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A Note
This catalogue features recent acquisitions and other items selected from our inventory that have yet to appear in a printed catalogue. Among the books is a copy of
the highly important Gospel Musick, featuring the first printing of any part of the Bay
Psalm Book outside of North America (item 16). Other significant books include the
first Hebrew Psalter printed in America (item 20), a collection of British abolitionist
tracts (item 24), a Poor Richard’s almanac written by Franklin (item 56), a lovely copy
of Mary Austin Holley’s description of Texas (item 70), and an extra-illustrated copy
of John Marshall’s Life of George Washington, with the clipped signatures of Jefferson
and Madison, among other historically significant documents (item 90). Important
color plate works include the marvelous Victoria Regia (item 5), a handsome Audubon
double elephant folio plate (item 11), the first octavo edition of Audubon’s Quadrupeds (item 12), and Heine’s suite of six remarkable prints of Commodore Perry’s
expedition to Japan (item 67). This catalogue also includes a broadside printed on
linen showing early American postal routes (item 6); an early, original watercolor by
George Catlin (item 29); the Shanty Boy – a rarity of Michigan pioneer life (item 53);
and memoirs by famous 19 th-century American crooks and gamblers George Devol
(item 46), Jonathan Green (item 63), and Seth Wyman (item 130).

Available on request or via our website are our bulletins as well as recent catalogues 363 Still Cold: Travels & Explorations in the Frozen Regions of the Earth,
365 American Panorana, 366 Latin Americana, and 367 Broadsides & Broadsheets.
E-lists, available only on our website, cover a broad range of topics including
theatre, education, mail, railroads, satire, abolition, technology, horticulture,
advertising, directories, portraiture, and almanacs. A portion of our stock may
be viewed on our website as well.
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considered to be on approval. Notice of return must be given within ten days unless specific arrangements are made. Residents of applicable states must be billed
state sales tax. Postage and insurance charges are billed to all nonprepaid domestic
orders. Overseas orders are sent by air unless otherwise requested, with full postage
charges billed at our discretion. Payment by check, wire transfer, or bank draft is
preferred, but may also be made by MasterCard or Visa.
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On the cOver: 115. [Spanish-American War]: Charge of the 24th and 25th Colored Infantry
and Rescue of Rough Riders at San Juan Hill, July 2nd, 1898. Chicago. 1899.

A Southeastern Indian Trader, 1735-59
1. Adair, James: THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN INDIANS;

PARTICULARLY THOSE NATIONS ADJOINING TO THE MISSISIPPI [sic], EAST AND WEST FLORIDA, GEORGIA, SOUTH
AND NORTH CAROLINA, AND VIRGINIA...ALSO AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING A DESCRIP TION OF THE FLORIDAS,
AND THE MISSISIPPI [sic] LANDS.... London: Printed for Edward
and Charles Dilly, in the Poultry, 1775. [12],464pp. plus folding map. Half
title. Quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, spine tooled in gilt with raised
bands, gilt morocco label. Minor edge wear. Armorial bookplate of the Honorable George Baillie (1664-1738), Scottish Lord of the Treasury, affixed to
front pastedown. Contemporary ownership signature of his son, also named
George Baillie (ca. 1721-1797) on titlepage; manuscript shelf mark on verso of
half title. Occasional minor foxing. A tall, near fine copy with wide margins.

James Adair (1709-1783), “one of the most colorful figures in Southern colonial
history” (Clark), emigrated from Ireland to South Carolina in 1735. He was heavily involved in trading with the Indians of the Southeast, including the Catawba,
Cherokee, and Chickasaw, between 1735 and 1759, and this work contains a chapter
on each of these major tribes. Considered by many to be the leading authority of
his time on the southeast Indians, he offers detailed descriptions of Indian customs
and religion, with many observations on Indian trade and traders. A large portion
of the work is devoted to Adair’s twenty-three arguments by which he attempts to
prove the descent of the Indians from the Lost Tribes of Israel. The map “illustrates
a Southeast with the Indians safely tucked away in the interior wilderness, exactly
the condition Adair’s readers would have approved of ” (Cumming & De Vorsey).
“The citations and quotations in Adair’s History are evidence of wide and serious reading. He kept up the intellectual culture of an
eighteenth-century gentleman, but he lacked polish in
personal demeanor. In 1768 he visited Sir William Johnson, superintendent of Indian affairs, in an unsuccessful
attempt to get Johnson’s endorsement of his History.
Johnson was condescending, writing to General Thomas
Gage (10 Dec. 1768) that Adair’s ‘appearance may not
be much in his favor...but he is certainly well acquainted
with the Southern Indians, and a man of Learning tho
Rusticated by 30 years residence in a Wild Country.’
In 1775 Adair voyaged to England to get his History
published. Returning to America in the same year, he
resumed trading in new surroundings in western Tennessee, where tradition has settled him with an anonymous
Indian wife or mistress....He believed that Englishmen
could never live in security as long as Indians were numerous and strong and that English policy should therefore

be to incite the tribes to war mercilessly against each other, a precept that Adair
practiced. He is notable today for his active involvement in intertribal intrigues
and wars and for his record of Indian culture” – ANB.
This copy emanates from Mellerstain House in Berwickshire, Scotland. The
armorial bookplate of the Honorable George Baillie (1664-1738), Lord of the
Treasury, was applied posthumously, likely by his son (also named George), who has
signed the titlepage. The book then descended through the Earls of Haddington,
the latest of whom still owns Mellerstain.
A wonderful, near fine copy of Adair’s important work, with a distinguished
provenance.
HOWES A38. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 18. CLARK I:28. VAIL 643. FIELD
11. JCB (3)I:2013. SERVIES 517. BELL A59. SABIN 155. GRAFF 10. CUMMING &
DE VORSEY 448. ESTC T86841. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH
AMERICA 82. ANB 1, pp.60-61.
$5500.

Adams Defends the Constitution
2. Adams, John: A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOV-

ERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AGAINST
THE ATTACK OF M. TURGOT IN HIS LETTER TO DR. PRICE,
DATED THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, 1778. Philadelphia. 1797. Three volumes. 6,xxxiii,[3]-392; [4],451; [2],528,[44]pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage of first volume, later institutional
blind stamps on titlepages. Light tanning and an occasional fox mark. Very
good. In a three-quarter morocco and cloth clamshell box.

Styled the “third edition.” The first volume was originally published in London in
1787. The second and third volumes, issued later than the first, contain descriptions of the Italian republics of the Middle Ages as well as a lengthy analysis of
“the Right Constitution of a Commonwealth.” This
work is one of the most important and widely read
of the many writings of the important Revolutionary
figure and second president of the United States.
At the time Adams wrote this work he was serving
as the first United States ambassador in England,
an uncomfortable position for a recent rebel, but
he was ever ready to argue the American point of
view. Herein he forcibly states the principles on
which he perceived the United States to be founded.
The book was popular and went through numerous
editions. Its issuance as the Federal Constitutional
Convention was assembling added to its popularity
and resulted in several American reprintings, and

according to the DAB, “its timeliness gave it vogue.” Adams’ detractors later sought
to find in it a hidden desire for a monarchy.
HOWES A60, “aa.” EVANS 31689-31691. SABIN 235. GEPHART 8687. REESE,
FEDERAL HUNDRED 11 (ref ).
$6750.

A Former American President Mocks Phrenology
3. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

JOHN QUINCY ADAMS AS MASSACHUSETTS CONGRESSMAN TO PHYSICIAN THOMAS SEWALL, COMMENTING ON
PHRENOLOGY AND PHRENOLOGICAL THEORY ]. Washington, D.C. April 5, 1839. [1]p., on a folded folio sheet, with integral blank
leaf. Quarto. Noticeable fraying and chipping along right side affecting a few
words. Mild foxing, old folds, docketing on verso in later blue ink. Very good
overall.

A wonderful glimpse into the erudite mind of the sixth President of the United
States during his post-presidential Congressional career. Throughout his public and
private life, John Quincy Adams demonstrated that he was a firm believer in the
power of reason and of science. In this letter Adams responds to correspondence
from American physician Thomas Sewall, who was an ardent debunker of pseudosciences such as phrenology. Adams dismisses phrenology as a serious pursuit, and
notes that he has often wondered how two phrenologists could ever look each other
in the face without laughing.

Adams opens the letter by telling Sewall he has “read with great satisfaction
your two Lectures upon the Science of Phrenology, which I have never been able
to prevail upon myself to think of as a Serious Speculation.” Here, Adams is likely
referring to Sewall’s An Examination of Phrenology in Two Lectures, published in
London the previous year.
In the present letter Adams associates phrenology with alchemy, judicial astrology, and augury (all pseudo-disciplines decidedly out of favor among contemporary
scientists). He compares some aspects of phrenological theory to George Berkeley’s
“antimaterial system,” now known as Berkeley’s theory of immaterialism, which called
for a denial of material reality. Adams then congratulates Sewall on the success of
his lectures, and concludes with news that he is returning newspaper clippings and
a letter from Dr. [Ruel] Keith that Sewall had sent to him previously.
The letter reads, in full:
Dear Sir I have read with great satisfaction your two Lectures upon the Science of Phrenology, which I have never been able to prevail upon myself to
think of as a Serious Speculation. I have classed it with Alchemy, with judicial
Astrology, with Augury – and as Cicero says that he wonders how two Roman Augurs could ever look at each other in the face without laughing, I have
felt something of the same surprize that two learned phrenologists can meet
without the like temptation.
But as it has been said of Bishop Berkley’s antimaterial system t[h]at he has
demonstrated beyond all possibility of refutation, what no man in his s[enses]
can believe, so without your assistance, I should never have been able to enco[un]
ter the system of the thirty-three or thirty-five faculties of the immortal soul
a[s] clustered on the blind side of the head. I thank you for furnishing me
with argument to meet the Doctors, who pack up the five senses in thirty-five
parcels of t[he] brain. I am glad that your Lectures have been so successful,
and hope they will be yet more so in recalling the sober sense of the Material
philosophers of our age to the dignity of an imperishable mind” [Adams has
underlined both the words “material” and “imperishable” to stress his belief
in material reality].
I return the Letter of Dr. Keith, and the newspaper extracts, and remain,
Dear Sir, very respectfully your friend J.Q. Adams.

John Quincy Adams was an amateur scientist and botanist who put great faith in
scientific inquiry. He was a central figure in the establishment of the Smithsonian
Institution, called for a national university and a national observatory, argued for
universal weights and measures, among other scientific-minded policies. As president, Adams was the first to call for an American expedition along the Northwest
Coast in 1828. He then spent the next eight years in Congress helping to secure
funding for what became the celebrated United States Exploring Expedition led
by Charles Wilkes, which advanced scientific inquiry for the young nation, and
established America as a center for scientific study.

A philosophical and humorous letter by one of our most interesting and intellectually-curious American presidents, attacking a prominent pseudo-science of the
day.
$6500.

African-American Nursing Students Class Photograph
4. [African-American Photographica]: CLASS OF ’39 “UNDAUNTED

22”, GRADY MUNICIPAL TRAINING SCHOOL, ATLANTA, GA.
Atlanta: Photo by Kelly, 1939. Original photographic print, 12 x 18¼ inches.
Black and white unmounted photograph captioned in the negative. Right and
left margins trimmed; three closed tears at margins slightly affecting image.
Old tape at corners, minor creasing. Good.

A large photographic portrait of the twenty-two “undaunted” graduates of the
Grady Municipal Training School for Colored Nurses for 1939. The women stand
on the steps of the school, with a number of large floral bouquets arrayed before
them. All are dressed in their nursing uniforms, and each holds her diploma and
what appears to be a small gift. A middle-aged white woman – likely the students’
instructor or supervisor – stands behind the group. The Grady Memorial Hospital
School of Nursing was chartered in 1898, and the Municipal Training School for
Colored Nurses was organized in 1914 by black nursing pioneer Ludie Andrews, to
improve health conditions for African Americans in the Deep South. The school
was under the direction of the (white) School of Nursing from 1922 until 1965,
when the two schools were integrated.
Grady Hospital School of Nursing Records, Southern Labor Archives, Special Collections
and Archives, Georgia State University L1984-47_005 (copy of this image).
$650.

A Classic American Color Plate Book
5. Allen, John Fisk: VICTORIA REGIA; OR THE GREAT WATER

LILY OF AMERICA. WITH A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF ITS DISCOVERY AND INTRODUCTION INTO CULTIVATION: WITH
ILLUSTRATIONS BY WILLIAM SHARP, FROM SPECIMENS
GROWN AT SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S.A. Boston: Printed
and published for the author, by Dutton and Wentworth, 1854. Elephant folio.
Letterpress titlepage, dedication to Caleb Cope, 12pp. text (numbered [5]-16),
1p. index, plate list, note and errata. Six chromolithographic plates by Sharp
& Sons of Dorchester, Massachusetts, five after William Sharp, one after J.F.
Allen. Original printed brown front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Expertly
bound to style in half green morocco and marbled paper covered boards, spine
gilt with raised bands. Very good.

A monument to American color printing, a work which launched the age of chromolithography as an art in the United States, and one of the most beautiful flower
books ever produced. This work is one of the very few truly great American botanical works, a match for anything being produced in Europe at the time. This
copy is offered in wonderful condition and free from the staining that often mars
the exquisite plates.
The Victoria Regia; Or the Great Water Lily of America… provides an appropriate
showcase for this gigantic water lily, first discovered along the Amazon River and
then taken to Britain for cultivation. The so-called “vegetable wonder” was first
described by Sir R.H. Schomburg in 1837. From the details he gave, botanist John

Lindley suggested that the lily was a new genera and put forward the name “Victoria Regia,” in honour of Queen Victoria during the first year of her reign. “The
giant water-lily is a spectacular flower; nineteenth century commentators describe
with amazement the vast dimensions of its floating leaves, which could exceed two
meters in diameter, and its great white flower, which opened in the evening and
closed again at dawn in a truly lovely spectacle” – Oak Spring Flora.
In 1853, Allen, a well-respected horticulturist and author of a treatise on viticulture, cultivated a seed from the lily given him by Caleb Cope, president of
the Pennsylvania Horticultural Society, and the man in whose garden the lily first
flowered in America on August 21, 1851. Working at his home in Salem, Massachusetts, Allen tended the seed from January to July when, on the evening of July
21, the flower finally bloomed. Motivated by his success, Allen hoped to make
the glory of the water lily available to a wider audience, and engaged the services
of William Sharp, a British-born artist and pioneer of chromolithography then
working in Boston.
Sharp had been practicing with the new technique of chromolithography as early
as 1841, the first person to do so in the United States. His amateur effort is evident
in Mattson’s The American Vegetable Practice (1841), but, as McGrath states, those
chromos are merely “passable.” Fortunately, Sharp improved in his craft, and his
next major project, the plates for Hovey’s The Fruits of America (1852), announced
to all who viewed them the colorful and dramatic potential of chromolithography.
Still, the process was in its infancy, and it would take a work of tremendous ambition to satisfactorily popularize the technique.
Allen’s proposed book on the water lily provided such a vehicle. Though the
first plate of the Victoria Regia... is based on a sketch Allen composed himself, the
remaining six plates, which show the plant in gradual stages of bloom, are wholly
attributable to Sharp. Superlative in concept, color, and execution, they became the
first benchmark of the art. “In the large water lily plates of Victoria Regia..., Sharp
printed colors with a delicacy of execution and technical brilliance never before
achieved in the United States” – Stamped with a National Character.

OAK SPRING FLORA 106. BENNETT, p.2. PRINCETON, AMERICAN GRAPHIC
ARTS, p.147. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 85. GREAT FLOWER BOOKS, p.69, 47
(ref ). NISSEN (BBI) 16. HUNT 56. McGRATH, pp.119-20. Bettina A. Norton, “William
Sharp: Accomplished Lithographer” in Art & Commerce: American Prints of the Nineteenth
Century (Charlottesville, 1978). REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER
19.
$60,000.

A Rare and Early American Postal Chart Printed on Silk
6. [American Postal System]: A GEOGRAPHICAL VIEW OF ALL

THE POST TOWNS IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE DISTANCES FROM EACH OTHER ACCORDING
TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE POST MASTER GENERAL IN THE YEAR 1815. Anderston, Scotland: Robert Gillespie, 1815.

Sepia engraving, printed on linen. Sheet size: 21 x 24¼ inches. Sewn to backing board. Minor foxing and staining, a bit of fading. Very good. Matted.

A rare post road and distance chart, printed on linen, detailing the post roads in
the fledgling United States.
The broadside includes three charts summarizing the American post road network, surrounded by a decorative grapevine border, illustrated with medallions of
the first four presidents, four sailing ships, Lady Liberty, and the seal of the United
States. The chart tracks the distances between post towns along the “Main Line”
from Passamaquoddy, Maine to Savannah, Georgia. To the right, a chart shows
the “Cross Post Roads, giving distances along post roads crossing the main line.”
A statistical table in the lower left includes information on each state and territory,
including numbers of counties, acreage, square mileage, population, etc. Another
table details rates of postage for letters conveyed by land.
The printer, Robert Gillespie, was one of three sons of William Gillespie, cotton spinner and calico printer, who was active outside of Glasgow at the end of
the 18th century. One of his sons, Colin Gillespie, moved to America and became
a successful merchant. Colin’s brother, Richard Gillespie, took over the calico
printing business in 1808 or 1809. Colin Gillespie arrived in the United States in
1793, became a citizen in 1798, and thereafter traveled between the United States

and Great Britain on business for a number of years, trading under the name of
Colin Gillespie & Company.
Evidently produced for the American market, the work is based on a similar
broadside (on paper), published in Boston in 1796 by Samuel Ruddock, with updated
information.
$9500.
7. [American Revolution]: JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRE-

SENTATIVES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. BEGINNING THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1776, AND ENDING THE SECOND DAY OF OCTOBER,
1781. WITH THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SEVERAL COMMITTEES AND CONVENTIONS, BEFORE AND AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. Volume the
First. Philadelphia: Printed by John Dunlap, 1782. [2],698pp. plus errata.
Folio. Modern reddish-brown morocco, blind tooled, spine gilt. Manuscript ink
ownership inscriptions on front endpaper rectos. Two-page manuscript letter
plus genealogical chart tipped onto front endpaper recto. Scattered pencil and
ink annotations. Initial leaves rather chipped, some scattered marginal tears,
not affecting text. Moderately foxed, with
minor dampstaining. Still very good.

This volume of the Journals of the House of
Representatives contains vital records from
the period of the American Revolution.
Printed in this volume are the Proceedings
of the Provincial Conference of Committees, the Declaration of Independence, the
Proceedings of the Convention of the State
of Pennsylvania, and the Articles of Confederation. A volume of utmost interest and
importance, recording in detail the major
legislative actions of the Founders from the
seat of American revolutionary activity. The
House ordered 200 copies of this volume
printed. The manuscript letter and genealogical chart in this copy present the book
to the Historical Society of Pennsylvania in
1877, and trace its provenance of unbroken
family possession back to its original owner,
one Abraham Scott from Northumberland
County, Pennsylvania. Rare.
EVANS 17658. SABIN 60173. HILDEBURN 4205. MATYAS 82-07. ESTC W20604.
$6000.

Susan B. Anthony Encourages a Male Correspondent
to Support the Vote for Women
8. [Anthony, Susan B.]: [AUTOGRAPH NOTE, SIGNED, BY SUSAN

B. ANTHONY, WRITING ABOUT THE “CROWNING RIGHT
OF CITIZENSHIP – THE RIGHT TO VOTE”]. Rochester, N.Y. July
22, 1900. [1]p. Likely clipped from a larger sheet of paper for display in an
album, pasted to card stock along top and bottom horizontal edges, minor
toning. Very good.

A brief but punchy autograph note, signed by the legendary women’s suffrage leader
and social reformer. Susan B. Anthony first came to prominence in the early 1850s
as she grew increasingly more involved with the women’s suffrage movement. Her
defining act in her adopted hometown of Rochester came in 1872. When she was
arrested after registering for and then casting a vote in the presidential election.
The resulting trial saw Anthony convicted of illegally voting, and she was ordered
to pay a $100 fine for her “crime.” She never paid the fine, nor was she penalized
further for refusing to do so.
Six years later, Anthony and her close friend and fellow activist, Elizabeth Cady
Stanton, convinced California Senator Aaron Sargent to introduce a constitutional
amendment granting women the right to vote. The amendment, which came to be
known as the Susan B. Anthony Amendment, would not be ratified until 1920 as
the Nineteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.
Here, at eighty years of age, Anthony responds to an unknown male recipient:
“Yes indeed – my Dear Sir – you shall have my pen-tracks – and also my hope that
you both believe in & work for the protection of women in the crowning right of
citizenship – the right to vote. Very sincerely yours Susan B. Anthony Rochester,
N.Y. July 22, 1900.” Sadly, Anthony would not live to exercise her franchise right.
She passed away in 1906 after battling heart failure and pneumonia – and a lifetime
$2750.
of injustice.

9. Appleton, Nathaniel: THE RIGHT METHOD OF ADDRESSING

THE DIVINE MAJESTY IN PRAYER; SO AS TO SUPPORT AND
STRENGTHEN OUR FAITH IN DARK AND TROUBLESOME
TIMES. SET FORTH IN TWO DISCOURSES ON APRIL 5, 1770.
Boston: Edes & Gill, 1770. 69pp. Lacks half title. Dbd. Some light toning
and foxing. About very good.

Religious discourse on prayer by the pastor of the Congregational Church in
Cambridge, given on the heels of the Boston Massacre. Appleton urges extreme
prayer and dependence on God’s omniscience, noting that “if God should leave us
to ourselves, we shall be likely to commit some fatal mistakes in our public affairs;
that whilst we are struggling for Liberty, we shall be in danger of fastning [sic] some
chains of slavery upon us, and our posterity.” He also notes that Divine Providence
has “delivered us from some grievous impositions; and so turned the hearts of
the British Parliament as to repeal the Stamp-Act; which had it taken place, and
been continued among us, might have very much impoverished and inslaved these
Colonies.” Not in Adams.
EVANS 11554. ESTC W29064.

$750.

Early Arkansas Laws
10. [Arkansas]: [CONSECUTIVE RUN OF MID-19th-CENTURY
ARKANSAS STATE SESSION LAWS]. Arkadelphia or Little Rock.
1853-1859. Four volumes. Uniform 20th-century tan buckram, leather labels.
Minor shelf wear, remnants of shelf marks. Institutional ink or blind stamps
on titlepages and some leaves. Good.

An interesting consecutive run of Arkansas session laws from the state’s general
assembly, covering the ninth through twelfth sessions, and running up to just before
the Civil War. The first volume was printed in Arkadelphia, the remainder in Little
Rock. The issues covered in these sessions are typical of a southern American state
in the mid-1800s, especially with regard to slavery and “free negroes.”
$1250.

One of the Most Famous Audubon Plates,
with the View of Baltimore in the Background
11. Audubon, John James: CANVAS BACKED DUCK. FULIGULA

VALLISNERIA. STEPH / 1, 2, MALE, 3, FEMALE. / VIEW OF
BALTIMORE. [301]. London. 1836. Handcolored aquatint engraving by
Robert Havell. Sheet size: 391/8 x 255/8 inches (24½ x 36 inches visible under
mat). Very good. In a bird’s-eye maple frame.

A truly spectacular triple portrait of these beautiful ducks, with a highly important
view of early 19th-century Baltimore in the background. The three birds gaze
warily at the viewer. One male pauses, his neck extended as he takes a drink; the

second male paddles slowly in the water to keep his position against the tide with
his strong webbed feet. The female meanwhile looks to find a safe place to enter
the relative safety of the water. In the background the shore-front of Baltimore is
crowded with buildings, whilst numerous sailing vessels – both small and large – sit
in the safe haven in Chesapeake Bay.
“The range of this celebrated Duck may be considered as limited on the one
hand by the mouths of the Mississippi, and on the other by the Hudson or North
river....The flight of this species...is strong, rapid, at times very elevated, and well
sustained. It swims deeply, especially when under apprehension of danger, and this
probably the better to enable it to escape by diving, at which it is almost as expert
as our sea or diving Ducks....In the back ground is a view of Baltimore, which I
have had great pleasure in introducing, on account of the hospitality which I have
there experienced, and the generosity of its inhabitants, who, on the occasion of
a quantity of my plates having been destroyed by the mob during an outburst of
political feeling, indemnified me for the loss” – Audubon, The Birds of America.
“Traditionally, the canvasback has been regarded by the epicure sportsmen as
the aristocrat of waterfowl, whose flesh on the table is second to none. Audubon
did not agree with this evaluation, rating several other ducks as superior. The
canvasback is a prairie duck in summer, but in winter one of its main resorts is the
Chesapeake” – Peterson.
Susanne M. Low, A Guide to Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (New Haven & New York, 2002),
p.159. ZIMMER, p.22 (ref ). BENNETT, p.5 (ref ). FRIES, Appendix A. WOOD, p.208
(ref ). NISSEN (IVB) 51 (ref ). SABIN 2364 (ref ). RIPLEY 13 (ref ). Tyler, Audubon’s Great
National Work (1993), Appendix I. R.T. & V.M. Peterson, Audubon’s Birds of AmericA (London, 1981), no. 68. J.J. Audubon, The Birds of America (New York & Philadelphia, 1840-1844),
Vol. VI, pp.299-308.
$65,000.

Handsome Set of the Octavo Audubon QuAdrupeds
12. Audubon, John James, and John Bachman: THE QUADRUPEDS OF
NORTH AMERICA. New York: V.G. Audubon, 1849-1854. Three large
octavo volumes. 155 handcolored lithographed plates by W.E. Hitchcock and
R. Trembly after J.J. and John Wodehouse Audubon. Contemporary threequarter black morocco and cloth, spines gilt. Third volume expertly rebacked
with original backstrip laid down. Minor wear to extremities, front hinge of
second volume tender. Internally clean. Very good plus, with tissue guards facing the plates, preserving the fine hand-coloring and preventing the offsetting
typically seen with this set.

An attractive set of the first octavo edition of Audubon’s final great natural history
work, with plates and descriptions of the quadrupeds of the United States, including
Texas, California, and Oregon, as well as part of Mexico, the British and Russian
possessions, and Arctic regions.
Audubon’s collaborator on The Quadrupeds was the naturalist and Lutheran
clergyman, John Bachman, who had studied quadrupeds since he was a young man
and was a recognized authority on the subject in the United States. The two began
their association when Audubon stayed with Bachman and his family in Charleston
for a month in 1831. This friendship was later cemented by the marriage of Victor
and John W. Audubon to Bachman’s daughters, Maria and Eliza. Audubon knew
Bachman’s contribution to The Quadrupeds would be crucial, and endeavored to
convince his friend to lay aside his fears about the project. Audubon was eager to
begin what he felt could be his last outstanding achievement in natural history, but
Bachman was more cautious and worried that they were entering a field where “we
have much to learn.” Audubon persisted in his efforts to get him to take part, and

Bachman, “anxious to do something for the benefit of Victor and John [Audubon],”
eventually relented, with the final condition that all of the expenses and all of the
profits should go to the Audubons. By 1835, Bachman had become indispensable
to the Quadrupeds project, writing most of the text and editing the entire work.
With the success of the octavo edition of The Birds of America in mind, a similar
edition of The Quadrupeds was envisaged from an early stage. The folio edition
was published in thirty numbers between 1845 and 1854, and publication of the
first octavo edition began in 1849 and was also completed in 1854. Unfortunately,
Audubon did not live to see the completion of either project, and after his death
in January 1851, the work was seen through to completion by his son, John Woodhouse Audubon. The two editions form a fitting memorial to the greatest natural
history artist of his day.
WOOD, p.208. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 38. BENNETT, p.5. NISSEN (ZBI) 163.
$15,000.

13. Bacon, David: TRIAL OF HENRY B. HAGERMAN, ESQ. ON

AN INDICTMENT FOR AN ASSAULT AND BATTERY, WITH
INTENT TO MURDER; COMMITTED ON WILLIAM COLEMAN, ESQ. EDITOR OF THE N.Y. EVENING POST. New York.
1818. 68pp. 20th-century red buckram, spine gilt. Minor toning and foxing,
institutional ink and blind stamps on titlepage. Very good.

An interesting early 19th-century trial account involving the assault on an eminent
New York newspaper editor by a prominent New York state official. The assailant, Henry Hagerman, allegedly “did make an assault...and there kick, strike, beat,
wound and ill treat...the said William Coleman.” Hagerman was a Democratic
Judge Advocate and was accused of misconduct by New York Evening Post editor
William Coleman. Coleman was the first editor of the Evening Post, which was
founded by Alexander Hamilton in 1801. “On the evening of April 11 Coleman
was overtaken by Hagerman near sunset at the corner of Murray and Church Streets,
and attacked without warning from the rear. His assailant used the loaded butt of
a rawhide whip. The editor was stunned by the first blow, was repeatedly struck
and kicked as he lay prostrate, and when he staggered to his feet, half blind with
blood, was given a still more savage beating. Public indignation against Hagerman
rose so high that he was hurried to jail for safety, and not being able to ask for a
change of venue, pleaded for postponement of the trial until it subsided. Two years
to a day after the murderous attack, Coleman was awarded $4,000 in damages, a
huge sum for 1820. But it was none too large. The editor had been prostrated for
weeks, recurrent strokes of paralysis followed, and he was never in sound health
again” – Nevins.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 43126. SABIN 29514. Allan Nevins, The evening post: A
Century of Journalism (New York: Boni and Liveright, [1922]), pp.48-49.
$675.

14. [Bacon de la Chevalerie, Jean-Jacques]: [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT

DES REGISTRES DE L’ASSEMBLÉ COLONIALE DE LA PARTIE FRANÇAISE DE SAINT-DOMINGUE. DÉVELOPPEMENT
DE L’ARRÊTÉ DU 29 DÉCEMBRE 1791, RELATIF AUX MUNICIPALITÉS [caption title]. Au Cap [Saint Domingue]: Chez Dufour
de Rians, [1792]. 4pp., on a folded folio sheet. Quarto. Minor wear. Very
good plus. Untrimmed.

Dated January 18, 1792, this deliberation revolves around the establishment of a
municipality in each of the fifty-five parishes in the colony. Jean-Jacques Bacon
de la Chevalerie, considered to be the promoter of the white separatist movement
in Saint Domingue, had been elected president of the colonial assembly. It was he
who pushed the case of the “Leopardins” and opposed Mirbeck and the two other
commissioners sent by France. An extremely rare Saint Domingue imprint, as the
situation there spun out of control. No copies located in OCLC.
ROQUINCOURT 4328.

$3750.

Early Rhode Island Imprint, Printed by James Franklin
15. Barclay, Robert: AN APOLOGY FOR THE TRUE CHRISTIAN

DIVINITY, AS THE SAME IS HELD FORTH, AND PREACHED,
BY THE PEOPLE, CALLED IN SCORN, QUAKERS.... Newport:

James Franklin, 1729. [10],524 [i.e. 574],[32]pp.
including indices. Contemporar y calf, ruled in
blind. Hinges cracked, spine extremities and corners
worn. Contemporary manuscript annotations on rear
endleaves. Several closed tears, bottom half of leaf
U3 torn away and reaffixed with contemporary pin.
Light tanning and scattered foxing. A good copy.

First American edition (the sixth edition in English)
of this popular work in support of the Quakers, first
published in Latin in 1676. “Barclay’s great book, the
Apology, is remarkable as the standard exposition of the
principles of his sect, and is not only the first defence
of those principles by a man of trained intelligence, but
in many respects one of the most impressive theological
writings of the century. In form it is a careful defence
of each of the fifteen theses previously published. It
is impressive in style; grave, logical, and often marked by the eloquence of lofty
moral convictions” – DNB.
An early Rhode Island imprint, printed by James Franklin, older brother of
Benjamin, who moved his press to Newport the previous year, becoming the first
printer there, after finding Boston too critical of his notions of press freedom.
ALDEN 11. ESTC W18484. EVANS 3129. SABIN 3364. DNB (online).

$1250.

The First Printing of Any Part
of the Bay Psalm Book Outside of North America
16. [Bay Psalm Book]: [Homes, Nathaniel]: GOSPEL MUSICK. OR,

THE SINGING OF DAVIDS PSALMS, &c. IN THE PUBLICK
CONGREGATIONS, OR PRIVATE FAMILIES ASSERTED, AND
VINDICATED, AGAINST A PRINTED PAMPHLET, ENTITLED,
CERTAIN REASONS BY WAY OF CONFUTATION OF SINGING PSALMS IN THE LETTER. OBJECTIONS SENT IN, IN
WRITING. SCRUPLES OF SOME TENDER CONSCIENCES.
BY THY LOVING BROTHER, N.H.D.D.M.M.S. UNTO WHICH
IS ADDED, THE IUDGEMENT OF OUR WORTHY BRETHREN OF NEW-ENGLAND TOUCHING SINGING OF PSALMS,
AS IT IS LEARNEDLY AND GRAVELY SET FORTH IN THEIR
PREFACE TO THE SINGING PSALMS, BY THEM TRANSLATED INTO METRE London: Printed for Henry Overton in Pope’sHead Alley, 1644. [2],30pp. Small quarto. 19th-century half calf and brown
cloth boards, all edges stained red, front board gilt. Spine and corners rubbed
through. Titlepage lightly soiled. Fore-edge trimmed a bit close, with just two
or three letters shaved from printed marginal notes. A horizontal printer’s

crease runs from C2-D4, compressing the odd words but not obscuring. A few
minute worm tracks in lower fore-corner margin with no loss. Very good. In
a half morocco and cloth slipcase and cloth chemise, spine gilt.

Three years before the second edition of the Bay Psalm Book was printed in England, its preface, in near entirety, was reproduced in this pamphlet. Far from the
image of a psalter printed in the wilderness for the use of an isolated congregation,
this pamphlet shows the Bay Psalm Book’s connection with and contribution to the
intellectual tradition from which its authors emerged. It is, in fact, the first printing
of any part of the Bay Psalm Book outside of British North America.
The translation of the Psalms for congregational singing of hymns was one
of the key tenets of the European Protestant Reformation, differentiating it from
the strictly Latin choral psalmody of the Catholic service. Martin Luther first
introduced vernacular translation around 1524, and it spread through Europe in

the coming decades, most significantly in the English language with the metrical
Sternhold and Hopkins psalter in 1549. The nature, quality, and usage of these
translations remained a powerfully divisive topic between the Church of England
and non-conformist Protestant factions, nowhere better characterized than in the
opening lines of this very preface: “The singing of Psalmes, though it breath forth
nothing but holy harmony, and melody: yet such is the subtilty of the enemie; and
the enmity of our nature against the Lord & his wayes, that our hearts can find
matter of discord in this harmony, and crotchets of division in this holy melody”
(Gospel Musick, pp.25 / Bay Psalm Book, **2r).
Though often attributed to Richard Mather, the preface to The Whole Booke of
Psalmes Faithfully Translated into English Metre, commonly known as the Bay Psalm
Book, is now widely accepted to be the work of John Cotton. In The Enigma of the
Bay Psalm Book (1956), Zoltán Haraszti makes a compelling analysis of the extant
manuscript draft of the preface held in the Thomas Prince Collection at Boston
Public Library, drawing a positive comparison with the handwriting of other Cotton
manuscripts. Haraszti also makes a case for the content of the preface being the
product of Cotton’s impressively learned background: “The finer theological subtleties
were more the element of Cotton, a Puritan Scholastic steeped in medieval habits
of thought” (Haraszti, p.20). This hypothesis is added to by the scholarship of Karl
Josef Höltgen, who also notes that “there are similar theological arguments in Cotton’s later tract Singing of Psalms, a Gospel Ordinance (1647)” (Höltgen, p.129, n.30).
Before emigrating to the New World, John Cotton had been head lecturer at
Emmanuel College for six years, and served as vicar to the beautiful 15th-century
St. Boltoph’s Church, Boston, in Lincolnshire – for which Boston, Massachusetts
is named. Evidence of Cotton’s involvement in the book’s production can also be
glimpsed in a passage in John Josselyn’s An Account of Two Voyages to New England
(1674) in which the author describes delivering in Boston on July 10, 1638 “to Mr.
Cotton the Teacher of the Boston Church, [...] from Mr. Francis Quarles the poet,
the Translation of the 16, 25, 51, 88, 113, and 137. Psalms into English Meeter,
for his approbation” ( Josselyn, p.20). Furthermore, the fact that Francis Quarles,
the famed poet and emblemist, was making submissions to the psalter via transatlantic courier also shows how connected the Bay Colonists were to their peers.
It is worth noting, however, that Quarles’ translations were almost certainly not
included in the final text of the Bay Psalm Book. In Höltgen’s analysis of those
psalms enumerated by Josselyn, he finds that they “follow the rigidly literalist theory
of translation professed in the preface” and show none of the “verbal variation and
‘polished’ versification, which were anathema to the colonial psalmists” (Höltgen,
129). The implication is that they were submitted to Cotton “for his approbation,”
but were found wanting.
By the 1640s the Protestant discussions of psalmody had reached a crescendo.
Of the more than two hundred total editions of the metrical psalms printed in the
17th century, over sixty were printed in that decade alone (Hannay, p.20). The
division was such that in 1644 the issue was put for discussion before the Westminster Assembly, a theological synod called by the Long Parliament during the

First English Civil War to restructure the Church of England. The Westminster
Assembly looked for input from the New England Puritan community, who had
recently conducted their own scholarly re-translation of the psalms from the original
Hebrew – resulting in the 1640 Bay Psalm Book. Initially three senior members of
the Bay Colony ( John Cotton, Thomas Hooker, and John Davenport) were invited
to attend the Assembly, an invitation which they refused on practical grounds. The
publication of this pamphlet, however, allowed Cotton’s words, if not his body, to
be present for this debate. Margaret P. Hannay goes as far as to suggest that “[t]he
reprinting of the preface makes it even more probable that copies of the Bay were
circulating in London prior to 1644, that it was part of the controversy over the
revised psalter, and that the subsequent 1647 London printing [of the Bay Psalm
Book] was in response to English demand” (Hannay, p.22).
The present pamphlet is attributed to Nathaniel Homes [Holmes] (1599-1676),
an independent millenarian divine who from 1642 held the position of rector of
St. Mary Staining in London. He was one of the more radical leaning members
of the Westminster Assembly, though he never actually sat in it. The pamphlet
is in essence a vindication of another work purportedly entitled Certain Reasons
by Way of Confutation of Singing Psalms in the Letter, which does not survive. It is,
however, listed as a separate item with pagination (thirty pages) in Lowndes’ The
Bibliographer’s Manual of English Literature. It is unclear whether this means that
Lowndes had consulted a copy, or simply inferred its existence. Pages 1-25 of
Gospel Musick constitute Homes’ own opinions and theory, followed by the portion
of John Cotton’s preface on pages 25-30. Homes’ extract faithfully reproduces the
first nine of the twelve pages in the 1640 Bay Psalm Book’s preface, sigs *2r-**2r.
This constitutes the main theological and philosophical argument of the preface.
The sound reasoning of Cotton’s argument is complimented in the more radical
Homes’ livelier language, and shows the parallels between their standpoints on this
issue. That the apocalyptic-leaning Homes saw kinship in Cotton’s words speaks
volumes of the impact of the Bay Colony’s work on the non-conformists in England.
While Cotton largely roots his arguments in Hebrew scripture, Homes is at times
florid in his altogether more unrestrained condemnation, as here speaking of the
liturgical tradition: “they do not let all the Congregation, neither sing, nor understand what is sung; battologizing and quavering over the same words vainly. Yea
nor do all they sing together, but first one sings an Anthem, then half the Chore,
then the other, tossing the Word of God like a Tenice-ball” (Gospel Musick, p.19).
The Massachusetts Bay Colony counted amongst its ranks a strong cohort of
scholars and theologians – at least 135 of whom had university training (Hannay, p.20). Unlike the Puritan settlers of the Plymouth colony, their intellectual
relationship to the Church of England was one of reform rather than schismatic
separatism. They considered their work to be in dialogue with the fractious early
Anglican Church, and it was to this end that the endeavor of translating the
psalms for congregational use was undertaken in the “New World.” The fact that
resultant publication has the distinction of being the first book-length work to be
printed in English Colonial North America attests to its paramount importance

in the establishment of their society. Its printing in 1640 at the press of Stephen
Daye in Cambridge was preceded only by a broadside and an almanac, neither of
which survive.
The Bay Psalm Book has come to embody a landmark of rarity and desirability in
the field of antiquarian books. Of the eleven copies known to survive (of an edition
of around 1700), there have been just two recorded instances of a copy changing
hands in a public auction in the 20th century, and in both cases the winning bid has
broken the record for the highest ever price achieved for a printed book at auction:
first in 1947 at $151,000, and again in 2013 at $14,165,000. Nathaniel Homes’
Gospel Musick puts this work into its immediate context, giving us a sense of not
only how and by whom it was received in England, but also the impact which it
had on one of that decade’s most pressing theological debates. To this end, it has
an undeniable importance as an exceptionally early piece of Protestant Americana.
There are at least two variant states of this pamphlet, the present copy being
one of the earlier. There is an error in the first line beneath the book title on page
A2r which reads: “The warrantablenesse of it from the word of word.” In the copy
held at Princeton Theological Seminary, the second use of the word “word” has a
clipped typographical correction pasted over with the word “God.” On page D2r in
our copy the section title introducing the Cotton preface reads: “A Discourse of our
worthy Brethren of new-england, declaring their grave Judgement touching not
onely the lawfulnesse, but also the necessity of the heavenly Ordinance of singing
Scripture P salms in Meeter in the Churches of God. Which Discourse coming
to the hand of the Author, after he had finished his weak Tract, he thought good
to annex for strengthening his, and setling the doubting Christian.” In the copies
held at Yale and Princeton there is an inserted line of ornaments beneath which this
section title is amended to “The Preface to the new-england Psalms, in which
is shewed the Judgement of our worthy Brethren of new-england touching the
Singing of Psalms.”
OCLC records copies of Gospel Musick at Cambridge University Library, University of Glasgow, British Library, New York Public Library (Lenox collection),
Morgan Library, Huntington (Church collection), Yale, American Antiquarian
Society, Clements Library (Streeter copy), Thomas Fisher Library, University of
Toronto (two copies: Knox College collection; Forbes collection), Princeton Theological Seminary (Benson collection). ESTC adds Dr. Williams’ Library, Eton
College Library, Bodleian and Houghton Library.
Rare Book Hub finds only four prior instances of its recorded sale: Brinley 1881,
$11.50; Goodspeed 1928 (a Lenox Library duplicate) $300; Harmsworth 1950, £26;
and Thomas W. Streeter 1967, $750.
It is interesting to note that the 1881 Brinley sale also included his copy of the
Bay Psalm Book which sold for $1200 to Cornelius Vanderbilt. This is the same
copy which was purchased in 1947 by Dr. Rosenbach for $151,000 and now is at
Yale. Rosenbach far exceeded his bid and lost $45,000 on it.
SABIN 28050. WING H2567. CHURCH 462. STREETER SALE 622. ESTC R13654.
LOWNDES, v.6. 1641-2. Zoltán Haraszti, The Enigma of the Bay Psalm Book (University of

Chicago Press, 1956). Margaret P. Hannay, “Psalms done in meter” in The Common Psalms of
John Milton and the Bay Colony in Christianity and Literature, Vol. 32, No. 3 (Spring 1983),
pp.19-29. John Josselyn, An Account of Two Voyages to New England... (London: Giles Widdows, 1674). Karl Josef Höltgen, “New Verse by Francis Quarles: The Portland Manuscripts,
Metrical Psalms, and the Bay Psalm” in English Literary Renaissance, Vol. 28, No. 1 (1998)
pp.118-41.
$67,500.

One of the Earliest Printed American Judicial Proceedings
17. [Bayard, Nicholas]: AN ACCOUNT OF THE COMMITMENT, AR-

RAIGNMENT, TRYAL AND CONDEMNATION OF NICHOLAS
BAYARD ESQ; FOR HIGH TREASON, IN ENDEAVORUING
TO SUBVERT THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF
NEW YORK IN AMERICA, BY HIS SIGNING AND PROCURING OTHERS TO SIGN SCANDALOUS LIBELS, CALL’D PETITIONS OR ADDRESSES TO HIS LATE MAJESTY KING WILLIAM, THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND, AND THE LORD
CORNBURY NOW GOVERNOUR OF THAT PROVINCE. London: Printed at New York by Order of his Excellency the Lord Cornbury,
and reprinted at London, 1703. 31,[1]pp. Folio. Modern three-quarter green
morocco and cloth boards, gilt title on cover. Minor shelf wear, some spotting and sunning to boards. Tight binding obscuring some text near gutter.
Minor tanning throughout, tidelines on upper edge of last half of text block.
Overall very good.

The first British (and earliest obtainable)
edition of one of the earliest printed American judicial proceedings. Nicholas Bayard
(1644-1707), nephew of Peter Stuyvesant,
was mayor of New York and a member of
the governor’s council. When Jacob Leisler
seized control of the government of New York
in 1689, Bayard was a prime target, and he
fled to Albany, where he was seized, brought
back to the fort, and imprisoned. Finally
Gov. Sloughter arrived from England and had
Bayard released. In 1697 the new governor,
Bellomont, accused Bayard of complicity with
the previous governor in the encouragement
and protection of pirates. Bayard was removed
from office and later accused of encouraging
sedition and mutiny and of being a Jacobite.
Tried for high treason, he was sentenced to be
hanged, drawn, and quartered. The present

work contains the entire text of the 1701/2 proceedings, which were subsequently
declared to have been illegal. The first edition, printed in New York in 1702, is
known in only a few copies, in the usual institutions. This British edition, which
contains additional text, is almost as scarce.
HOWES B256, “b.” CHURCH 809. COHEN 14056. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
703/12. SABIN 53436. RITZ, AMERICAN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 1.05(2c). ESTC
T92892.
$6000.

Pioneering American Medical Work
18. Beaumont, William: EXPERIMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS ON

THE GASTRIC JUICE, AND THE PHYSIOLOGY OF DIGESTION. Plattsburgh: Printed by F.P. Allen, 1833. 280pp. including in-text
illustrations. Original half brown muslin and drab boards, printed paper label.
Moderate edge wear, some soiling to boards, minor chipping to spine label and
ends, small nick to front joint. Moderate occasional foxing; leaf C torn in outer
margin (likely a paper flaw), not affecting text. A very good, unsophisticated
copy. In a three-quarter morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

The first edition of one of the landmarks of American medical literature, and a
milestone which led prominently to the experiments of Pavlov almost a century
later. This crudely printed and illustrated book,
printed at the author’s expense in an edition of
1000 copies (500 sets of sheets were later issued
with a new titlepage), has been characterized
as “the greatest contribution ever made to the
knowledge of gastric digestion” (DAB). Through
Beaumont’s experiments and observations of gastric fistula sustained by Alexis St. Martin, he
was able to establish many facts with regard to
gastric physiology and chemistry, the majority of
which are still regarded as sound. Dr. Thomas
H. Johnson, in his introduction to the Grolier
American Hundred, describes Beaumont’s study
as “a book that pushed back the frontier of the
mind”; and Sir William Osler stated: “To the
Medical Bibliographer there are few more treasured Americana....”
This copy bears the ownership signature of
J.M. Wieting on the front free endpaper, likely
Dr. John M. Wieting (1817-88), a prominent
physician and medical lecturer.
GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 38. DIBNER, HERALDS OF SCIENCE 130. HORBLIT
10. STREETER SALE 4155. OSLER 1972. GARRISON-MORTON 989. HOWES B291,
“b.” GREENLY, MICHIGAN 67.
$2000.

Politics and the Church in the Philippines
19. Berart, Raymundo: MANIFIESTO POR LA JUSTIFICACION

DE D. FR. PHELIPE PARDO, ARZOBISPO DE LA CIUDAD
DE MANILA, EN LAS ISLAS PHILIPINAS, EN ORDEN A LA
ABSOLUCION, Y PENITENCIA DEL MAESTRE DE CAMPO
D. JUAN DE VARGAS HURTADO, Y EXHUMACION DE LOS
CUERPOS DE DOS MINISTROS TOGADOS. [Madrid. N.d., ca.
1690]. 92,[2] leaves. Folio. Late 19th-century marbled wrappers. Wrappers
chipped at fore-edge. Additional manuscript pagination, the text likely bound
in a sammelband at some point. Occasional light tanning and foxing. Small
worm track in upper gutter of several leaves. About very good. In a folding
cloth case, gilt leather label.

First and apparently only edition of this defense of Archbishop Felipe Fernandez
de Pardo of Manila in his dispute with Juan de Vargas y Hurtado, Governor of
the Philippines. Vargas attempted to have Pardo excommunicated over the latter’s
perceived bias in favor of Pardo’s own Dominican order. Felipe Pardo (1611-89)
was Archbishop of Manila from 1680 until his death. Berart, who mounted this
defense of Pardo, was a fellow Dominican and addresses his text to the Audiencia
for the Indies. Medina posits a publication date of 1690, while Palau puts it at 1689.
OCLC lists eight copies under seven accession numbers, with only the Newberry
Library and Indiana University in the United States.
MEDINA, ISLAS FILIPINAS 380. PALAU 27670.

$1750.

The First American Hebrew Bible
20. [Bible – Old Testament in Hebrew]: SEFER TEHILIM [heading in

Hebrew characters] LIBER PSALMORUM HEBRAÏCE CUM NOTIS SELECTIS EX EDITIONE FRANCISCI HARE S.T.P. ESPISCOPI CICESTRENSIS: ET CUM SELECTA LECTIONUM
VARIETATE EX ED. VET. TEST. HEB.
BENJ. KENNICOTT S.T.P. Cambridge, Ma.:
Hilliard and Metcalf, 1809. [2],495pp. Contemporary tree calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt morocco label.
Binding rubbed and edgeworn, joints worn, front
joint partially split near spine head. Free endpapers
partially detached, two later gift inscriptions on
front free endpaper. Scattered minor foxing. Withal, a very good copy, in unsophisticated condition.

The first printing in Hebrew of any book of the Bible in the New World, and the first Hebrew psalter
printed in America. Following the printing of the

Bay Psalm Book in 1640, which had a few Hebrew characters printed in the text,
over 150 years passed before an American printer produced a Hebrew bible. As
auction company Merwin Clayton put it succinctly in 1911, “This is the first book
printed in America, in the Hebrew language.” “The Hebrew text is above, with
the various readings below; under them the Latin translation, and under that the
notes in two columns” – O’Callaghan.
A highly desired American Judaicum, and an important rarity of American
bibles and American Judaica.
ROSENBACH, AMERICAN JEWISH 152. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 17004.
O’CALLAGHAN, p.96. GOLDMAN, HEBREW PRINTING IN AMERICA 1. SABIN
66455. WRIGHT, EARLY BIBLES IN AMERICA, p.22. SINGERMAN, JUDAICA
AMERICANA 198.
$20,000.

An Important Revolutionary-Era Florida Map
21. Blamey, Jacob: A PLAN OF AMELIA HARBOUR AND BARR IN

EAST FLORIDA. Survey’d in Jany. 1775. By Jacob Blamey, Master of
His Majesty’s Schooner St. John. London: Sayer & Bennett, 1776. Single
sheet, 29 x 22 inches. Some light toning and offsetting. Very good.

A highly important chart of the entrance into the St. Mary’s River, showing the
soundings, shoals, and navigational details, as well as Tiger Island, Marteirs Islands,
part of Amelia and Cumberland Islands, and the ruins of Fort William, which was
built by James Oglethorpe. It shows settlements and named plantations, including
that of the Countess Dowager of Egmont, with the slave quarters labeled in the
map key. The map also includes a key to the rivers, buildings, etc. indicated on the
map, and sailing directions into the harbor. This chart was originally published
in the second part of The North-American Pilot. In 1776, shortly after news of
American Independence reached Great Britain, publishers Sayer & Bennett issued
a second part to their previously published The North-American Pilot, to encompass the coastline of the American colonies. The maps issued here include famed
cartographic productions by John Gascoigne, Joshua Fisher, Anthony Smith, and
others. Many maps include additions reflecting the early battles of the war (such
as the plan of Charlestown, showing the attack on Fort Sullivan). This second part
of The North-American Pilot was first published in 1776 and subsequently reissued
with additional maps in 1777.
SELLERS & VAN EE 1632.

$12,500.

22. Bodmer, Karl: ENTRY TO THE BAY OF NEW-YORK TAKEN
FROM STATEN ISLAND. Coblenz, Paris & London. [ca. 1839-1842].
Handcolored engraving, 10 x 13½ inches; matted and framed to 14 x 19
inches. Clean and fresh, with handsome modern color. Very good.

A handsome view from Staten Island, captured by Swiss artist Karl Bodmer upon his
arrival in New York harbor in the Fall of 1832. The plate shows the bay speckled
with the sails of small boats, guarded by Fort Lafayette, with sweeping rain clouds

in the distance. In the foreground a couple stands by a small tree, taking in the
view. This is plate XXXIII from Bodmer and Prince Maximilian’s magnificent work
on their travels through the United States.
Prince Maximilian was already an experienced naturalist and explorer in 1832,
having made an important scientific expedition to Brazil in 1815-17. His preparations for his trip to North America included retaining the skilled artist, Karl
Bodmer, to record illustrations of the journey. Arriving in the fall of 1832, the
Prince ascended the Missouri River in the spring of 1833, going as far upstream
as the American Fur Company post of Fort Mackenzie in present-day Montana,
and spending the winter at Fort Clark, near the Mandan Indian villages. During
this prolonged stay, he and Bodmer had ample opportunity to observe the Indian
tribes of the Upper Missouri in their full glory, carefully recorded by Bodmer in
watercolors. In the spring of 1834 they returned to Europe, and devoted the next
five years to preparing the text and plates for this publication.
ABBEY 615. GRAFF 4648. HOWES M443a, WAGNER-CAMP 76.

$1000.

Scarce Eastern Montana Brand Book
23. [Brand Book]: [Montana]: “THE AMERICAN” BRAND BOOK FOR

BIG HORN, ROSEBUD CUSTER, FALLON, PRAIRIE DAWSON,
RICHLAND AND WIBAUX COUNTIES. Miles City, Mt.: American
Printing Company, October 1, 1915. 167,[1]pp. including brand illustrations
and advertisements, plus an additional advertisement leaf on orange paper. Tall
octavo. Original printed wrappers, stapled. Wrappers a bit rubbed, modern

cello-tape repair along spine. Early owner’s name in ink on front wrapper (see
below). A few pencil marginalia. Very good.

A scarce Montana brand book, covering stock located in eight counties in the eastern portion of the state, and published in Miles City, the seat of Custer County.
This copy bears the name of Paul Renn, an early settler of Prairie County, on the
front wrapper. By the time this brand book was published, Renn was among the
wealthiest men in Prairie County, and his brands are listed herein, along with those
of hundreds of male and female cattle owners in eastern Montana. The brands
are listed alphabetically for the entire region, and each brand is illustrated. The
introduction is by Custer County Sheriff A.B. Middleton, who played a large role
in compiling the brands, endeavoring to make the list as thorough and accurate as
possible. This volume also includes ads for dozens of businesses in Miles City, Billings, and elsewhere in Montana. Not in Adams’ Herd. OCLC locates five copies,
at Yale, the Glendive Public Library, Montana Historical Society, Montana State
University, and the Kohrs Memorial Library in Deer Lodge. There is also a copy
at the University of Montana.
OCLC 41719890

$2850.

Significant Collection of British Anti-Slavery Tracts
24. [British Abolitionism]: [Caribbean Slavery]: [Moorsom, Constantine

Richard]: [PAIR OF SAMMELBANDS CONTAINING TWENTY
BRITISH ANTI-SLAVERY AND SUGAR TRADE-RELATED
PAMPHLETS BELONGING TO AN IMPORTANT BRITISH
ABOLITIONIST]. [Various locations in Great Britain, but mostly London.
1810-1833]. Twenty titles bound in two volumes, paginations given below.
Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, gilt morocco labels. Occasional foxing or tanning; a few titlepages with early ink manuscript
notations. Very good.

A substantial collection of anti-slavery pamphlets belonging to, and with one written by Constantine Richard Moorsom, vice-admiral in the Royal Navy and later a
noted abolitionist. Moorsom’s signature or initials appear on the half title or titlepage of all but three of the present pamphlets, and the last pamphlet is inscribed
to Moorsom by the author; Moorsom also occasionally annotates or underlines the
text. In addition, there are two contemporary newspaper clippings tipped in at the
rear of the first volume – one with marginalia by Moorsom and one signed by him.
The central concern of all of the pamphlets is British involvement in slavery,
especially in the Caribbean region. A good number of the pamphlets also focus
on the economic and labor issues related to Caribbean planting practices, namely
the sugar trade, with numerous arguments in favor of free labor over slave labor.
All of the pamphlets were published in the lead-up to the abolition of slavery in
the British colonies, which was achieved in 1833 with the passage of the Slavery

Abolition Act. The Act freed more than 800,000 slaves in the Caribbean, South
Africa, and Canada. The pamphlets present here are as follows, in bound order:
First volume:
1) Pitt, William: The Speech of the Right Hon. William Pitt, in the House of Commons,
on the 2d of April, 1792, on the Subject of the African Slave Trade. Newcastle. 1824.
[2],35,[1]pp. Later edition of a work first printed in London in 1792. “The
debate of this date was one of the most important in the history of the antislavery struggle. It resulted in a victory for the colonial party, the latter securing
a pledge from the House to support gradual rather than immediate abolition, as
Wilberforce had desired” – Ragatz. Pitt supported Wilberforce and delivered
this speech, which reads in part: “I shall...oppose to the utmost every proposition
which in any way may tend either to prevent, or even to postpone for an hour,
the total abolition of the slave trade....” GOLDSMITHS 24332. RAGATZ, p.539 (ref ).

2) Abstract of the Acts of Parliament for Abolishing the Slave Trade, and of the Orders in
Council Founded on Them. London. 1810. 43pp. Printed for the African Institution in London, this work contains summaries of the Parliamentary acts relating
to the African slave trade, specifically those printed in 1806 and 1807, and the
“Orders in Council of the 16th of March, 1808,” which instructs British Customs Collectors to “receive, protect, and provide for, all such Negroes, natives of
Africa, as have been or shall be condemned, either as prize of war or forfeiture
to the Crown.” GOLDSMITHS 20171.
3) A Short Review of the Slave Trade and Slavery, with Considerations on the Benefit
Which Would Arise from Cultivating Tropical Productions by Free Labour. Birmingham. 1827. 129pp. “Emancipationist. Free labor was cheaper than slave labor.
The slave system had been the cause of the exhaustion of the soil in the Caribbean since it did not allow rotation of crops. The inhabitants of Great Britain
were the real upholders of slavery as they granted the planters a monopoly of
the home market which alone enabled them to maintain their ruinous economic
system” – Ragatz. RAGATZ, p.457.
4) Wilberforce, William: An Appeal to the Religion, Justice, and Humanity of the Inhabitants of the British Empire, in Behalf of the Negro Slaves in the West Indies. London.
1823. 56pp. New edition. Wilberforce’s Appeal argues for total emancipation
and resulted in the formation of the Anti-Slavery Society in the same year of
publication. GOLDSMITHS 23972. KRESS 1172. RAGATZ, p.569.
5) A Calm Inquiry into the Countenance Afforded by the Scriptures of the Old and New
Testaments, to the System of British Colonial Slavery. London. 1832. 27pp. Written
by a “Christian Minister” (sometimes attributed to George Smith) and dedicated
to James Cropper, the work is “devoted to an examination of the merits of Colonial Slavery in a scriptural point of view,” according to the dedication. The
text calls for slavery’s “speedy annihilation,” and that “every appeal to humanity
and to Christian people must hasten the event.” Rare, with only seven copies
in OCLC. OCLC 81132275, 29130603.
6) Hankey, William Alers: A Letter to Thomas Wilson...Occasioned by the “Analysis”
of His Evidence on the Subject of Slavery.... London. 1833. [4],82pp. Half title.
“Hankey, the proprietor of a Jamaican estate which he had never seen...advocated
emancipation but held that slavery was a national rather than an individual crime
and that the planters should be duly compensated for their property losses” –
Ragatz. RAGATZ, p.509.
7) Hodgson, Adam: A Letter to M. Jean-Baptiste Say, on the Comparative Expense of
Free and Slave Labour. Liverpool. 1823. [4],58,[2]pp. Second edition. Here,
Hodgson reacts to French economist Jean-Baptiste Say, who had argued that
while slavery was wrong, it was also the most profitable labor system known to
man. Hodgson argues the greater value of free labor, citing various proponents
from the West Indies and the United States, including Benjamin Franklin in
his 1751 essay, Observations Concerning the Increase of Mankind. GOLDSMITHS
23959. KRESS 1077. RAGATZ, p.513.

8) Cropper, James: Relief for West-Indian Distress, Shewing the Inefficiency of Protecting Duties on East-India Sugar.... London. 1823. [4],36pp. Half title. Cropper

was a Quaker, a noted East India trader, and emancipationist from Liverpool.
“Favors an equalization of duties on sugar from all countries, including Cuba
and Brazil if they abandoned the slave trade, as well as the abolition of bounties and the granting of 6s. per hundredweight to the West India planters on all
sugar imported from the Caribbean colonies, this to be divided annually among
them in proportion to the number of slaves each had, and the admission of all
sugars to be refined in bond” – Ragatz. SABIN 17620. KRESS 1047. RAGATZ, p.289.
“The author was a wealthy philanthropist, founder and head of the great East
India trading house of Cropper, Benson & Co. of Liverpool. He devoted much
energy to the cause of emancipation, cooperating with Wilberforce and Clarkson.
Unfortunately, his dual position as an importer of oriental produce and an advocate
of emancipation, which was to be brought about through removing restrictive
duties on East India sugar and thus forcing the West India planters to come to
terms, made him peculiarly subject to attack and his enemies constantly had him
on the defensive. He seems, however, to have been perfectly sincere” – Ragatz.
9) [Liverpool Mercury]: Letters on the Means of Abolishing Slavery in the West Indies,
and Improving the Condition of the Slaves.... London. 1827. [8],70pp. Half title.
A series of abolitionist letters “on the means of ameliorating, and ultimately abolishing West Indian Slavery” first written to the Liverpool Mercury. Exceedingly
rare, with only three copies in OCLC. Not in Ragatz. OCLC 9658631.
10) Cropper, James: The Support of Slavery Investigated. Liverpool. 1824. [2],27pp.
Cropper argues that slavery was an unfortunate and “wasteful labor system which
could be supported only by virgin lands, monopoly prices, or fiscal advantage.
In the case of the West Indies, bounties and protecting duties were its supports.
If they were abolished, a free labor regime must ensue.” GOLDSMITHS 24306.
KRESS 1223. RAGATZ, p.494.

Second volume:
11) East India Sugar, or an Inquiry Respecting the Means of Improving the Quality and
Reducing the Cost of Sugar Raised by Free Labour in the East Indies. London. 1824.
[2],41pp. An interesting economic report that seeks to solve the problem of the
protective duties of ten shillings per hundred weight imposed on East Indian
sugar over the prices paid for West Indian sugar. GOLDSMITHS 24127.
12) [Moorsom, Constantine Richard]: How Do We Procure Sugar? A Question Proposed
for the Consideration of the People of Great Britain. Whitby. 1828. 11pp. A short
but persuasive pamphlet published by the Anti-Slavery Society and written by the
compiler of the present sammelbands, with his initials next to the author credit
“By a Naval Officer” on the titlepage. In the text, Moorsom intends to make
clear to the British people exactly where their sugar comes from: “We procure
sugar by the labour of Slaves.” The work also furthers the argument that free
labor is cheaper and more effective than slave labor, “now fully established by
experiment and facts.” Not in Ragatz. Only one copy in OCLC, at the University
of California, Berkeley. GOLDSMITHS 25688. OCLC 21622755.
13) Conder, Josiah: Wages or the Whip. An Essay on the Comparative Cost and Productiveness of Free and Slave Labour. London. 1833. [4],91pp. An important

pamphlet that argues for emancipation of the slave labor force in the West
Indies, accompanied by the settlement, continued employment, and wages for
said emancipated slaves. “Slave labor was, in fact, expensive and added greatly
to the uncertainty of plantership. It was the cause of the exciting West Indian
distress” – Ragatz. GOLDSMITHS 28315. KRESS 3445. RAGATZ, p.491.
14) [Macaulay, Zachary]: Negro Slavery; a View of Some of the More Prominent Features
of That State of Society, As It Exists in the United States of America and in the Colonies
of the West Indies, Especially in Jamaica. London. 1823. [4],92pp. An important
anti-slavery pamphlet, being a compendium of contemporary accounts of the
evils of the slavery system in the United States through the travels of Hall and
Fearon. The section on conditions in the West Indies includes an account of
Jamaica by Rev. Thomas Cooper, “missionary in the island from 1817 to 1821,
which embroiled him in an acrimonious controversy with the colonials headed
by Robert Hibbert” (Ragatz). SABIN 52269. GOLDSMITHS 23964. KRESS 1106.
RAGATZ, p.522. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 6164A.

15) Slavery in the West Indies [caption title]. London. 1830. 8pp. Reprinted from the
Westminster Review, this penny pamphlet includes accounts of the trial of Esther
Hibner and the case of the “Cruelties perpetrated by Henry and Helen Moss on
a Female Negro Slave who died under the infliction” in the Bahamas. The text
also discusses the economic factors in the West Indies that have contributed to
the mistreatment of slaves, namely the sugar trade. The head of the first page
contains an engraving of a slaver holding a long whip, poised to bring the whip
down on a chained slave begging on his knees. The engraving is signed by George
Cruikshank, who would later gain fame illustrating the books of Charles Dickens.
A number of similarly-titled publications are listed in Ragatz, but not this one.
16) Facts Proving the Good Conduct and Prosperity of Emancipated Negroes and Remarks
on Melioration [caption title]. [N.p., likely London. ca. 1830]. 35pp. A collection
of slave troubles far and wide, from Haiti to South Africa to Kentucky to Tortola
to Liberia, and numerous other locations. The anonymous author then argues:
It appears that in every place and time in which emancipation has been
tried, not one drop of white blood has been shed or even endangered by it;
that it has every where greatly improved the condition of the blacks, and in
most places has removed them from a state of degradation and suffering to
one of respectability and happiness. Can it then be justifiable on account
of any vague fears of we know not what evils, to reject this just, salutary,
and hitherto uninjurious measure; and to cling to a system which we know
by certain experience is producing crime, misery, and death during every
day of its existence?
17) Whiteley, Henry: Three Months in Jamaica, in 1832: Comprising a Residence of
Seven Weeks on a Sugar Plantation. London. 1833. [2],24pp. “The author was
sent to Jamaica by a London West India house with a recommendation to the
latter’s attorney that he be given employment. While on the island, he witnessed
the harsh punishment accorded the slaves and developed a great antipathy for
plantation life. He was found out to be a Methodist and hastily left the colony

when his life was threatened” – Ragatz. This foundational pamphlet on abolition
was later reprinted around 1862 and retitled The Horrors of Slavery to discourage
British aid to the fledgling Confederacy during the Civil War. GOLDSMITHS
28339. RAGATZ, p.568.

18) Jeremie, John: Four Essays on Colonial Slavery. London. 1832. [4],125,[1]pp.
Second edition, after the first published the previous year. For six years Jeremie
served as president of the royal court at St. Lucia before serving as procurer general
in Mauritius. These four essays were written in an unofficial capacity, but still
caused some trouble for Jeremie during the appointment process for Mauritius.
“Jeremie urged immediate progressive amelioration leading to emancipation by
act of Parliament rather than by the several colonial Legislatures” – Ragatz.
GOLDSMITHS 27668. RAGATZ, p.517.

19) Godwin, Benjamin, Rev.: The Substance of a Course of Lectures on British Colonial
Slavery.... London. 1830. xii,171pp. plus folding table. Half title. “A series of four
lectures on slavery as an institution, the evils of the system, its unlawfulness, the
growth and progress of the anti-slave movement and the need for emancipation.
The author, a nonconformist clergyman at Bradford, delivered these addresses
in public halls to gain sympathy for the negro cause on the part of those who
might be drawn into a dissenting church to hear him speak” – Ragatz. Six years
later an American edition appeared in Boston for propaganda purposes under
the title Lectures on Slavery. This copy is heavily annotated and underlined by
Moorsom. GOLDSMITHS 26479. RAGATZ, p.507.
20) [Cropper, James]: A Review of the Report of a Select Committee of the House of Commons, on the State of the West India Colonies...Or, the Interests of the Country and the
Prosperity of the West India Planters Mutually Secured in the Immediate Abolition
of Slavery. Liverpool. 1833. 30pp. Presentation copy, inscribed from Cropper
to C.R. Moorsom on the titlepage. A substantial work relating the disadvantageous aspects of the Brazilian slave trade. Cropper argues for emancipation of
the West Indian slaves, and opposes both bounties and the Caribbean monopoly.
The work is also sometimes attributed to George Smith, but Ragatz’s attribution
to Cropper and the presentation inscription here both speak well for Cropper’s
authorship. SABIN 70259. GOLDSMITHS 28314. KRESS 3453. RAGATZ, p.494 (ref ).

Vice-Admiral Constantine Richard Moorsom (1792-1861) joined the Royal Navy
College at age fifteen, and two years later he embarked on the H.M.S. Revenge. He
participated in the bombardment of Algiers in 1816, which resulted in the release
of numerous slaves. Moorsom spent considerable time in the Caribbean during his
naval service, which no doubt informed his later work as an abolitionist. He wrote
several monographs on subjects as diverse as steam navigation, naval tactics, signal
codes, and the abolition of slavery. Moorsom is pictured as one of the attendees in
a famous painting by Benjamin Haydon of the World Anti-Slavery Convention held
in London in 1840; the painting is held at the National Portrait Gallery in London.
A deep and diverse collection of anti-slavery works once belonging to an ardent
and active abolitionist.
$9750.

25. [Buffalo Bill]: [Burke, John M.]: BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST
AND CONGRESS OF ROUGH RIDERS OF THE WORLD. [Paris.
ca. 1900]. 77pp. including numerous illustrations, plus advertisements. Original pictorial wrappers. Some slight chipping
and wear. Internally clean. Near fine.

An unusual Paris edition of the program. Selfstyled twelfth edition of this elaborate Wild
West Show program, illustrated with woodcuts and halftones, including portraits of Gen.
Custer and many Indian chiefs. One of the
illustrations depicts the Wild West Show performers riding around the Coliseum. The front
wrapper shows Buffalo Bill riding a white horse
with the French tricolor and American flags
in the background. Throughout the program
are scores of additional photographs, including
dramatic western scenes. The text features
biographies, testimonials, stories of Buffalo
Bill’s exploits, and more. A good view of the
West of the European imagination.
$850.

Unrecorded Northern California Mining Map
26. [California]: Lowden, Henry L. and John F. Johnson: MAP OF MINING LANDS IN TRINITY COUNTY CAL. Weaverville, Trinity County, Ca. [ca. early 1890s]. Blueprint map, 33½ x 33 inches. Old folds, a handful
of small areas of loss on the left side and along folds, minor staining. Good
plus. Framed, under plexiglass.

An exceedingly rare blueprint map enumerating the mining prospects in Trinity
County, California in the late 19th century. Located in northwestern California
between the towns of Eurkea and Redding, Trinity County is better known as a
logging region rather than for its mining. This map is revealing of the high level
of mining activity in the county at the time. It shows rivers, creeks, lakes, mountain ranges, and other topographical features, and is laid out in a grid pattern with
lines delineating wagon roads, trails, and county boundaries. The reference key
at bottom indicates places on the map where one can find auriferous gravel, land
containing gold-bearing quartz, cinnabar, and coal. Mining-related locations specifically identified on the map include the Hawkins Bar Mine, the Golden Chest
Quartz Mines, the La Grange Mine (the largest hydraulic mine in the county),
Musser Hill Mines, Bullychoop Quartz Mines, and others. A California court
ruling known as the Sawyer Decision of 1884 aimed to protect California public
lands and waterways from mining debris caused by hydraulic blasting of entire
mountains. Judge Lorenzo Sawyer’s ruling is sometimes referred to as California’s

first environmental law, and it forced miners to look at alternatives for unearthing
valuable minerals. Dredging gravel beds became a commonplace practice, and the
current map shows the way to numerous locations where miners might try their
luck at this newest method.
The map was compiled by Henry L. Lowden, U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor
and civil engineer, and John F. Johnson, topographical engineer. It is perhaps a
precursor to what Vogdes calls the first map of Trinity County, also compiled by
Lowden and Johnson and published in 1894 as Official Map of Trinity County
California. Mining in the Trinity County region began slowly in the 1850s, but
was most active between 1880 and the late 1950s, when over two million ounces
of gold were produced, mostly from placer mines.
Rare, with no copies in OCLC.
$1750.

Vigilance Committee at Work
27. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: TREMENDOUS EXCITEMENT!

SAMUEL WHITTAKER AND ROBERT McKENZIE RESCUED
FROM THE AUTHORITIES, AND HUNG BY THE VIGILANCE
COMMITTEE, ON SUNDAY AUGUST 24th AT 3 O’CLOCK P.M.

IN THE PRESENCE OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND PEOPLE [caption title]. San Francisco: Lith. & Publ. by Justh, Quirot & Co., [1851].
Pictorial letter sheet, 8¼ x 10¾ inches, on blue wove paper. With blank conjugate leaf still attached. Fine.

A scarce California pictorial letter sheet depicting an act of violence by the first
Vigilance Committee: the execution of two “Sydney Ducks,” Samuel Whittaker
and Robert McKenzie. The so-called Sydney Ducks were a gang of Australian
convicts who committed a number of arsons and robberies in San Francisco. Their
activities, and the seeming inability of the legal authorities to stop them, were
one of the factors leading to the establishment of the first Vigilance Committee
in 1851. Whittaker and McKenzie were arrested in Sacramento by Committee
members on August 20, tried, and sentenced to hang in San Francisco, where they
were soon transported. On the 23rd the San Francisco sheriff and mayor rescued
the condemned men from the Committee’s headquarters and put them in jail. On
August 24 the Vigilance Committee broke into the jail and recaptured the prisoners,
taking them to the Committee headquarters, where they were hanged. McKenzie
and Whittaker are shown in this lithograph hanging from the second floor of a
commercial building, which also housed the headquarters of the Vigilance Committee. A large crowd is gathered in the street to take in the grisly event, which
drew masses of spectators. Telegraph Hill, where many of the Sydney Ducks lived,
is seen in the far right background. “No series of events attracted greater attention

than the workings of the 1851 and 1856 vigilance committees” – Kurutz (in the
introduction to the Clifford Collection).
This copy differs from the one described by Baird in that the word “hung”
(rather than “hanged”) appears in the title. Peters locates a copy with “hung” in
the title at the California Historical Society (which contains a manuscript letter
dated August 30, 1851).
This letter sheet was produced by Justh, Quirot & Co., one of the first and
most important lithographic firms in San Francisco. Rare, and an important visual
component of the rough early history of San Francisco.
BAIRD, CALIFORNIA’S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 274 (other issue). CLIFFORD LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 283 (this issue). PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON
STONE, pp.134-36.
$1500.

Scarce Account of a Northern Mexico Hunting Trip
28. Carpenter, Donald A.: HUNTING BIG GAME IN THE SIERRAS
OF CHIHUAHUA. [Mansfield, Oh.: Melville A. Pollock, 1905]. 56pp.
including ten full-page illustrations. Modern tan morocco, gilt, silk pastedowns
(lacks original wrappers). Recent bookseller’s ticket on verso of rear free endpaper. Slight residue on endpapers from rubbing from pastedowns. Fine.

An uncommon account of a twoweek hunting excursion in the Sierras of Chihuahua in northern Mexico.
Carpenter, from Ohio, was primarily
hunting deer, and his small group departed El Paso, Texas on October 23,
1905, headed for their base at Casas
Grandes, some 165 miles to the south.
Carpenter’s companions were brothers
from El Paso: J.F. Bennett (referred to
as “the Treasurer”) and Hilario F. Bennett (“the Photographer”). Carpenter
describes their hunting experiences,
the deer and other animals that they
shot, life in camp, an awful meal at a
Chinese restaurant their first night in
Chihuahua, and the Mexican landscape and people he encountered. He
devotes much space to the habits and
abilities of his Mexican guide, called
Valentine, and the final chapter is an
appreciation of the Mexican people.
The text was edited by Melville Pollock, who is also the publisher. OCLC

locates eight copies, at Colorado State University, Library of Congress, New Mexico
State University, Mansfield-Richland County Public Library in Ohio, DeGolyer
Library, Autry Museum, and two at Yale.
PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.71. HELLER 49. OCLC 22550271, 166503162.
$3500.

An Early, Original Watercolor by George Catlin
29. [Catlin, George]: [BREWERY FIRE, BUFFALO, NEW YORK].
[Buffalo. October 1825]. Watercolor over graphite, heightened with white,
on grey wove paper. Sheet size: 53/8 x 83/8 inches. Inscribed in pencil lower
left: “A helter-schelter at Buffalo 9th Oct. 1825 / ‘Huzza boys, the Brewery!’”
Affixed at corners onto album leaf, with later ink attribution to Catlin below.
Matted. Provenance: Captain William Henry Shippard.

The present watercolor, attributed by provenance to George Catlin, depicts a fire
at a brewery in Buffalo just days before the celebration of the opening of the Erie
Canal. The watercolor was at one time part of an album assembled by Capt. William Henry Shippard, whom Catlin describes in his Notes of Eight Years Travels
and Residence in Europe as “my best of friends.” Shippard, an English army officer,
worked on Catlin’s behalf in the 1840s in the London exhibition and attempted
sale of his collection, and further assisted in Catlin’s research as a reader at the
British Museum.
Catlin’s career as an artist was gaining significant momentum at the time he
executed this watercolor in 1825. After abandoning a career in law, he moved to
Philadelphia in 1821 to attempt to make his way as an artist. He exhibited frequently,

and in 1824 he became a member of the Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts. He
earned the bulk of his income doing society portraits and miniatures, though he
quickly tired of both. In 1825 he travelled to Buffalo, producing original artwork on
the construction and opening of the Erie Canal. Several of his drawings would be
included as lithographs in Cadwallader Colden’s Memoir on the opening of the canal.
During this period he also sketched the falls at Niagara, a theme which would
evolve into his first collection of prints, Views of Niagara, published in 1831. Still
in Buffalo a year following the painting of the present watercolor, Catlin would
paint a well-received portrait of the Seneca chief, Red Jacket, which launched his
$8500.
career as an Indian artist and precipitated his momentous western tour.

Bound from Macao to Cuba
30. [Chinese Indentured Servitude in Cuba]: NOMENCLATURA DOS

COLONOS EMBARCADOS ABORDO do Navio Francy “Guantanamo” [printed and manuscript caption title]. [Macao. March 6, 1868].
[3]pp. Partially printed forms on two leaves, completed in manuscript. First
leaf 16½ x 13½ inches, second leaf 13½ x 8¼ inches. Old folds. Minor separations and some chipping at edges of first leaf. Minor loss along folds of
second leaf costing a few letters, with minor tape repair on verso. Tender, but
still in good plus condition.

Manuscript manifest listing Chinese laborers bound for the Spanish colony of Cuba
from Macao. The list includes 213 Chinese men bound for agricultural indentured
servitude in Cuba aboard the ship Guantanamo, listing each person’s name, age, and
town of birth. Their ages range from twenty to forty. The document is signed on
the final page by José de Aguilar, the Spanish consul at Macao.
Formal slavery persisted in Cuba until 1886, but from the mid-19th century
it was accompanied by a significant population working in indentured servitude.
Cuba’s massive sugar industry had consumed huge imports of African slaves in the
18th century. The abolition of the slave trade in 1808, vigorously enforced by the
British Navy, meant that a new source of labor was necessary. Indentured servitude
became the predominant source for labor in the region. Unlike the earlier waves
of European immigrants who travelled to the New World as indentured servants,
Asia was now the primary source. Between 1848 and 1874, 125,000 Chinese indentured servants arrived in Cuba alone – a figure outstripped only by the number
who indentured themselves in California. A large percentage of these laborers were
kidnapped from their homeland, with many unable to survive the long passage from
China to Cuba. If they made it to Cuba at all, the largely Chinese population of
indentured servants laboring in the coffee and sugar fields experienced a working
life tantamount to slavery.
“Some contemporaries and later historians...have condemned the servitude of
the Asians as a thinly disguised revival of slavery. These critics have pointed to a
variety of abuses to which the Asians were subjected, both legally – with severe laws

governing absenteeism, vagrancy, and insufficient work – and illegally, in the form
of harassment by vicious masters. Yet other observers have defended the system as
a boon to the Asian workers. Voluntary reindenture at the end of their terms was
common among the migrants, suggesting that many Asians judged the system to
be beneficial to them” – Drescher.
It is odd to think that anyone could be well served by indentured servitude,
but the present document could help shed light on such a controversial topic. The
present example is a valuable record of over 200 Chinese men, their age, and their
home region in China that could serve any number of purposes for academics and
genealogical researchers. Manuscript material covering the period of Asian indentured servitude in Cuba is growing increasingly scarce in the market.
Seymour Drescher & Stanley L. Engerman, eds., A Historical Guide to World Slavery (New
York, 1998), pp.140-42, 239-42.
$3750.

31. Chittenden, Hiram M.: THE AMERICAN FUR TRADE OF THE

FAR WEST A HISTORY OF THE PIONEER TRADING POSTS
AND EARLY FUR COMPANIES OF THE MISSOURI VALLEY

AND THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS AND OF
THE OVERLAND COMMERCE WITH SANTA FE. New York: Francis P. Harper, 1902. Three
volumes. xxiv,[2],482pp. plus [1]p. of advertisements;
viii,[2],483-892pp.; [4],893-1029pp., plus eight plates
and folding map. Half title in each volume. Frontispiece in first and second volumes. Original green cloth,
spines gilt. Minor shelf wear. Front hinge of first volume loosening and paper along lower inner hinge starting to tear. One-inch tear in upper margin of p.47 in
first volume (no text affected). Otherwise a near fine
set. Partially unopened.

After all these years, still the standard work on the subject. This is the handsome first edition, published by F.P. Harper, and the essential
starting point for research on the fur trade.
HOWES C390, “aa.” RITTENHOUSE 112. STREETER SALE 3206. GRAFF 696.
SMITH 1721.
$1500.

Contemporary Panoramic View of the Battle of Gettysburg
32. [Civil War]: Bachelder, John B.: GETTYSBURG BATTLEFIELD.

BATTLE FOUGHT AT GETTYSBURG PA JULY 1st 2d & 3d 1863
BY THE FEDERAL AND CONFEDERATE ARMIES, COMMANDED RESPECTIVELY BY GENL. G.G. MEADE AND
GENL. ROBERT E. LEE. New York: Endicott & Co., 1863. Lithographic
view, sheet size 24 x 36½ inches. Old folds. Some minor fold separations and
closed tears, numerous tape repairs on verso. Mild spotting, minor wrinkling.
In good condition.

A rare contemporary bird’s-eye view of the Gettysburg battlefield drawn by John B.
Bachelder, a major 19th-century portrait and landscape painter, photographer, and
lithographer who is best known as the foremost historian of the Battle of Gettysburg and also the dominant figure in the preservation of the Gettysburg Battlefield
memorial. This large perspective map shows the entire battlefield from Round
Top on the left to Culps Hill and beyond, including all troop positions, Union and
Confederate, accurately marked and keyed to corps commanders and the various
divisions of the two armies. The amount of detailed information transmitted by
Bachelder’s view is remarkable. It also contains the plan of the Soldier’s National
Cemetery and was published in conjunction with the dedication ceremonies that
featured Abraham Lincoln’s immortal address.
During the Civil War, Bachelder accompanied the Army of the Potomac and
made many sketches of military life and important battles. After Gettysburg, Bachelder concentrated his efforts on accurately representing the battle and preserving

the battlefield for posterity. This Gettysburg view is the culmination of his studies. A testament to Bachelder’s accuracy lies in the fact that the contents of the
present map were approved in print by eleven generals who fought at the Battle of
Gettysburg, who attest to Bachelder’s “placement of the troops” as “substantially
correct.” This includes Maj. Gen. George Meade, the leader of Union forces, who
states here in print at bottom center: “I have examined Col. Bachelder’s Hometrical
Drawing of the battle field of Gettysburg and am perfectly satisfied with the accuracy with which the topography is delineated and the position of the troops laid
down....” Bachelder has also signed his name in print at bottom, attesting to his
authorship and giving two addresses where he might be reached. Four members of
the faculty of the College of Gettysburg and two engineers have also affixed their
signatures certifying “the twenty-five square miles of territory” have been depicted
with “remarkable fidelity.”
“John B. Bachelder takes an important place as designer and artist of Civil War
prints” – Peters. Notably, in his entry for Bachelder, Peters only highlights a total
of four works from Bachelder’s prolific career, one of which is Gettysburg Battlefield.
The present lithograph was apparently issued in both colored and uncolored
states; the present example is one of the latter. Both versions are rare today.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, p.82. Mark E. Neely & Harold Holzer, The Union
Image, pp.210-11 (ref ).
$2500.

Clay Argues for the Removal from Public Life
of “those rulers who have brought ruin & affliction upon the country”
33. Clay, Henry: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM HEN-

RY CLAY AS SENATOR TO PUBLISHER GEORGE GETZ, EXPRESSING HOPE THAT THE PUBLIC’S SELECTION OF A
LEADER DOES NOT BRING DISRUPTION, AND ASSERTING
THE NEED TO EJECT LEADERS CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE
COUNTRY ]. Washington, D.C. April 21, 1838. [1]p. on a quarto sheet.
Old folds, minor smudging to a few words. Near fine.

An elegant and humble correspondence from a potential presidential candidate regarding the current leadership situation in post-Jacksonian America. At the time he
penned the current letter, Henry Clay was serving his third of four stints as United
States Senator from Kentucky. Clay, “The Great Compromiser” and a perennial
runner-up in presidential elections, was eyeing the highest office in the land yet
again for the 1840 race, and hoped to restore the country to health himself. Ever
the skilled politician, here Clay argues for a greater-good solution to the political
leadership question. He is likely referring to the 1839 Whig national nominating
convention, where he eventually lost the nomination to William Henry Harrison,
when he writes:

On whomsoever public opinion may finally unite, whether it be myself or
another, I sincerely hope that the harmony & concert, so essential to success,
may not be disturbed. The great object should be to eject from the public
councils those rulers who have brought ruin & affliction upon the country;
& the selection of a person for that purpose should be regarded as a wholly
subordinate question.

In Clay’s view, the “rulers who have brought ruin & affliction upon the country”
were likely figures such as Andrew Jackson and Martin Van Buren, and their supporters in Congress. Van Buren’s administration caught the blame for the Panic
of 1837, which caused a years-long recession, which Clay sought to remedy with
his America System. Consistent with his own political career, Clay argues here for
capable leadership, whether or not it be him. Clay lost nominations to John Quincy
Adams in 1824 and 1828, and to William Henry Harrison in 1836 and 1840, but
still actively campaigned for the party’s nominee in each case. Clay was accustomed
to stepping back and playing a supporting role on the national stage of American
politics and the present letter provides a glimpse into his thinking on the subject.
Clay would unfortunately never get the chance to lead the country from the
Oval Office, losing the 1844 presidential election to John Tyler before eventually
retiring from politics in late 1851.
$2250.
34. [Commerce]: MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SEC-

OND CONVENTION OF MERCHANTS AND OTHERS, HELD
IN AUGUSTA, GEORGIA, APRIL 2d, 1838: WITH AN ADDRESS
TO THE PEOPLE OF THE SOUTHERN AND SOUTH-WESTERN STATES, RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A
DIRECT EXPORT AND IMPORT TRADE WITH FOREIGN
COUNTRIES. Augusta. 1838. 45pp. Original printed blue wrappers. Spine
perished; wrappers worn, wrinkled and soiled. One signature tanned, titlepage
and other leaves dust soiled. Good.

Report of the second of three such commercial conventions held in Georgia during
the period, attended by representatives from most of the southern states, who sought
to develop regional economic cooperation and free themselves from dependence on
the North or Europe for their economic well-being.
DE RENNE II, p.458. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 49878. OCLC 6174034.

$675.

35. [Confederate Imprint]: [Episcopal Church]: JOURNAL OF THE

PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENERAL COUNCIL OF THE
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA, HELD IN ST. PAUL’S CHURCH,
AUGUSTA, GA. FROM NOV. 12th TO NOV. 22d, INCLUSIVE,
IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1862. Augusta, Ga. 1863. 216,15,xiii,
[2],59,viii,[3]pp. Original printed wrappers bound into modern leatherette,

spine gilt. Covers worn, bookplates on endpapers. Light foxing. About very
good.

Confederate imprint, issued with the Pastoral Letter from the Bishops (Augusta,
1862) and the Constitution of the Protestant Episcopal Church (Augusta, 1863), each
with separate titlepage and pagination. Though Parrish & Willingham give three
separate numbers, they note that all were issued together. A rather odd item to
find in Howes’ USiana, but since Howes hailed from those parts, he may have been
prejudiced.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 9165, 9167, 9162. HOWES C673, “aa.”

$850.

“Congress shall make no law”
36. [Constitutions]: THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED

STATES, ACCORDING TO THE LATEST AMENDMENTS: TO
WHICH ARE ANNEXED, THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE; AND THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION; WITH
THE AMENDMENTS THERETO. Philadelphia: Carey, Stewart, and
Co., 1791. [4],176pp. 12mo. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt,
leather label. Neat contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, later initials on fore-edge. Light tanning, occasional foxing; very light dampstaining
at lower corner. Very good.

The 1791 edition of The Constitutions..., the
very scarce first collection of state constitutions published after the ratification of the
U.S. Constitution, the first to assemble a
printing of the U.S. Constitution together
with twelve proposed amendments, and the
first to include the constitution of Vermont
along with those of the thirteen original
states, including that of Massachusetts.
Writing from Paris in December 1787,
Thomas Jefferson responded to a letter from
Madison that outlined the newly constructed
federal constitution. Though unhappy with
its “omission of a bill of rights,” Jefferson
approved of this “government which should
go on of itself peaceably” (LOA). Londoners had earlier hailed a 1781 collection of
state constitutions (issued six years before
the framing of the U.S. Constitution) as
“the Magna Charta of the American States”
(Monthly Review). This scarce volume was
the first to assemble the U.S. Constitution

and the constitutions of the original thirteen states, and “contains the constitution
of Vermont, not in any previous edition” (Matyas). Within are the colonial charters
of Rhode Island (1662) and Connecticut (1663); the 1776 constitutions of Virginia,
New Jersey, Delaware, New Hampshire, Maryland, and North Carolina; the 1777
constitution of New York; the 1789 Georgia constitution; the 1790 constitutions of
South Carolina and Pennsylvania; as well as the 1780 Massachusetts constitution
authored by John Adams, “one of the great, enduring documents of the American
Revolution...the oldest functioning written constitution in the world” (McCullough).
It also contains the twelve constitutional amendments proposed by Congress in 1789
(with a printed note dated August 1791 on the failure of the first two to be ratified).
EVANS 23887. ESTC W30537. SABIN 16097. HOWES C716. MATYAS 91-01. McCULLOUGH, JOHN ADAMS 225. ROSENBACH 65:38. LOA, CONSTITUTION
I:210. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 36.
$6000.

First News of a Crucial Treaty of the United States:
The French Treaty of 1800
37. [Convention of Mortefontaine]: Ellsworth, Oliver; William R. Da-

vie; and William Vans Murray: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
SENT TO AMERICAN MINISTER TO ENGLAND RUFUS KING
BY THE THREE AMERICAN COMMISSIONERS WHO NEGOTIATED THE CONVENTION OF MORTEFONTAINE WITH
FRANCE, NOTIFYING HIM THAT THE CONVENTION HAS
JUST BEEN SIGNED]. Paris. October 1, 1800. [1]p. on an 8¾ x 8½inch sheet of paper, docketed on verso. Old folds. Faint bleed-through from
docketing. Very good. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather label.

A strikingly immediate and significant letter, sent by the American commissioners
in Paris to the American minister in England, notifying him of the signing of the
Convention of Mortefontaine, a crucially important early American treaty with France.
The treaty repaired relations between the two nations that had been disintegrating
for a decade, ended a naval conflict, and paved the way for the Louisiana Purchase
of 1803. The present letter transmits the news of the treaty to Rufus King, the
American minister to England, and is signed by the three American commissioners who negotiated the agreement: Supreme Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth,
North Carolina Governor William R. Davie, and diplomat William Vans Murray.
The Convention of Mortefontaine, signed on September 30, 1800 and ratified
and proclaimed the following year, was an important event in the course of relations
between the United States and France. France and the U.S. first signed a pair of
treaties on February 6, 1778 - one of alliance and the other of amity and commerce.
They were the first treaties ever signed by the United States with a foreign power,
and marked the recognition of the former British colonies as a legitimate nation.
French military assistance during the Revolution, a result of the treaty of alliance,
was a crucial factor in the achievement of American independence. In 1782 and

1783 further agreements were signed between the two nations regarding loans and
credits, and in 1788 a convention was signed establishing the functions and privileges of consuls and vice-consuls.
The 1790s brought a cooling of relations between France and the United States,
largely due to the war being fought between France and Great Britain, and the
American policy of neutrality in the conflict. Relations were further soured by the
controversial actions of Edmund Genêt, the French Minister to the United States,
who commissioned American ships as privateers, established French prize courts in
American ports, and sought to raise troops to attack British and Spanish holdings
in North America. The Washington administration requested Genêt’s recall and
the French government acceded, but the Jacobin faction in charge demanded the
recall of the American minister to France, Gouverneur Morris, who was suspected
of having royalist sympathies. Relations between the two nations continued to
worsen over the following years. In 1796 the French government, angry over the
American treaty with England of 1794 ( Jay’s Treaty), announced that they would
treat American ships as they would British vessels, thus formally endorsing French
privateering raids against American vessels. Shortly thereafter President Washington
replaced James Monroe (who was considered pro-France) as minister to France with
Charles Cotesworth Pinckney, whom the French government refused to acknowledge.
All of these events came to a head in the so-called “Quasi-War” between the
United States and France, and the diplomatic scandal known as the “XYZ Affair.”

The Quasi-War was an undeclared naval war between the two nations, fought
between 1798 and 1800 mostly off the southern coast of the United States and in
the Caribbean. The Federalists in Congress pushed President Adams to declare
open war with France, and in July 1798 the Congress abrogated the 1778 Treaty of
Amity with France. Adams also sought peace, however, sending three American
commissioners to France in 1797 to re-establish good relations. The XYZ Affair
destroyed these hopes, however, when it was revealed that agents of French Foreign
Minister Talleyrand demanded bribes from the Americans to even permit talks
to begin. This resulted in an uproar in the United States. Conciliatory moves
by Talleyrand encouraged President Adams to appoint another peace delegation
to France in 1799, comprised of Supreme Court Chief Justice Oliver Ellsworth,
North Carolina Governor William Richardson Davie, and William Vans Murray,
the American minister to the Netherlands. Ellsworth resigned as Chief Justice
of the Court in order to take the assignment. Murray, stationed at The Hague,
had already been meeting with the French envoy, Pichon, to repair relations. The
American representatives presented their credentials to the new French First Consul, Napoleon, in March 1800, and negotiations commenced. They culminated in
the Convention of Mortefontaine, signed on September 30, 1800 in Paris. The
agreement re-established peace between the United States and France, abrogated
the 1778 treaty of alliance (the United States’ first “entangling” alliance), restored
captured naval vessels to each side, arranged for payments of debts, and re-affirmed
the trade rights of neutral ships.
The text of this brief letter from the American commissioners to Rufus King,
sent the day after the signing of the convention, reads as follows: “Paris, Oct. 1,
1800. Sir, We have the honor to inform you that a convention [written above the
words “provisional treaty,” which have been crossed out] was yesterday signed between France & the United States which if ratified re-establishes the relations of
amity between the two nations. We are, sir, respectfully your most obedient Oliver
Ellsworth, W.R. Davie, W.V. Murray.” The letter is docketed on the verso (likely
in Rufus King’s hand) as having been received on November 3, 1800.
The Treaty of Mortefontaine was the capstone of William Vans Murray’s diplomatic career and the final act of public service in the life of Oliver Ellsworth.
John Adams considered it one of the most important accomplishments in his long
career. This letter was sent to Rufus King, the American minister to England and
a leading Federalist politician. Informing King of the agreement was very important, as King would have to gauge the feelings of the British government on the
agreement. Alexander DeConde, the foremost historian of this period of FrancoAmerican relations, calls the Convention of Mortefontaine “a major achievement”
that “prevented full-scale war...perhaps no peace settlement has brought the nation
greater benefits for so little cost.”
A remarkable artifact of an early American diplomatic triumph, announcing
an agreement that ended a period of deep tension between the United States and
Napoleon’s government in France, and paved the way toward the Louisiana Purchase
less than three years later.

MALLOY, pp.496-505 (ref ). Alexander DeConde, The Quasi-War. The Politics and Diplomacy of the Undeclared War with France 1797-1801 (New York, 1966), pp.223-340. Peter P.
Hill, William Vans Murray, Federalist Diplomat. The Shaping of Peace with France 1797-1801
(Syracuse, N.Y., 1971), pp.161-204.
$13,500.

News of the French Treaty Reaches the American Public
38. [Convention of Mortefontaine]: TREATY BETWEEN FRANCE
AND AMERICA. MASSACHUSETTS SPY, EXTRA. [ Worcester:
Isaiah Thomas]: December 24, 1800. Broadsheet, approximately 10½ x 17¼
inches. Printed in four columns. Moderately tanned, some light staining. Very
good. In a green cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

A historically important and rare extra edition of Isaiah Thomas’ Massachusetts Spy,
reporting the fledgling United States’ 1800 treaty with France that averted all-out
war between the two nations.
Relieving the tensions that had built through the period of the Genêt Affair, the
XYZ Affair, and the Quasi-War, the Convention of Mortefontaine re-established
peace between the United States and France, abrogated the 1778 treaty of alliance
(the United States’ first “entangling” alliance), restored captured naval vessels to
each side, arranged for payments of debts, and re-affirmed the trade rights of neutral ships. As importantly, it restored friendly relations between the two nations,
a condition that reaped great benefits less than three years later when the United
States acquired the Louisiana Purchase from France.
The Convention of Mortefontaine was negotiated between Supreme Court Chief
Justice Oliver Ellsworth, North Carolina Governor William R. Davie, and diplomat
William Vans Murray of the United States, and Joseph Buonaparte, Charles P.C.
Fleurieu, and Pierre L. Roederer of the French Republic, and agreed to in late
September 1800. The full text of the treaty appears in this newspaper broadsheet
extra, dated December 24, 1800. It enumerates all twenty-seven articles of the
treaty, and is signed in type by all six negotiators as well as the French Foreign
Minister, Charles Maurice de Talleyrand. This “Extra” issue of the Spy also prints
the November 11 speech of King George III before the House of Lords, in which
he comments on the treaty between the United States and France, and its potential
effects on relations between England and her former colonies.
No copies of this printing of the text of the Convention of Mortefontaine are
listed in OCLC, and the only comparable OCLC listing is for a “Supplement” issue
of the Courier newspaper (likely of Norwich, Connecticut), also dated December
24, 1800, and located in only one copy, at the Connecticut Historical Society.
A rare broadsheet extra transmitting the treaty that ended a notable diplomatic
crisis between young America and the First French Republic, from the press of one
of the most prominent printers in the history of the United States.
Alexander DeConde, The Quasi-War. The Politics and Diplomacy of the Undeclared War with
France 1797-1801 (New York, 1966), pp.223-340. Peter P. Hill, William Vans Murray, Federalist
Diplomat. The Shaping of Peace with France 1797-1801 (Syracuse, N.Y., 1971), pp.161-204.
$6000.

Dedicated to Benjamin Franklin
39. Coombe, Thomas: A SERMON, PREACHED BEFORE THE CON-

GREGATION OF CHRIST CHURCH AND ST. PETER’S PHILADELPHIA, ON THURSDAY, JULY 20, 1775. BEING THE DAY
RECOMMENDED BY THE HONORABLE CONTINENTAL
CONGRESS FOR A GENERAL FAST.... Belfast: Reprinted by James
Magee, 1775. 24pp. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Light tanning and foxing. Very good.

A very scarce Irish printing of this 1775 sermon delivered in Philadelphia by
Thomas Coombe, with a dedication to Benjamin Franklin, “illustrious citizen and
philosopher.” Coombe was an Anglican minister and Loyalist in Philadelphia, and
formerly the Chaplain for the Marquis of Rockingham. His sermon, as a result,
calls for restraint amongst the citizenry of Philadelphia in the wake of the opening
battles of the American Revolution. Coombe was imprisoned for his loyalty after
the Declaration of Independence, but was allowed to return to England in 1779.
This edition was published in Belfast by James Magee, publisher for a number of
Irish editions of American works. Only three copies located by ESTC, at the Royal
Irish Academy, Library Company of Philadelphia, and John Carter Brown Library.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 75-37b. ESTC N36912. EVANS 13894 (ref ). SABIN
16392 (ref ).
$1500.

40. Coulter, John: ADVENTURES ON THE WESTERN COAST

OF SOUTH AMERICA, AND THE INTERIOR OF CALIFORNIA: INCLUDING A NARRATIVE OF INCIDENTS AT THE
KINGSMILL ISLANDS, NEW IRELAND, NEW BRITAIN, NEW
GUINEA, AND OTHER ISLANDS IN THE PACIFIC OCEAN....
London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1847. Two volumes. xxiv,
288pp. plus 32pp. of advertisements; xii,278pp. plus 2pp. of advertisements.
Half title in each volume. Original blindstamped blue cloth, spines gilt,
binder’s ticket on rear pastedown of first volume. Early
ownership inscription on front free endpapers of each volume. Moderate wear to boards, heads of spines expertly
repaired, spines slightly sunned. Hinges with a touch of
light wear. Very clean internally. Very good. In modern
cloth slipcase.

A sequel to the author’s Adventures in the Pacific... (1845), in
which he describes visits to various South Pacific islands. In
the present work Coulter continues his narrative after leaving
Tahiti aboard the whaler Stratford, including early accounts
of California (San Francisco, Santa Catalina, Indians, and
bear hunting), Hawaii, and numerous South Pacific islands,
as well as a successful whale hunt. The Hill catalogue states
that the descriptions of California and Melanesia “are of
importance.”
HILL 386. FORSTER 31. SABIN 17143. HOWES C802. COWAN, p.145. PALAU
64066. GRAFF 886. FORBES 1633.
$750.

41. [Creek Indians]: No. I. OF DOCUMENTS ACCOMPANYING THE

PRESIDENT’S COMMUNICATIONS TO CONGRESS, THE 8th
DAY OF DECEMBER, 1801. LETTER FROM THE PRINCIPAL
AGENT FOR INDIAN AFFAIRS, SOUTH OF THE OHIO. [Wash-

ington. 1801]. 11pp. Original printed self-wrappers, stitched. Light foxing on
outer leaves, else fine. Unopened and untrimmed.

A letter from Benjamin Hawkins, principal agent for Indians south of the Ohio
River, discussing the Creek Indians. He describes meeting with the Indians, stockraising and agriculture among them, their production of cotton weaving and nut oil,
the difficulties of depredations on whites committed by hunting parties, trade with
the United States, and expenditures of the agency (including $12.50 per head paid
the Creeks for the return of runaway slaves). A most important document, quite
rare, as are most documents of this period other than session laws.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 1476.

$700.

A Classic Crockett Almanac
42. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!!” THE CROCKETT ALMANAC
1840 [wrapper title]. Nashville: Published by Ben Harding, [1839]. 36pp.
Woodcut illustrations. Dbd. Old stitch holes, stain on fore-edge of titlepage,
generally clean internally. About very good.

Volume 2, No. 2 of the Crockett almanacs, with stories of mayhem and heroism in
the West, graphically illustrated. The illustration on the front wrapper shows the
great scout being startled by an owl while the rear illustration, captioned “The Way
They Travel in the West,” shows a man in a boat being wildly pulled by two sea

serpents. Other illustrations include “Col. Crockett beat at a shooting match,” “Account of a goose pulling,” “Indian notions,” “Ben Harding’s account of a shipwreck,”
“The Heroine of Kaintuck,” and “Col. Crockett and the bear and the swallows.”
STREETER SALE 4189. HOWES C897, “aa.” DRAKE 13416. ALLEN IMPRINTS
1545. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 55899.
$5000.

The Great Emancipator
43. [Currier & Ives, after Anthony Berger]: [Lincoln, Abraham]: FREE-

DOM TO THE SLAVES PROCLAIMED JANUARY 1st, 1863, BY
ABRAHAM LINCOLN. New York: Pubd. by Currier & Ives, [ca. 18641865]. Colored lithograph, 15¾ x 11¾inches. Mild toning. Several repaired
closed tears in margins, three-inch repaired tear extending through caption
area (no loss to text). Good. Matted and framed.

An engaging handcolored depiction of Abraham Lincoln as the Great Emancipator,
based on the portrait photograph of Lincoln by Anthony Berger (February 9, 1864,

Brady & Co. Studio). Here, a male slave’s shackles fall away (the implication being that Lincoln has broken them) as he kneels in gratitude to Lincoln and kisses
his hand, while the formerly enslaved man’s wife and children look on. “Unlike
the biblical quote from Leviticus cited in the caption of this lithograph, Lincoln’s
Emancipation Proclamation declared freedom only to those slaves in the eleven
Confederate states that had seceded. It would require passage of the Thirteenth
Amendment in January of 1865 to liberate slaves elsewhere throughout the nation,
particularly in the border states of Missouri, Kentucky, Maryland, and Delaware” –
National Portrait Gallery. This image did much to make emancipation seem less
dangerous to skittish whites at the time, portraying slaves as meek and grateful to
their white liberators. “Clearly designed to portray Lincoln as a modern Moses”
– Holzer, et al.
CURRIER & IVES CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 2311. PETERS, CURRIER &
IVES 1889. NATIONAL PORTRAIT GALLERY, SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
NPG.83.224. METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART 2005.100.1116. Harold Holzer,
Gabor Borritt & Mark Neely, The Lincoln Image, p.102, figure 48. James Mellon, The Face of
Lincoln (New York: Viking Press, 1979), p.156.
$2250.

44. De Hass, Willis: HISTORY OF THE EARLY SETTLEMENT AND

INDIAN WARS OF WESTERN VIRGINIA; EMBRACING AN
ACCOUNT OF THE VARIOUS EXPEDITIONS IN THE WEST,
PREVIOUS TO 1795. Wheeling & Philadelphia:
H. Hoblitzell, 1851. 416pp. including numerous vignettes, plus four (of five) original plates (one folding),
all trimmed and mounted on card mounts. Extra-illustrated with four portrait plates featuring Gen. Amherst,
McIntosh, “Mad” Anthony Wayne, and George Washington, plus one 1862 partially-printed receipt completed in manuscript and signed by Josephus Clark, Sheriff
of Wetzel County, Va. Lacking one original plate titled
“M’Culloch’s Leap.” Modern brown morocco by Stikeman, elaborately gilt, gilt inner dentelles. Book label
(see below) on front pastedown. Some light foxing and
soiling. Very good.

An important history of Indian conflicts in western
Virginia, mainly from the early 1750s to the American
Revolution. “Valuable compilation based on reliable
sources” – Howes. The Frank Cutter Deering copy, extraillustrated, and with Deering’s bookplate.
HOWES D223, “aa.” THOMSON 318. FIELD 415. SABIN 19308. STREETER SALE
1347.
$850.

45. Delafons, John: A TREATISE ON NAVAL COURTS MARTIAL.
London. 1805. [iii]-xii,385pp. plus [6]pp. list of subscribers. Modern half calf
and marbled boards, gilt leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on
titlepage. Very minor toning and scattered foxing. Very good plus.

An important work on British naval law, written by John Delafons, a Judge Advocate
in the British Navy. Delafons discusses the differences between martial and civil law
and provides first-hand knowledge of the system through his extensive experience.
This copy bears the ownership inscription of Samuel Sitgreaves, a Pennsylvania
lawyer and one of the American commissioners on the Debt Commission settling
Anglo-American claims going back to the American Revolution under the terms
$850.
of the Jay Treaty.

Memoirs of a Great Gambler and Swindler
46. Devol, George H.: FORTY YEARS A GAMBLER ON THE MISSISSIPPI.... Cincinnati: Devol & Haines, 1887. 300pp. plus five plates including frontispiece portrait. Original gilt pictorial blue cloth, spine gilt. Spine
slightly faded, spine ends and corners a bit worn, rear hinge cracked but still
holding firmly. Very good.

The true first edition of this classic memoir of notorious 19th-century gambler
George Devol, who was the bane of suckers and sharpers throughout the rivers
and towns of the Mississippi Valley. This is “the genuine original edition and not
to be confused with the re-issue of 1892 or subsequent publications. This is the

personal privately printed narrative of the author’s myriad extraordinary experiences”
(Eberstadt). Howes notes that some copies have a New York imprint.
As he explains in the lengthy subtitle, Devol could steal cards and cheat the boys
at eleven, and stack a deck at fourteen; he bested soldiers on the Rio Grande during
the Mexican-American War; won hundreds of thousands from paymasters, cotton
buyers, defaulters, and thieves; fought more rough and tumble fights than any man
in America; and was “the most daring gambler in the world.” Born in Marietta,
Ohio in 1829, Devol was running a keno game by the time he was fourteen, and
quickly built a small fortune by running games and taking his cut. He moved on
to three-card monte and other card games on Mississippi River steamboats, and
claims to have made friends with slaves at some of the big plantations along the
river, so that he could impersonate the plantation master if he had to get off a boat
and out of a tight situation in a hurry. His work is equal parts a boasting memoir
of a colorful career, and an apologia for a life lived in the shadows of polite society.
It is one of the most important memoirs of a 19th-century American gambler.
CLARK III:297. HOWES D295, “aa.” GRAFF 1071. EBERSTADT 105:108. Jackson
Lears, Something for Nothing (New York, 2003), pp.121-24.
$1500.

Dickinson versus Franklin in the Pennsylvania Assembly
47. Dickinson, John: A SPEECH, DELIVERED IN THE HOUSE

OF ASSEMBLY OF THE PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
MAY 24th, 1764....ON OCCASION OF A PETITION, DRAWN
UP BY ORDER, AND THEN UNDER CONSIDERATION, OF THE
HOUSE; PRAYING HIS MAJESTY
FOR A CHANGE OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THIS PROVINCE.
WITH A PREFACE.... Philadelphia
Printed, London Re-printed for J. Whitson
and B. White, 1764. xv,31pp. Modern blue
paper wrappers. Bookplate on verso of front
wrapper, contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Contemporary printed
clipping pasted to top of p.1. Very good.
In a half morocco and cloth folding case,
spine gilt.

The first British edition of Dickinson’s famous speech, issued the same year as the first
American edition. In his speech Dickinson,
politically conservative by nature, opposes Benjamin Franklin’s faction in the Pennsylvania
Assembly on the question of the proprietary

government of the colony. Franklin favored transferring Pennsylvania from the
control of the Penn family of proprietors to a royal government. Dickinson “adopted
the unpopular side. In the great debate of 1764 he admitted all the evils of the
proprietary system but feared that any change might bring worse, and that any royal
government granted by a British ministry of that day would be still more dangerous”
(DNB). In the late 1760s Dickinson would pen his famous Letters from a Farmer
in Pennsylvania..., making a strong case for the rights of the American colonists, a
subject which united him and Franklin. The present speech is fine evidence of the
factionalism present in colonial American politics before the Stamp Act and other
British measures united the colonists against a common foe. “Mr. Dickinson reasons
like a man of extraordinary good sense, with the knowledge of an able politician,
and the pleasing flow of an accomplished orator” (quoted in Sabin).
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 64-5b. SABIN 20049. ESTC T140971. HOWES D334.
DNB V, pp.299-301.
$3500.

A Key Work on Hudson Bay
48. Dobbs, Arthur: AN ACCOUNT OF THE COUNTRIES ADJOIN-

ING TO HUDSON’S BAY, IN THE NORTH-WEST PART OF
AMERICA: CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THEIR LAKES
AND RIVERS, THE NATURE OF THE SOIL AND CLIMATES,
AND THEIR METHODS OF COMMERCE, &c. SHEWING

THE BENEFIT TO BE MADE BY SETTLING COLONIES,
AND OPENING A TRADE IN THESE PARTS: WHEREBY THE
FRENCH WILL BE DEPRIVED IN A GREAT MEASURE OF
THEIR TRAFFICK IN FURS, AND THE COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN CANADA AND MISSISSIPPI BE CUT OFF: WITH
AN ABSTRACT OF CAPTAIN MIDDLETON’S JOURNAL, AND
OBSERVATIONS UPON HIS BEHAVIOUR DURING HIS VOYAGE AND SINCE HIS RETURN...THE WHOLE INTENDED
TO SHOW THE GREAT PROBABILITY OF A NORTH-WEST
PASSAGE. London: Printed by J. Robinson, 1744. [2],ii,211pp. plus folding engraved map, “A New Map of Part of North America.” Seven lines of
errata at foot of final page. Quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, rebacked,
gilt spine with raised bands. Scattered minor foxing. Very good. Provenance:
Edwin Sandys, Baron Sandys (armorial bookplate).

Large paper copy of the first edition of this attack on the Hudson’s Bay Company
monopoly in the Americas, with a valuable early account of the search for a northwest passage.
Dobbs was an active opponent of the monopoly of the Hudson’s Bay Company,
pointing out that if they did not alter their policies, the French would quickly occupy
the central plains to the west of their traditional areas of influence (as in fact they
did). This and other works on a similar theme by Dobbs led to the investigation of
the monopoly by a British Parliamentary committee in 1749. Dobbs never saw the
Bay, and his information was largely based on French publications and Canadian
sources, particularly that of Métis trader Joseph La France. According to Peter C.
Newman, the account of La France’s exploits is this work’s “most valuable historical
contribution” (Empire of the Sun [2000], p.213). The second main thrust of Dobbs’
narrative concerns his advocacy of the necessity of searching for a northwest passage:
he gives an account of the early exploration of the area, and of the opportunities
that further exploration would offer. In addition, he fires the opening shot in his
attack on Christopher Middleton for his leadership of the 1741-42 expedition in
search of the Northwest Passage. This controversy, played out in print, lasted for
more than three years.
FIELD 433. HOWES D-373. KERSHAW 422. LANDE 1144. NMM 796. PEEL 8.
SABIN 20404. TPL 193. STREETER SALE 3637. VERNER & STUART-STUBBS 21.
WAGNER NORTHEAST COAST 549.
$19,500.

49. Dunlop, W.S., Major: LEE’S SHARPSHOOTERS; OR, THE FORE-

FRONT OF BATTLE. A STORY OF SOUTHERN VALOR THAT
NEVER HAS BEEN TOLD. Little Rock. 1899. 488pp. plus portrait.
Contemporary grey cloth, spine gilt. Some soiling to spine, spine ends worn,
corners bumped. Contemporary presentation inscription on front pastedown,
manuscript compliments card laid in. Some light tanning and minor scattered
foxing. About very good.

Rare southern Civil War narrative which follows Lee’s Sharpshooters from the
beginning of the campaign in Spotsylvania on May 4, 1864 to Lee’s surrender at
Appomattox on April 9, 1865. The appendix includes a history of the Mississippi
sharpshooters by their commander, combined with descriptions of the Wilderness and Spotsylvania Court House battles by the correspondent for the London
Morning Herald.
HOWES D573. DORNBUSCH III:1222.

$600.

Collection of Prayers and Hymns
in Several Pacific Northwest Native Languages
50. Durien, Paul: ENGLISH MANUAL ON PRAYERS AND CATE-

CHISM IN ENGLISH TYPOGRAPHY [bound with ten additional
similar titles]. Kamloops, B.C. 1896-1897. 183;30;[2],33;31;32;[3]-63;153pp.
12mo. Original black calf, stamped in red on front cover. Minimal shelf wear.
Near fine.

A rare collection of eleven variously-paginated manuals with separate titlepages (or
sectional titles composed like titlepages) printed in English and the text printed in
the various native languages of British Columbia. The languages printed here include
those belonging to the Chinook, Stalo, Thompson, Lilloet, Okanagon, Shushwap,
Skwamish, Sheshel, and Slayamen peoples. Also includes over fifty pages of hymns
and chants printed in musical notation. The compiler, Paul Durien (or Pierre-Paul

Durieu), was a Roman Catholic missionary and first Bishop of New Westminster,
British Columbia. He is also identified on the separate titlepages here as P. Durieu.
A scarce early native-language work for Catholic missionaries in Western Canada
at the end of the 19th century.
$2000.

A Leaf of the 1663 First Edition of the Eliot Bible
51. [Eliot Indian Bible]: Eliot, John, translator: [LEAF FROM THE EL-

IOT INDIAN BIBLE, FIRST EDITION, FROM THE BOOK OF
ISAIAH (LEAF [LLLL]; CHAPTERS XXXVI – XXXVIII)]. [Cambridge, Ma.: Samuel Green, 1663]. Single leaf, 7¼ x 5½ inches. Small quarto.
Minor staining and toning. Good margins. Very good.

A leaf from the first edition of the Eliot Indian Bible, Mamusse Wunneetupanatamwe
Up-Biblium God..., printed in Cambridge, Massachusetts in 1663. This was the first
bible printed in North America and the first bible in an American Indian language.
The printing of this bible was a monumental undertaking, and it took more than
two and a half years to set the type and print the work.
A keen artifact from the “first Bible printed in the New World, and the first
example in history of the translation and printing of the entire Bible in a new
language (Massachuset) as a means of evangelism” (Pilling).
EVANS 72. FIELD 495. AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (MASSACHUSETTS) 1.
CHURCH 580. DARLOW & MOULE 6737. PILLING, ALGONQUIAN, pp.139-52.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 142. SABIN 22154, 22155. SIEBERT SALE
490. WING B2755. ESTC W38287.
$1750.

Using Poll Taxes
to Disenfranchise Voters in Reconstruction Georgia
52. Farrow, Henry P.: [Georgia Reconstruction]: THE INJUSTICE OF
POLL TAXES [caption title]. [Atlanta. ca. 1867]. Broadside, 15¾ x 10
inches. Text printed in three columns. Old folds. Minor foxing and creasing.
Small tears in upper left and lower left corners, far from the text. Very good.

An eloquent appeal against the disenfranchising poll tax, by a southern
champion of Reconstruction. Henry
Pattillo Farrow issued this appeal
on behalf of the poor of all races in
Georgia, at a critical moment in the
history of Reconstruction and the
future of voting rights in the state,
while the Reconstruction Constitutional Convention was meeting.
Georgia led the way in making the
poll tax a bulwark against fundamental change in race relations in the
South. Despite the opposition presented in this broadside, the poll tax
was retained in the final draft of the
Georgia Reconstruction constitution
adopted in 1868, and was carried over
in the 1877 revision.
After serving in the Confederate
Army, Farrow was a Georgia state
attorney general and a federal district
attorney who strove to cooperate with
northern efforts at Reconstruction,
and ensure the state’s compliance
with the Sherman Reconstruction
Bill. Here he argues for removal of a provision in the proposed Reconstruction
constitution for the state of Georgia which permitted the imposition of a poll tax
for “educational purposes.” In part, Farrow’s statement on the poll tax reads:
There is, in the humble judgment of the writer, no species of taxation ever
assessed by any government more violative of the principles of the science of
political economy and of common sense than taxation of that kind. A poll,
or per capita tax, is not upon property; is not upon a profession, a trade, or
a business; but it is a tax on man’s inalienable rights – ‘life, liberty, and the
pursuit of happiness.’ All who are in the enjoyment of those inestimable and
inalienable rights ought aid in supporting the Government which protects those

rights. There is no disputing that self-evident, axiomatic proposion [sic]. Yet,
can a man be so poor, so destitute, as to live without yielding some return in
the way of tax to the Government which protects him? Can you point to a
single citizen of Georgia, white or black, who pays no tax? You can not do it.

Scarce, with only seven institutional copies recorded in OCLC, at Yale, Duke,
Williams College, University of West Georgia, University of Michigan, Vanderbilt,
and the American Antiquarian Society. Hummel adds a copy at the University
of Georgia. A fine example of early and ultimately unsuccessful resistance to the
institution of poll taxes in the South.
HUMMEL 594. OCLC 191231416, 166645823, 86110718.

$1750.

A Famous Rarity of the North Woods
53. Fitzmaurice, John W.: “THE SHANTY BOY,” OR LIFE IN A LUM-

BER CAMP. BEING PICTURES OF THE PINE WOODS IN DISCRIPTIONS [sic], TALES, SONGS AND ADVENTURES IN THE
LUMBERING SHANTIES OF MICHIGAN AND WISCONSIN.
Cheboygan, Mi.: Democrat Steam Print, 1889. [4],246,[8]pp. Original printed
wrappers. Small portion of front wrapper repaired, wrappers chipped, spine
partially perished. Contents moderately toned. Good. In a red half morocco
and cloth slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.

A legendary rarity of Michigan pioneer life and life in the lumber camps. Fitzmaurice lived among the lumberjacks and accurately represented the details of their
lives and their work. He also inaugurated the practice of Sunday afternoon talks in
the lumber camps to encourage temperance
and sobriety. “The author was an ordained
minister and temperance lecturer. He came
to the Saginaw Valley in 1870 and became a
journalist. This is the story of the lumberjack
in the pine woods....The book is excellently
written. It contains some ‘shanty boy’ songs,
and the doings in a lumber camp seen by a
keen observer. It tells of the first introduction of the iron track and steam locomotive
in the lumbering industry...[and] of the establishment at the village of River De Noire
of a notorious ‘bull pen’; also ‘how the Shanty
Boy earns his money and how he spends it
– saving at the spigot and letting run at the
bung’” – Greenly.
“As a narrative of the lumbering industry
unequalled; as a picture of Michigan pioneer
life comparable to Nowlin’s The Bark Covered

House” – Howes. “Most copies appear to have found their market in the lumber
camps, where it was very popular, and from whence few emerged. A legendary
rarity in the field of Michiganiana” – Midland Notes.
Greenly located only four copies of this rare pioneering book, and no copy has
sold at auction since the Streeter sale.
STREETER SALE 1402. HOWES F167, “b.” GREENLY MICHIGAN 104. MIDLAND NOTES 81:326. GRAFF 1343.
$9000.

Promoting Florida’s Gulf Coast – No Other Copies Located
54. [Florida]: SARASOTA AND ITS OUTLYING DISTRICTS MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA. Portsmouth, Va.: Industrial Department,
Seaboard Air Line Railway, [ca. 1905]. [16]pp. including illustrations. Map
on inner rear wrapper. Original printed teal wrappers. Stamp of “Lord &
Edwards, Real Estate, Sarasota, Fla.,” in lower margin of p.[1]. Minor wear
to corners. Near fine.

An early development pamphlet issued not long
after Sarasota was incorporated as a town on October 14, 1902. The Seaboard Railroad (publisher
of this brochure) had finished its extension line
from Tampa to Sarasota in 1899 (five years ahead
of schedule); that same year a phone line from
Manatee to Sarasota was installed by the Gulf
Coast Telephone Company. The Sarasota area
had been known for its citrus industry since the
1870s, but in 1886, Scotsman John H. Gillespie
arrived and, with his company, Florida Mortgage
and Investment Co., established steamship connections with Tampa, built the De Soto Hotel
(later known as the Belle Haven Inn), and laid out
the first golf course in Florida and the second in
America. Perhaps unsurprisingly, Gillespie also
served as Sarasota’s first mayor, uniting its agricultural promise and its potential for tourism. The anonymous author highlights the
extended growing season for fruits and vegetables, the ample fishing, and provides
testimony from locals about the area’s beauty, with the promise that “rural Florida
in summer is not excessively warm.” While that final statement is patently false,
this remains an interesting and rare example of early development along the Gulf
Coast in Florida. No copies are listed in OCLC, and Servies’ listing is based on a
Hayman Books catalogue of 1991.
SERVIES 14294.

$850.

Seminal Tracts and Documents
55. Force, Peter: TRACTS AND OTHER PAPERS, RELATING PRIN-

CIPALLY TO THE ORIGIN, SETTLEMENT, AND PROGRESS
OF THE COLONIES IN NORTH AMERICA, FROM THE DISCOVERY OF THE COUNTRY TO THE YEAR 1776. Washington.
1836-1846. Four volumes. 20th-century linen backed boards, printed label.
Bindings slightly worn and faded, with occasional minor soiling. Moderate
scattered foxing throughout, minor age-toning at edges. A good set. Untrimmed.

An important collection of accounts of the
early history of the American colonies, gathered by the assiduous Peter Force. Among the
items reprinted, all with their own titlepages
and paginations, are A True Declaration of the
Estate of the Colonie in Virginia (1610), Smith’s
...New England..., the first printed version of
Oglethorpe’s A Brief Account of the Establishment
of the Colony of Georgia..., and works by the
Gentleman of Elvas and Nathaniel Byfield. “A
most interesting and valuable series of reprints
of the rarest of tracts relating to America, all
of which are noticed in this dictionary, under
their respective names” – Sabin. “Some of these
fifty-two tracts appeared here in print for the
first time” – Howes. “This collection of tracts
on early American history is indispensable to
all students, whether of the north or the south,
and by frequent reprints should be made accessible to all” – Larned. Force formed a very large
collection relating mainly to American history,
which he sold to the Library of Congress.
HOWES F247, “b.” LARNED 848. SABIN 25059.

$4000.

Written and Published by Benjamin Franklin
56. Franklin, Benjamin: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN

ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1754. Philadelphia: B. Franklin and D. Hall, [1753]. [36]pp. Woodcut zodiac man and
monthly panels. 12mo. Stitched. Extensive restoration to margins, only occasionally touching the ruled border around the text, else very good. In a red
cloth chemise.

All issues of Poor Richard’s Almanack prior to 1758 – Franklin’s last year as author
– are rare. In the preface of the present 1752 edition of Franklin’s famous almanac,
he discusses the history of almanac makers (primarily by his own admission just to
fill the page), followed by statistics on the population of New Jersey, a receipt for
curing gammons, followed by astrological information. The calendar is interspersed
with the conclusion of his essay, “On Idea of the Creator from His Works.” The
final two leaves list court days in Pennsylvania, Maryland, New Jersey, and New
York, as well as post road routes and Quaker meetings. Two issues are noted: the
present is without the advertisement on verso of E4.
DRAKE 9756. FORD 92. EVANS 7003. MILLER 570. CAMPBELL 510. HILDEBURN 1325. ESTC W22788.
$22,500.

“The most important scientific book
of 18th century America” – PMM
57. Franklin, Benjamin: EXPERIMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS

ON ELECTRICITY, MADE AT PHILADELPHIA IN AMERICA...TO WHICH ARE ADDED, LETTERS AND PAPERS ON
PHILOSOPHICAL SUBJECTS. THE WHOLE CORRECTED,
METHODIZED, IMPROVED, AND NOW FIRST COLLECTED

INTO ONE VOLUME, AND ILLUSTRATED WITH COPPER
PLATES. London: Printed for David Henry, and sold by Francis Newbery,
1769. [2],iv,[2],496 [i.e. 504],[16]pp. including leaf of errata and advertisement “concerning this fourth edition,” plus seven engraved plates (four folding). Half title. Quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, expertly rebacked to
style retaining original red morocco label. Very good. Provenance: F.G. Smyth
(armorial bookplate).

“America’s first great scientific contribution” – Howes. This is the fourth, first
collected, and by far most desirable edition, containing for the first time complete
notes on all the experiments, as well as correspondence between Peter Collinson,
Franklin, and other collaborators. Franklin began experimenting with electricity
as early as 1745, demonstrating the electrical property of lightning and inventing
the lightning conductor. This volume includes summaries of his work with Leyden
jars, charged clouds, and lightning rods, as well as his famous kite and key experiment. In addition to the electrical experiments, it contains the important discovery
of the course of storms over North America and other significant meteorological
observations.
The work caused a sensation in the scientific world when first published in 1751,
and ranked in the eyes of many of Franklin’s contemporaries as far beyond any of his
political achievements. Harvard and Yale awarded him honorary degrees in 1753;
he received the highest award of the Royal Society, the Copley Medal, the same
year; and he was elected to the Society in 1756, the first American to be so honored.

This fourth edition is the first complete edition of the original work. The earlier editions were issued in separately-published parts. Franklin edited this new
one-volume edition himself, significantly revising the text, adding for the first time
a number of his own philosophical letters and papers, introducing footnotes, correcting errors, and adding an index. This copy includes the errata/advertisement
leaf which is often lacking.
HOWES F320, “b.” PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 199. SABIN 25506.
FORD 307. MILESTONES OF SCIENCE 69.
$45,000.

58. [French East India Company]: MÉMOIRE POUR LES ACTIONNAIRES DE LA COMPAGNIE DES INDES. Paris. 1790. 28pp. Quarto. Contemporary blue wrappers, stitched. Internally clean. Near fine.

Memorial of the French East India Company, justifying the need for their trade
privileges and exclusivities. Fewer than ten copies in OCLC.
$900.

Dramatic Hudson River Watercolor
59. Friend, Washington F.: [THE HUDSON RIVER FROM FORT
PUTNAM]. [Fort Putnam, N.Y. ca. 1860]. Watercolor on paper, 9¾ x 12¾
inches. Laid down on modern card. Signed in lower left corner: “W F Friend.”
Colors clean and fresh. In fine condition. Matted.

A fine watercolor of the Hudson River as seen from Fort Putnam, painted by Washington F. Friend. A single figure in a red coat in the foreground provides scale as
well as a touch of contrast to the predominant brown, blue, green, and grey tones
used to portray the river and surrounding woods and hills and a partially cloudy
sky. Several ships can be seen on the Hudson, and a village across the river is also
depicted. In the foreground on the right side can be seen part of a brick wall,
perhaps part of the fort’s fortification.
Friend (ca. 1820-1886), a painter and topographic artist who specialized in
watercolors, is particularly well known for his work in the American West. “After
failed business, he became an itinerant artist, sketching in Utah, California, Colorado, and Montana and painted a panorama which was exhibited in Canada and the
eastern U.S.” – Falk. Following a three-year journey through the western United
States and Canada, Friend displayed his work in panoramic form as one element
in a theatrical event which included music and recitations. The show toured in
the northeast and England. Upon his return to the United States, he continued to
paint and exhibit his work.
A fine mid-19th-century watercolor view of the Hudson River as seen from
the West Point area.
Who Was Who in American Art, 1564-1975 I, p.1202. Hughes, Artists in California, p.192.
$5000.

Early Florida
60. García, Genaro: DOS ANTIGUAS RELACIONES DE LA FLORIDA. Mexico. 1902. [11],cii,226,[1]pp. Small folio. Original printed wrappers
bound into modern three-quarter morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Bookplate
on rear pastedown. Wrappers with some soiling, light foxing, and slight edge
wear. Text very lightly tanned. A very good copy.

One of thirty copies printed on fine paper, from a total edition of 500 copies. Prints
a significant pair of early documents on the history of Florida, including the 1568
account of Bartolomé Barrientos of the Menendez expedition against French Huguenots and the relation of Father Andres de San Miguel on the Florida Indians.
SERVIES 13193. HOWES G60.

$750.

Early Revolutionary History
61. Gordon, William: THE HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS,

AND ESTABLISHMENT, OF THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: INCLUDING AN ACCOUNT
OF THE LATE WAR; AND OF THE THIRTEEN COLONIES,
FROM THEIR ORIGIN TO THAT PERIOD. London: Printed for the
Author..., 1788. Four volumes. [26],504; [8],584; [8],499; [8],445,[35]pp., plus
nine engraved folding maps. Contemporary tree calf, neatly rebacked. Map of
Yorktown with repaired tear. A very good copy.

A handsome set of the “first full-scale history of this war by an American; to its
preparation Jefferson contributed some aid” (Howes). “Gordon is deservedly reckoned as the most impartial and reliable of the numerous historians of the American
Revolution” – Sabin. He was a dissenting minister in England who, like many of
his class, sympathized with the contention of the Thirteen Colonies. Going to
America during the disturbances and becoming pastor of the church at Jamaica
Plain, now a district of Boston, he was throughout the Revolution a spectator close
at hand of many important events, and the associate of many of the chief patriots.
Later scholarship has shown that a good part of Gordon’s History was taken from
the Annual Register.
This work is noted for its folding maps, engraved by T. Conder, which include
a general map of the United States as well as maps of New England, New Jersey,
Virginia, the Carolinas, and the areas surrounding Boston and New York City, plus
battle plans of Fort Moultrie and Yorktown.

HOWES G256, “aa.” SABIN 28011. LARNED 1341. GEPHART 996. NEBENZAHL,
BATTLE PLANS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 23, 63, 86, 105, 201. REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 86.
$9500.

An Extraordinary Sammelband of Early 18th-Century
Parliamentary Reports and Colonial Laws
62. [Great Britain]: [SAMMELBAND OF SIX 18th-CENTURY

WORKS, MOSTLY CONCERNING THE ENGLISH COLONIES
IN AMERICA]. London. 1719-1742. Six volumes bound in one, as detailed
below. Manuscript index at front. Folio. Contemporary English mottled calf,
expertly rebacked to style. Very good. Provenance: Samuel Sandys, 1st Baron
Sandys (1695-1770).

An extraordinary sammelband of early 18th-century Parliamentary reports and
colonial laws relating principally to the English colonies in America, including the

first collected printing of colonial charters and an important early work on Georgia.
The volume includes:
1) Report from the Commissioners for Trade and Plantations...A Scheme for the Registring
the Wool of Great Britain and Ireland. [London]. 1741 [but 1742]. 11,[1]pp. This
Parliamentary report, dated February 12, 1741-42 and issued under Walpole’s
administration, details a fifty-point process for the licensing of wool from the
moment of shearing, in an attempt to reduce the smuggling of wool and the
avoidance of export tariffs. ESTC T150068.
2) An Abridgement of Several Acts and Clauses of Acts of Parliament, Relating to the
Trade and Navigation of Great Britain, To, and From, and in the British Plantations
in America. London: John Baskett, 1739. Text in two columns. 44pp. Includes
text from the Molasses Act of 1733, as well as other British Acts of Parliament
relating to colonial trade, the fisheries, piracy, and more, from as early as 1660
to 1735. SABIN 80. ESTC T111534 (recording only four copies in North America).
3) [Martyn, Benjamin]: An Account Shewing the Progress of the Colony of Georgia in
America from Its First Establishment. London. 1741. [2],71,[1]pp. Ordered to be
published by the Trustees for Establishing the Colony of Georgia, this work –
the first history of the Colony of Georgia – was issued as a Parliamentary paper,
ordered to be printed February 26, 1741. “While Martyn’s two earlier pieces
of 1732, his Some Account and New and Accurate Account, were in the nature of
prospectuses for the proposed colony of Georgia, the Account Shewing the Progress is a year by year record of happenings there, preceded by a discussion of the
charter, and especially its reasons for the prohibition against Negroes. There
is also much on the relations between Georgia and South Carolina. This is the
first year by year account, of the colony of Georgia...” – Streeter. A very few
examples are extant with a map of Georgia inserted, not present here and not
present in either the Streeter or Siebert copies. Rare. VAIL 411. HOWES M353,
“b.” DE RENNE I, pp.90-91. STREETER SALE 2:1145. SIEBERT SALE 573. CLARK
I:121. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 174/147. SABIN 45000. ESTC T103222.

4) A List of Copies of Charters from the Commissioners for Trade and Plantations...viz.
Maryland...Connecticut...Rhode-Island...Pensylvania...Massachusets Bay...Georgia....
London: 1741. [2]; 12; 10; 14; 12; 21,[1]; 18pp. Text of the Maryland Charter
in Latin. The first collected edition of American colonial charters, issued as a
Parliamentary paper and ordered to be printed February 11, 1741. ESTC notes
two issues: the present is the issue with “John Clarke” on the last line of the first
page of the Connecticut charter. Rare, with only a single example in the auction
records for the past half century. SABIN 41430. TOWER 8. RICH I:15. ESTC T80993.
5) Acts of Assembly, Made and Enacted in the Bermuda or Summer-Islands, from 1690,
to 1713-14. London: John Baskett, 1719. [2],v,[1],79,[1]pp. With separate titlepages to each of the various sessions, i.e. at pages 28, 41, and 55. The first
collected laws of Bermuda. Very rare, with no examples in the auction records
for the past half century. SABIN 4906. TOWER 4. ESTC T145163.

6) Acts of Assembly, Passed in the Island of Barbadoes; from 1717-18, to 1738, Inclusive.
Part II. London: John Baskett, 1739. x,[2, blank],315-484pp. Preceded by pp.315318 [i.e. a supplement to Part I]. The first part was separately published in 1721
and reissued in 1732, comprising the laws from 1648 to 1718. This second part,
recording the laws from 1717 to 1738, also includes an abridgment of the previous Acts of Assembly in the rear. SABIN 3260. ESTC T19070.
$37,500.

One of the Author’s Rarest Books
63. Green, J[onathan]. H.: TWELVE DAYS IN THE TOMBS; OR, A

SKETCH OF THE LAST EIGHT YEARS OF THE REFORMED
GAMBLER’S LIFE. New York: William Taylor & Co., 1850. [2],240pp.
Publisher’s blind-stamped brown cloth, gilt spine title. Corners lightly worn,
spine ends chipped, slight fraying to lower edges of boards. Ownership inscription on titlepage. Minor foxing; small paper faults to
lower edge of pp.117-120, not affecting text. Overall,
very good. In a red half morocco and cloth clamshell
box, spine lettered in gilt.

The rare first edition of Jonathan Green’s memoirs, detailing his life as a gambler and then his swift reformation
after twelve years as one of the most skilled players in
the United States. Green was one of the most famous
gamblers in mid-19th-century America. He is rumored
to have won $23,000 in one night at the Chestnut Street
Arcade, and he successfully plied his trade in gambling
halls and riverboats from the northeast to Texas and
beyond. After his reform, Green became an active crusader against illegal gambling, writing several important
works exposing the tricks of the trade and encouraging
rehabilitation from vice. The title of this particular work
refers to his incarceration in the Tombs in New York
following his arrest on accusations of obtaining “goods
and money...under false pretences” by a shady business
partner who had promised to sell his books. In the subsequent narrative of his
vindication, he highlights his relative prominence in New York politics, his antigambling activities, and the support he received from judges and other notables,
including Horace Greeley. He also describes the various tricks used by gamblers
to fleece their victims. Interestingly, this volume includes an unpaginated dedication leaf (“to my many warm friends of New Haven”) bound before the titlepage.
Green’s works are some of the most elusive and important devoted to early American gambling, and this is an exceptionally nice copy. Not in Jessel or Toole Stott.
SABIN 28535.

$6500.

Mormon View of Their Expulsion from Missouri
64. Greene, John P.: FACTS RELATIVE TO THE EXPULSION OF

THE MORMONS FROM THE STATE OF MISSOURI, UNDER
THE “EXTERMINATING ORDER.” Cincinnati: Printed by R.P.
Brooks, 1839. 43pp. Original plain blue wrappers. Wrappers detached, else
very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase.

First edition, second issue. In 1838, Missouri
governor Lilburn Boggs ordered: “The Mormons
must be treated as enemies, and must be exterminated or driven from the State, if necessary.”
The author, John Portineus Greene (a brotherin-law of Brigham Young), was appointed to
gather documentary evidence of the ensuing
repression, some of which he witnessed personally, and which he published circa July 1839.
“This gives the story of the expulsion from the
Mormon point of view. The expulsion created
such a wave of condemnation against the Governor and authorities of the state of Missouri that
two years later the General Assembly of the state
published Document Containing the Correspondence, Orders, &c. in Relation to the Disturbances
with the Mormons.... Greene’s Facts gives much
material from the rare Assembly Document of
1841. Both are essential to the history of the
Church” – Streeter.
This second state is distinguished by a titlepage with a different setting of type, omitting “or
Latter Day Saints” from the title, and by having the plain blue wrappers rather than
printed wrappers. There is also a difference in the signature markings; here page
25 is marked D, while in the first state it is marked C, although they are otherwise
clearly the same setting of type. This copy descended through the family of the
author. Also, a letter of provenance accompanies the book, written by a former
owner who acquired the book in 1956. Only three copies of either issue have been
traced at auction since 1968. This is the first copy this firm has handled.
CRAWLEY 55. FLAKE 3710. GRAFF 1648. HOWES G382, “aa.” MORMON FIFTY
10. SABIN 28606. STREETER SALE 2270.
$12,500.

Leading Civil War Surgical Manual
65. Gross, S[amuel].D[avid].: A MANUAL OF MILITARY SURGERY;

OR, HINTS ON THE EMERGENCIES OF FIELD, CAMP AND
HOSPITAL PRACTICE. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1861.

186pp. including in-text illustrations. 12mo. Publisher’s blind-stamped green
cloth, spine gilt. Previous owner’s inscription in pencil on front free endpaper
(see below). Cloth lightly rubbed, corners slightly bumped, old stain on lower
front board. Mild toning and foxing. Very good. In a green half morocco and
cloth box, spine gilt.

This is the rare first edition of Samuel D. Gross’ manual for field surgeons in the
Civil War. This copy bears the ownership inscription of “A.P. Dedrick, Asst. Surg.
4th R.S.” on the front free endpaper. In his autobiography Gross writes: “At the
outbreak of the war I wrote a little Manual of Military Surgery, a kind of pocket
companion for the young surgeons who were flocking into the army, and who for
the most part were ill prepared for the prompt and efficient discharge of their duties. It was composed in nine days, and published in a fortnight from the time of
its inception” (v.1, p.142). In addition to the expected chapters on treating wounds,
performing amputations, and maintaining hygiene, Gross also includes a chapter
on “Feigned Diseases,” helping the field doctor discern between a truly afflicted
patient and a soldier who simply wants to avoid active duty.
This manual was widely popular among both Union and Confederate surgeons;
it was so popular, in fact, that pirated Confederate editions were printed in Augusta
in 1861 and Richmond in 1862. According to Norman, “Gross was America’s foremost surgeon of his day; he founded the American Surgical Association, and wrote
numerous surgical classics.” Gross also introduced the first course of lectures in
morbid anatomy in the United States, and was widely respected for both his research
and surgical clinics. In his obituary eulogy for Gross, Dr. I.M. Hays wrote: “It is

safe to say that no previous medical teacher or author on this continent exercised
such a widespread and commanding influence as did Professor Gross” (quoted in
ANB). This first edition is scarce, with only three copies recorded in OCLC, at
New York University, Transylvania University, and the Bibliothèque Genève.
NORMAN 949. RU TKOW GS49. CORDASCO 60-0722. OCLC 830542931,
1040817866. ANB 9, pp.657-58. S.D. Gross, Autobiography of Samuel Gross, M.D. (Philadelphia: G. Barrie, 1887).
$3000.

Big Game Hunting
in Canada with the Harrimans, Inscribed
66. Harriman, Gladys Fries: B.C. IN A.D. 1938. [N.p. but Arden, N.Y.]:
Privately printed, [1938]. 74pp. plus tipped-in folding map of British Columbia. Illustrated with photographs. Original blue cloth, gilt. Spine slightly
faded. Near fine.

Inscribed on the front flyleaf: “For Jane from GFH.” A detailed account of a
hunting trip to the Sikanni and Opskia rivers in northern British Columbia, after
sheep, with fishing and other shooting along the way. Gladys Harriman’s husband,
“Bunny,” was Averill Harriman’s brother and a member of the investment banking
firm. An exceedingly-rare hunting narrative composed by a New York woman on
the trail in British Columbia.
$5000.

Magnificent Elephant Folio Lithographs of Perry in Japan
67. Heine, William: [ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE JAPAN EXPEDITION]. New York: Eliphalet M. Brown Jr., 1855-1856. Six lithographs,
with integral descriptions and titles to the six plates, all within an elaborate
decorative border including vignette scenes and portraits of places and people
encountered on the expedition, six lithographic plates, printed in colors and
finished by hand, by J. Sarony & Co. (4), Boell & Lewis (1), and Boell &
Michelin (1), all after Heine. Title leaf not present, as usual. Elephant folio.
Individually matted and framed. One print with repaired closed tears, slightly
affecting image. Occasional faint marginal foxing and dust soiling. Very good.

Magnificent and very rare example of Heine’s elephant folio-sized lithographic
record of six lithographs illustrating the opening of Japan under Commodore Matthew Perry. In scale, scope, and quality of execution, this is arguably the finest
lithographic work ever produced in the United States, and is among the rarest of
all American color plate books.
William Heine was the official artist on Commodore Matthew C. Perry’s
expedition to Japan in 1853-54. On returning to the United States, he produced
several series of prints commemorating the trip, the first, the greatest and the rarest
of which is the present group consisting of a titlepage and six plates. These were

overseen by the expedition’s daguerreotypist, Eliphalet Brown, who was also an
excellent artist and lithographer – he designed and drew the spectacular titlepage.
The total number of sets of printed is not known, but, it is recorded that Brown
gave 100 sets to Commodore Perry for distribution to members of the expedition.
The number of sets sold to the public has not been established but was undoubtedly small. One of the reasons for the rarity of the complete set is that the plates
were printed over two years by three publishers. Individual prints are occasionally
encountered, particularly the four printed in 1855 by Sarony of New York, but the
two other plates are much scarcer and were accomplished by different lithographers,
Boell & Lewis and Boell & Michelin.
A secondary reason for the rarity of this set is the initial cost. It was significantly
more expensive than Heine’s Graphic Scenes of the Japan Expedition (a much smaller
folio published in the same year as the final plate): the popularity of this smaller
set ensured that only very few of the magnificent larger sets were ever sold. The
set consists of the following prints:
1) “Passing the Rubicon. Lieut. S. Bent in the ‘Mississippi’s’ First Cutter Forcing his
way through a Fleet of Japanese Boats while Surveying the Bay of Yedo, Japan,
July 11th, 1853....” Printed by Sarony & Co, dated 1855.
2) “First Landing of Americans in Japan. Under Commodore M.C. Perry at GoreHama July 14th, 1853....” Printed by Sarony & Co, dated 1855. This print is the
most dramatic of the series, showing the first landing of Perry on Japanese soil.
Through a flotilla of American landing barges, with the ships’ complement of
Marines drawn up on the beach, Perry proceeds to meet a Japanese delegation,
while Japanese troops ring in the Americans. In the foreground are two Japanese
official launches, and two Japanese officials stand in the right foreground. Perry’s
steamboats can be seen lying under steam in the left corner.
3) “Landing of Commodore Perry, Officers & Men of the Squadron, to Meet the
Imperial Commissioners at Yoku-Hama, Japan, March 8th, 1854....” Printed by
Sarony & Co, dated 1855.
4) “Landing of Commodore Perry, Officers & Men of the Squadron, to Meet the
Imperial Commissioners, at Simoda, Japan, June 8, 1854....” Printed by Sarony
& Co, dated 1855.
5) ”Return of Commodore Perry, Officers & Men of the Squadron from an Official
Visit to the Prince Regent at Shui, Capitol of Lew Chew, June 6th 1853....”
Printed by Boell & Lewis, dated 1855.
6) “Exercise of Troops in Temple Grounds Simoda Japan, in Presence of the Imperial Commissioners June 8th 1854....” Printed by Boell & Michelin, dated 1856.

This set of the Heine prints belonged to Major Robert Smith John Rodgers, son
of Commodore John Rodgers of War of 1812 fame, and hung in his fine mansion
on a hilltop outside of Havre de Grace, Maryland.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.98, 352-53. Samuel Eliot Morison, “Old Bruin”:
Commodore Matthew Calbraith Perry, 1794-1858 (Boston, 1967), p.463.
$150,000.

A Description of Le Maire’s Great Pacific Voyage,
and with the Rare Portrait of the Navigator
68. Herrera, Antonio de, and Jacques Le Maire: DESCRIPTION DES

INDES OCCIDENTALES, QU’ON APPELLE AUJOURDHUY LE
NOUVEAU MONDE...AVEC LA NAVIGATION DU VAILLANT
CAPTAINE DE MER JAQUES LE MAIRE. Amsterdam: Chez Michel Colin, 1622. Printed title-leaf, engraved title-leaf, two dedication leaves,
103,[1],[6],107-254pp. including five engraved illustrations in text of the Le
Maire narrative, plus rare engraved portrait of Le Maire and seventeen maps
(sixteen double-sheet, one folding). Folio. 18th-century contemporary-style
vellum, string ties. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, ex-Middle Temple
Library, with several small old stamps on front free endpaper and two unobtrusive circular stamps on titlepage. Titlepage a bit tanned, with small repair
in upper edge. Short repaired tear in bottom edge of leaf P1, occasional light

smudging or soiling in margins. Overall a quite handsome copy in very good
condition. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

One of the classic descriptions of the Spanish conquests in the New World, and a
work of great rarity and importance. This copy contains the rare engraved portrait
of Le Maire, found in only a small number of copies.
The first publication of Jacques Le Maire’s journal of one of the greatest early
Pacific voyages and circumnavigations, that of Le Maire and Schouten in 1615
and 1616. Le Maire’s journal, which occupies pages 107-174 of this book, describes the voyage of trade and discovery, launched by one of the most aggressive
Netherlands traders in this era of Dutch expansion. The expedition sailed around
Cape Horn, explored the Pacific coast of South America, and pursued the search
for Terra Australis.
“Partly inspired by Quiros and motivated by Dutch trading zeal, this was the
essential precursor to Tasman’s voyage; indeed Tasman made great use of Le Maire’s
mapping of the ocean. The Le Maire voyage, the last of the seventeenth century
expeditions to search for the unknown continent from the east, was responsible
for extensive discoveries in the Pacific, shown in excellent detail on the various
maps published here” – Hordern House. These include Le Maire’s map of his
Pacific route and of New Guinea, definitely establishing it to be an island, entirely
altering European knowledge of the archipelago, which had been unchanged since
1545. There are also five engraved views, showing the expedition in Patagonia, a
Polynesian sailing canoe, the anchorage at Cocos Island, natives at Cocos, and the
isle of Hoorn.
The small map on the engraved titlepage is of particular importance as the first
cartographic representation of California as an island. The first section of this
work is the second (and first French) edition of a section of Antonio de Herrera’s
Historia General..., first published in Madrid in 1601. This is one of the classic
descriptions of the Spanish conquests in the New World. The magnificent series
of double-sheet maps illustrating the book includes thirteen of North, Central, and
South America, with important maps of the West Indies, the Americas, the coasts
of Central and South America, the interior of Mexico, Terra Firme, and the west
coast of South America. The other four are particularly important representations
of the Pacific. One in particular, larger than the others, shows Le Maire’s route
through the ocean, with detailed mapping of the Pacific island groups visited and
of New Guinea. The third section of the texts consists of brief accounts of other
voyages into the Pacific, and Pedro de Cevallos’ account of the Spanish possessions
in the New World.
There were Latin and Dutch editions in the same year, differing slightly in their
makeup; Wagner assigns priority to this French edition, and this copy conforms to
Wagner’s record number “12a” with Michel Colin listed in the imprint.
A handsome and complete copy of Le Maire’s rare account of his great Pacific
voyage, with the rare Le Maire portrait.

WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 12a. BORBA DE MORAES, p.400. TIELE
pp.56-57, 314-16. JCB (3)II:166. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 622/67. MEDINA, BHA
455n. TIELE-MULLER 295. SABIN 31543. STREIT II:1532.
$22,500.

First Photographs of the Canadian West
69. [Hime, Humphrey Lloyd]: PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN AT LORD

SELKIRK’S SETTLEMENT ON THE RED RIVER OF THE
NORTH, TO ILLUSTRATE A NARRATIVE OF THE CANADIAN
EXPLORING EXPEDITIONS IN RUPERT’S LAND. BY HENRY
YOULE HIND...IN CHARGE OF
THE ASSINNIBOINE AND SASKATCHEWAN EXPEDITION. London: J. Hogarth, [1860]. [3]pp. on a folded
sheet. Torn along the center fold, with some
loss of paper but no loss of text. About very
good.

The rare prospectus for the very rare series of
photographs taken by Humphrey Lloyd Hime on
the Hind Expedition of 1858, the first expedition
on which the wet-plate process was successfully
used. Hime’s are the earliest photographs of
the Canadian West and among the earliest of
Native Americans. This prospectus lists the
thirty photographs in the Hogarth-issued portfolio, which was priced at two guineas. We are
aware of only five complete sets of the Hime
portfolio. While a list of the photographs included in the portfolio is found in Henry Youle
Hind’s Narrative... of the expedition, we are unable to locate any other copies of
this separately-issued prospectus.
$650.

The First Book in English Devoted Entirely to Texas
70. Holley, Mary Austin: TEXAS. OBSERVATIONS, HISTORICAL,

GEOGRAPHICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE, IN A SERIES OF LETTERS, WRITTEN DURING A VISIT TO AUSTIN’S COLONY,
WITH A VIEW TO A PERMANENT SETTLEMENT IN THAT
COUNTRY, IN THE AUTUMN OF 1831.... Baltimore: Armstrong &
Plaskitt, 1833. 167pp. plus folding frontispiece map. Original purple cloth with
“Texas” stamped in gilt (within a gilt frame) on front cover. Cloth faded from
purple to a brown tone, and with some light staining. Light foxing. A very

good copy, in original condition. In a cloth chemise and half green morocco
and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

The rare first edition of the first book in English devoted entirely to Texas. The
fine “Map of the State of Coahuila and Texas” is by W. Hooker and displays the
region from just east of New Orleans to a degree west of Santa Fe, and north from
the mouth of the Rio Grande to just above the 38th parallel. Mrs. Holley was the
cousin of Stephen F. Austin, to whom the book is dedicated, and Jenkins states
that it was written with his assistance. Mrs. Holley travelled from the mouth of
the Brazos River to Bolivar to aid her brother, Henry, in making his home there.
She found Texas “very like a dream or youthful vision realized.” Her work on this
book was followed closely and approved by her brother and cousins. The book is,
in the words of Thomas W. Streeter, “one of the Texas classics.” Copies with the
map – and in unsophisticated condition, as here – are rare indeed.
STREETER TEXAS 1135. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 93A. RAINES, p.116. HOWES
H593, “b.” SABIN 32528. CLARK III:56. DOBIE, p.51. RADER 1912. GRAFF 1934.
REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 60.
$20,000.

Surveying the Advancement
of American Mechanical Arts
71. Howland, John: A LECTURE, READ BEFORE THE PROVI-

DENCE ASSOCIATION OF MECHANICS AND MANUFACTURERS, AT THEIR QUARTERLY MEETING, JANUARY 14,
A.D. 1799; PURSUANT TO A REQUEST OF THE ASSOCIATION, AT A PREVIOUS MEETING. Providence: Bennett Wheeler,
1799. 14pp. Quarto. Contemporary marbled wrappers. Wrappers moderately
worn, front cover partially detached. Titlepage and bottom margins lightly
dampstained. A few contemporary manuscript annotations correcting the text.
A good copy.

Howland’s lecture, delivered to the Providence Association of Mechanics and
Manufacturers in 1799, reviews the history and progress of the mechanical and
useful arts in Europe and America from the middle ages through the 18th century.
The author notes that the “high state of improvement to which the several trades
have arrived in this country” is a recent development and that the next generation
will need to be well-educated if growth and progress are to continue.
EVANS 35644. SABIN 33384. ALDEN, RHODE ISLAND 1621. ESTC W5762. RINK
461.
$675.

72. Hubbard, William: A NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN WARS IN

NEW-ENGLAND, FROM THE FIRST PLANTING THEREOF
IN THE YEAR 1607, TO THE YEAR 1677. Norwich, Ct. [1802].
228pp. 12mo. Original half sheep and paper boards. Rear board detached,
spine and edges rather worn, boards scuffed. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Moderate tanning and foxing, occasional
dampstaining. Good, in unsophisticated condition. In a half morocco and
cloth slipcase with chemise.

A scarce later edition of this famous account of the wars between Indians and
colonists in 17th-century New England. Hubbard was born in England and came
to the colonies in 1635, eventually becoming pastor of the church in Ipswich, Massachusetts. He was closely involved in the government of the colony during King
Philip’s War, and this work, along with those of Increase and Cotton Mather, is the
best and fullest account of the events of the struggle in Massachusetts. Hubbard
and Increase Mather differed with each other on a number of points, and this book
seems to have ignited the envy of the latter. “[Hubbard] was distinguished, in an
age and country of bigots, for his liberality, moderation, and piety, and his narrative
has always been regarded as authoritative by historians” – Church. “A cornerstone
authority on the field” – Howes.
CHURCH 650 (ref ). FIELD 731 (ref ). HOWES H756. SABIN 33449. SHAW &
SHOEMAKER 2431.
$850.

73. [Illinois]: THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY

OFFERS FOR SALE OVER 1,500,000 ACRES SELECTED FARMING AND WOOD LANDS IN TRACTS OF FORTY ACRES AND
UPWARDS, TO SUIT PURCHASERS, ON LONG CREDITS AND
AT LOW RATES OF INTEREST.... Chicago. 1858. 80pp. plus two maps
and frontispiece plate. Original printed wrappers bound into 20th-century red
cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, bookplate on front pastedown. Wrappers lightly
soiled. Minor foxing. Very good.

An advertisement for available lands along the railroad across the state of Illinois.
The two maps depict a comprehensive national railroad map as well as a detailed
view of the Illinois railroad system. The Illinois Central Railroad lands run along
the system’s two lines – one running north and south through the center of the
state, and the other branching northward toward Chicago from Centralia. The
text provides much agricultural and geological information, as well as information
about the cost of moving to Chicago and the prices of products, fuel, and fencing.
Buck states that several similar publications were issued by the railroad from 1855
to the early 1870s. An excellent overview of the railroad’s push across the Midwest.
BYRD 2932. CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 331. BUCK 559 (ref ).

$750.

A Western Hunting Rarity
74. Isbell, F.A.: 1852 – 1870. MINING AND HUNTING IN THE FAR
WEST. Stevenson, Ct.: [ J.S. Stewart, Printer and Bookbinder, [n.d., 1899].
41pp. Frontispiece portrait. Textured brown boards, gilt. Spine rubbed, joints
tender, with small losses. Internally fresh and
clean. Very good. In a half burgundy morocco and cloth slipcase and cloth chemise,
spine gilt.

A rare work, privately printed, listed by Eberstadt in 1953 at $300. “Isbell went to California as a young man by way of Cape Horn in
1852 and from that time until 1870, except for
two trips back to his home in Connecticut, he
hunted or worked in the mines of California
and Idaho. He learned fairly soon that hunting
could often be more profitable than working as
a miner, though in the end he seems to have
accumulated quite a stake from mining. He tells
some great hunting stories and his account of
life in Idaho, where he went after hearing about
the gold discoveries there in 1862 is most interesting” – Streeter. “One of the more sought of
western narratives” – Eberstadt. Not in Cowan.

HOWES I87, “b.” KURUTZ 355a. STREETER SALE 4118. EBERSTADT 132:361.
GRAFF 2162.
$8500.

Hunting Runaway Slaves in Jamaica
75. [ Jamaica]: ACCOUNT OF A SHOOTING EXCURSION ON THE

MOUNTAINS NEAR DROMILLY ESTATE, IN THE PARISH OF
TRELAWNY, AND ISLAND OF JAMAICA, IN THE MONTH
OF OCTOBER, 1824!!! Birmingham: Printed by B. Hudson, 1828. 24pp.
Half title. Original printed self-wrappers, stitched as issued. Some wear and
tanning to half title and p.24, paper fault in upper right corner of titlepage
(no text affected). Very good.

Second edition, following the first of 1825, giving accounts of the “wanton, coldblooded” hunting of runaway slaves in Jamaica. The “shooting excursion” in the
title refers to the 1824 “attack made by a party of islanders upon a long-established
camp of runaway slaves who had lived peaceably for years in a forest settlement”
(Ragatz). The pamphlet includes summaries of the attack from the Montego Bay
Gazette, Cornwall Courier, and Cornwall Gazette as well as an illustration of the
camp showing the route of the attackers. The author explains that “the barbarous
excursions which have been described, did not owe their origin to any insurrection
of the Negroes, in consequence of any discussions in the British Parliament, nor,
in consequence of any stir made by the British people in their behalf. They were,
as the account itself testifies, wanton, cold-blooded excursions, on the part of the
white inhabitants of Trelawny, to root up a runaway settlement, which had subsisted
eleven years, without offense or molestation to the neighbourhood” (p.6). This edition includes a dismissive note on page 23 about the recently passed Consolidated
Slave Act (1826), which was meant to “restrain arbitrary punishments” of slaves,
among other abuses.
The author of the text is unknown, signed only at the end in print as “Alfred.”
This second edition is rather scarce, with only five copies listed in OCLC, at Yale,
University of Florida, Newberry Library, John Carter Brown Library, and the
University of Manchester.
RAGATZ, p.409. OCLC 9563313. SABIN 35556 (1825 ed).

$750.

A Remarkably Rare American Color Plate Book on Japan
76. [ Japan]: [American Color Plate Book]: SOUVENIR OF JAPAN. New
York: Julius Bien, [1860-1861]. Twelve color lithographs, partially handcolored,
laid in. Quarto. Publisher’s original embossed cloth, gilt. Minor edge wear,
spine ends repaired. Light wear, occasional fox mark to plates. Very good.

An exceedingly rare collection of fine American colored lithographs of Japanese
figures, made by the preeminent American lithographer of the mid-19th century,
Julius Bien. From the address on the imprint, 180 Broadway, we can confidently

date the present lithographs between 1860 and 1862, as Bien was at that address
for that short period of time, and almost certainly in 1860, since few new projects
were begun once the Civil War began. Interestingly, this is also the time period
during which Bien produced his best-known work, the 105-plate folio lithographic
reproductions of Audubon’s The Birds of America. Bien’s concentrated efforts on
Audubon may help account for the rarity of the present work.
The plates here show Japanese men in various costumes, mostly soldiers in
military uniforms, military vessels, military insignia, and more. It is no surprise
that this book would have been produced on this subject around this time period.
Interest in Japan and Japanese culture was sparked by the expeditions of Commodore Matthew Perry in the 1850s. And since the Perry expeditions to Japan were

essentially American military endeavors, it is also no surprise that these early views
of Japan are military in nature. The plates are titled as follows:
1) “Officers of the 2nd Rank.”
2) “Two Grandees of Japan.”
3) “Japanese Officer.”
4) “War Boat.”
5) “Japanese Peasant.”
6) “Japanese Performing the ‘Ko-Tow.’”
7) “Hats and Various Insignias of Rank.”
8) “Merchant Vessel.”
9) “Japanese Boatman.”
10) “Japanese Dressed in Chain Armer.”
11) “Standards Carried by Various War Boats & Socks and Sandals of the Lower Class.”
12) “2 Officers Saluting Each Other.”

The only mention of this work that we found comes from rare book auction company
Merwin Clayton, who called this work “Rare” in their catalogue of the James A.
Nexsen Library in May of 1912. We could find no other mention of this work in
the usual sources on Bien and 19th-century American lithography, and no copies
in OCLC. William Reese remarked that “in twenty years of intensively collecting
American color plate books, and forming the largest collection of them ever put
together, I never heard of this book.”
An attractive and important 19th-century American color plate book of supreme
rarity.
$19,500.

Yearbook from the Rohwer Internment Camp
77. [ Japanese Internment Camp Yearbook]: Honda, Shinya, [editor]:
RÉSUMÉ. ROHWER CENTER HIGH SCHOOL. McGehee, Ar.:
Published by the Classes of 1944, 1944. [116]pp. Printed in blue and black.
Profusely illustrated. Quarto. Textured blue cardstock boards with plastic comb
binding. Ink annotations and signatures throughout. Minor wear to boards.
Two cracks to binding. Light tanning, a few ink stains and fingerprints. Very
good.

A heavily annotated yearbook for the second year of the high school (grades 10-12)
of the Rohwer War Relocation Center. As with many internment camp yearbooks,
this one looks eerily like any other high school yearbook from the 1940s. Located
in Desha County in rural southeastern Arkansas, Rohwer was in operation from
1942 to 1945 and was one of ten camps at which Japanese Americans, both citizens
and resident “aliens,” were interned during World War II. Along with the nearby
relocation camp at Jerome (also in Arkansas), Rohwer was the easternmost such
camp in the internment system. In our experience, material from the Arkansas
camps is less common than those located further west.

By order of President Roosevelt’s Executive Order 9066, all persons of Japanese
ancestry were excluded from the west coast of the U.S., even though intelligence
reports at the time found no evidence of fifth column activity among Japanese
Americans (or Japanese immigrants) and advised against mass incarceration. At
its height, Rohwer housed 8,475 Japanese Americans, predominantly from Los
Angeles and the San Joaquin Valley. Each internment camp had its own schools,
and most produced yearbooks, just like any other school. Belonging to senior (summer class “S ’44”) Asako “Grayce/Grace” Onishi (1926-99), this yearbook contains
everything one would expect: individual photos for the seniors and group photos for
the other classes; photos of class officers, faculty, clubs, sports teams, community
service programs, and other activities; humorous illustrations on the endpapers;
and signatures and notes from other students and teachers wishing Grayce good
luck in the future, promising to keep in touch, etc. Grayce has written her name
on the front free endpaper. According to the 1940 Census, Grayce was born in
Lodi, California in 1926, where she lived with her parents, Shinroku and Tomino
Hamada (both born in Japan), along with her sisters Mitsuka and Yaskiko, brother
Susumu, and her grandparents and uncle.
Edited by senior Shinya Honda, the yearbook is a moving document highlighting the efforts of Japanese-American students and their teachers to maintain some
semblance of normalcy during what must have been a terrifying and humiliating
time. The large majority of the students were relocated from California, as were
eight of their teachers, who are listed as “Relocated Faculty Members” (without
photos). The principal and counselors are predominantly white, although of the

thirty-five faculty members listed, seventeen are Japanese or Japanese-American,
as are all six of the “Essential Workers” (e.g. registrar, librarian).
The foreword quotes an address made in 1943 before the Holland Society of
New York by Joseph C. Grew, former ambassador to Japan (1932-41) and at this
time the Under Secretary of State. While some internment camp school yearbooks
focus on patriotic duty, the excerpt used here strongly challenges the legitimacy of
the internment program:
In time of war, especially, we must take every proper step to protect our country
from hostile acts, especially, from espionage or sabotage within our gates. We
have competent official authorities to attend to that consideration, and they are
attending to it, constantly and effectively. I do know that like the Americans of
German descent, the overwhelming majority of Americans of Japanese origin
wish to be and are wholly loyal to the United States and not only that, but they
wish to prove that loyalty in service to their native land....These Americans of
Japanese descent have grown up in our country, in our democratic atmosphere.
Most of them have never known anything else. Among those few who have
been to Japan, most of them could not stand the life there and soon returned
to the United States. The overwhelming majority of those men want to be
loyal to us, and, perhaps surprisingly, the few who don’t want to be loyal to us
often say so openly. It does not make for loyalty to be constantly under suspicion when grounds for suspicion are absent. I have too great a belief in the
sanctity of American citizenship to want to see those Americans of Japanese
descent penalized and alienated through blind prejudice. I want to see them
given a square deal. I want to see them treated as we rightly treat all other
American citizens regardless of their racial origin – with respect and support,
unless or until they have proved themselves unworthy of respect and support.
That fundamental principle should apply all along the line – to every citizen
of the United States of America.

There is no commentary on the passage from Grew’s speech, and the rest of the
yearbook is comparatively apolitical, although there are occasional allusions to books
and other materials being in limited supply, and a general sense that the world isn’t
quite as it should be.
Grayce finally departed Rohwer on November 30, 1945. She returned to Lodi
and married Shigeo Sakoda (1923-2012, also from Lodi). They had one son, Edward.
A fascinating artifact of the Japanese internment during World War II.
$3250.

The Fiscal State of the Nation, 1779
78. [ Jay, John]: A CIRCULAR LETTER FROM THE CONGRESS OF

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO THEIR CONSTITUENTS. Philadelphia, printed; Boston, re-printed. [1779]. 15pp. Modern half
calf and marbled boards. Portion of titlepage clipped away at upper margin,
not affecting text. Uniform light tanning. Very good.

One of five total printings of this work in 1779, following the official edition done
in Philadelphia. Herein John Jay outlines the fiscal state of the infant nation, in
particular light of the growing war debt. The pamphlet was ordered to be printed
and distributed to the numerous parishes throughout the nation, to be read by the
several ministers at the close of religious services. Jay implores the populace to
maintain its resolve, and to be wary of insidious reports that the new government
is failing.
ESTC W15193. EVANS 16559. SABIN 15515.

$2750.

With the Map of Virginia
79. Jefferson, Thomas: NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA. Philadelphia: R.T. Rawle, 1801. [4],436 [i.e. 439],[1],56pp. plus three maps (one
folding), folding plate, folding table, and frontispiece portrait. Contemporary speckled calf, gilt leather label. Spine head chipped, some splits to spine
leather, front joint loosening. Offsetting on the folding map; long closed tear
and small area of left edge of folding map repaired on verso. Uneven toning
to text, some foxing. About very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase
and cloth chemise, spine gilt.

One of the handsomest American editions of Jefferson, and the first issued after his
accession to the presidency, noted on the title as the “First Hot-Pressed Edition.”
The portrait, pictured and described in Cunningham’s The Image of Thomas Jefferson

in the Public Eye..., was engraved by William Harrison, Jr. after a print by Mathew
Carey. It is one of the relatively few engraved images of Jefferson to appear in his
lifetime. This edition adds Jefferson’s famous first inaugural address (“we are all
Republicans, we are all Federalists”). An appendix adds his correspondence relating
to the Logan massacre, a horrific frontier tale of the murder of a friendly Indian
family in southwest Virginia during Lord Dunmore’s War in 1774.
This copy also contains a large folding map, “A Map of the State of Virginia,”
described under the title as “Compiled for Rawle’s Hot-pressed Edition of Jefferson’s
Notes.” The folding plate is “A View of the Natural Bridge in Virginia.”
HOWES J78. CLARK I:262. Noble E. Cunningham, Jr., The Image of Thomas Jefferson in
the Public Eye, p.51. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 6 (ref ).
$6500.

Mississippi Mud-Slinging
80. [ Jennings, Dudley S.]: NINE YEARS OF DEMOCRATIC RULE IN

MISSISSIPPI: BEING NOTES UPON THE POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE STATE, FROM THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR
1838, TO THE PRESENT TIME. Jackson, Ms.: Thomas Palmer, 1847.
xii,304pp. Contemporary sheep, gilt morocco label. Minor edge wear, spine
ends lightly chipped, joints tender. Light to moderate foxing. Very good.

A scarce and important political history of Mississippi, intended by the author to lay
plain the several mistakes he feels actors in the public arena have made. Jennings
claims there is no reason why Mississippi should continue to lag behind her sister
states, and he hopes that the publication of the present volume will do something
to chide Mississippi’s politicians into better decision-making, thus improving the
state’s lagging economy.
SABIN 55344. HOWES V45 (ascribing H.E. Van Winkle as author).

$650.

Suppressing Satirical Jesuit Works in Barcelona
81. [ Jesuits]: [Charles III, King of Spain]: EL REY. POR QUANTO EN

TRES DE OCTUBRE DE ESTE ANO TUVE POR BIEN MANDAR EXPEDIR PARA ESTOS REYNOS DE ESPANA LA REAL
CEDULA DEL TENOR SIGUIENTE...SABED QUE CON MOTIVO DE HAVERSE ESPARCIDO EN LA CIUDAD DE BARCELONA CRECIDO NUMERO DE EXEMPLARES DE UNA ESTAMPA SATÍRICA.... [Madrid]. December 3, [1769]. [7]pp. Gathered
signatures, stitched. Minor worming. Very good.

A royal decree attempting to suppress satirical publications of the Jesuit order,
mentioning “San Ignacio de Loyola,” the founder of the Jesuits more than two
centuries earlier. Issued after the suppression of the order, this is specifically aimed
at illicit works printed and circulated in Barcelona. The document is stamp-signed
$850.
by King Charles III, and secretarially docketed.

Classic Account of La Salle’s
Last Voyage and Texas Settlement
82. Joutel, Henri: JOURNAL HISTORIQUE DU DERNIER VOYAGE

QUE FEU M. DE LA SALE FIT DANS LE GOLFE DE MEXIQUE, POUR TROUVER L’EMBOUCHURE, & LE COURS DE
LA RIVIERE DE MISSICIPI [sic], NOMMÉE À PRESENT LA
RIVIERE DE SAINT LOUIS, QUI TRAVERSE LA LOUISIANE....
Paris: Chez Estienne Robinot..., 1713. xxxiv,386pp. plus large folding map.
12mo. Contemporary French speckled calf, bearing the gilt arms on the front
board of Louis-François-Armand (1695-1783), the Duc de la Rochefoucauld,
spine richly gilt, raised bands, gilt morocco label. Minor shelf wear. Ink stamp
of the Bibliothèque de la Roche-Guyon on titlepage, front free endpaper adhered to pastedown. Internally clean. Near fine.

A handsome copy of one of the premiere accounts of La Salle’s tragic final voyage,
compiled from the diary of his close subordinate. The party embarked in 1684,
ostensibly to establish a French base at the mouth of the Mississippi as headquarters
for operations, but as well to push as far as possible into the region in order to gain
a foothold against the Spanish. In fact, and via a conscious deceit, the base was
established at Espiritu Santo Bay in Texas, where the party spent two years making
excursions into the surrounding territory. When expected reinforcements failed to
appear, La Salle and his men determined to return to Canada via the Mississippi;
however, a member of the expedition assassinated La Salle when they reached the
Trinity River, and the company split up. Some of the survivors, including Joutel,
pressed on, reaching Canada by way of the Mississippi and Arkansas rivers. Joutel’s diary passed
to other hands prior to publication, and the present edition, edited by De Michel, is somewhat
abridged. It was published to counter the errors
in Tonti’s Dernieres Decouvertes... (1697). The
complete journal was not published until 1878,
as part of Margry’s compilation.
Joutel’s Journal is one of the major works of
the period on the region, and “of the three narratives of this journey, those of Joutel, Cavelier,
and Douay, the first is by far the best” (Francis
Parkman). The splendid map, based on Joutel’s
own observations, is the first map showing the
results of La Salle’s journeys and provides, for its
time, a very accurate delineation of the course of
the Mississippi from its northern headwaters to
its mouth, as well as that of the Great Lakes and
the St. Lawrence, complete with a beautiful engraved cartouche of Niagara Falls.
HOWES J266, “b.” CHURCH 855. RAINES, pp.103-31. CLARK I:14. GREENLY,
MICHIGAN, pp.20-21. JONES 149. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 79. HARRISSE NOUVELLE FRANCE 750. SABIN 36760. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 713/103.
REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 3.
$25,000.

A Classic of American Natural History and Travel
83. Kalm, Peter: EN RESA TIL NORRA AMERICA.... Stockholm: Lars
Salvii, 1753/1756/1761. Three volumes bound in two. [24],484,[20]; [2],526,
[22]; [2],403,344-538 [i.e. 598, as issued],[14]pp., including in-text illustrations, plus folding plate. 12mo. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled
boards, raised bands, spine gilt. Boards rubbed and edgeworn, corners lightly
bumped. Old paper label at head of spine of first volume, early ownership
signature on front pastedown of each volume. Moderate tanning, else internally
clean. Very good.

The very rare first edition of this important early work on American natural history,
in the original Swedish. This is the only complete edition, as the text was abridged
to varying degrees in later editions. Kalm, a noted Swedish botanist, travelled
through North America from 1748 to 1751 to study the flora and collect specimens
of plants in order to determine whether they were candidates for propagation in
Sweden. Commissioned by the Swedish Royal Academy of Sciences and urged
by Linnaeus, Kalm visited Philadelphia, Germantown, Wilmington, New Bristol,
Trenton, Princeton, New York, Salem, Rapaapo, Albany, Saratoga, Fort Anne,
Lake Champlain, Montreal, Quebec, Lorette, Bay St. Paul, and Sault au Recollet.
His narrative includes observations on the natives and their customs, religion, and
social institutions. “Most trustworthy description of Swedish settlements in 18th
century Delaware, New Jersey and Pennsylvania” – Howes. This edition contains
a few illustrations in the text and a folding view of Cohoes Falls.
HOWES K5, “b”. BELL K6. JCB I:1003. SABIN 36986. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE
3493. WINSOR V, p.244. Coats, The Plant Hunbers, pp.277-79.
$8500.

First Edition of Kotzebue,
with the Butterfly Plates Fully Colored
84. Kotzebue, Otto von: ENTDECKUNGS-REISE IN DIE SUD-SEE

UND NACH DER BERINGS-STRASSE ZUR ERFORSCHUNG
EINER NORDOSTLICHEN DURCHFAHRT. UNTERNOMMEN
IN DEN JAHREN 1815, 1816, 1817, UND 1818.... Weimar: Gebrudern
Hoffman, 1821. Three volumes bound in one. [4],168; 176,[2]; 240,[1],[6],xviii
pp. Six maps (five large and folding), folding tables, four full-page handcolored
plates, four double-page sepia-toned aquatints, one plain plate, and eleven

handcolored plates of butterflies. Subscribers list bound after the third work.
Thick quarto. Original drab paper-covered boards, paper label. Moderate wear
to extremities. Front hinge a bit tender, ownership signature on verso of frontispiece. A tall copy in very good condition. Untrimmed.

The first edition of one of the great Pacific exploration accounts, being the record
of the second Russian scientific expedition under the command of Kotzebue and
with the sponsorship of Count Romanzoff.
The expedition rounded Cape Horn and visited Chile, Easter Island, the Marshall
Islands, Hawaii, and the North American coast, making an unsuccessful search for
a northwest passage. This narrative is particularly important for its descriptions
of Alaska and California (including the first scientific account of the California
state flower, the Golden Poppy). Kotzebue describes the missions in California,
and the work is considered one of the most important early accounts of that state.
The Hawaiian portion is extensive and contains important observations on life
and customs during the reign of Kamehameha I, whose famous “red vest” portrait
by Choris is one of the illustrations. The account of Albert von Chamisso, the
expedition naturalist, includes important information about flora and fauna, as
well as the Indians and the work of the missionaries. There is also a comparative

vocabulary table for the languages of some of the islanders. As a record of historical import, and as a collection of significant maps and beautiful plates (most
notably those of the butterflies), this work is one of the prime desiderata of Pacific
voyages. “Rich in early original source material on Alaska...Kotzebue belonged to
that group of outstanding Russian naval officers of the first half of the nineteenth
century, which included Kruzenshtern, Golovnin, Lisianskii, Sarychev, and others...” – Lada-Mocarski.
There are three issues of this first edition. Eighty-eight copies were produced on
fine “Velinpapier” with the plates finely handcolored; another issue with the plates
colored, but mostly in sepia; and an issue on regular handmade paper, of which a
limited number of copies have colored plates. The copy at hand is the third issue,
with the single-page plates handcolored, but the double-page aquatints in sepia.
Of the latter two issues, a total of 490 copies were produced. The complement of
plates and the state of the plates tend to vary between issues, and frequently between
copies. The plates, many of which are very beautiful aquatints, include two each
of Alaska and Hawaii, and four of Micronesia. The third volume includes the fine
colored butterfly plates omitted from the British and Russian editions.
HILL 943. HOWES K258, “b.” SABIN 38284. ZAMORANO 80, 48. WICKERSHAM
6197. LADA-MOCARSKI 80. COWAN, p.132. JUDD 904. KROEPELIEN 670. FORBES
525. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 43.
$11,000.

Maps of Quito and Ecuador,
with the Rare Work on Quito Pyramids
85. La Condamine, Charles Marie de: JOURNAL DU VOYAGE

FAIT PAR ORDRE DU ROI, A L’ÉQUATEUR , SERVANT
D’INTRODUCT ION H ISTORIQ UE A LA MESURE DES
TROIS PREMIERS DEGRÉS DU MÉRIDIEN. [bound with:]
HISTOIRE DES P YRAMIDES DE QUITO.... [bound with: ]
MESURE DES TROIS PREMIERS DEGRES DU MERIDIEN
DANS L’HEMISPHERE AUSTRAL. Paris: L’Imprimerie Royale, 1751.
[2],xxxvi,280,xv pp. plus seven fine engraved folding plates and maps; [2],53pp.
plus folding plate; [12],266,x pp. plus three folding engraved plates. Large
quarto. Contemporary French speckled calf, spine gilt, gilt leather label, raised
bands. Minor repairs to joints, corners renewed. Three later bookplates on
front pastedown, very occasional fox marks or dust-soiling, but internally
mostly clean. A handsome copy.

The first official account of the voyage which Hill describes in his earlier bibliography as “the greatest geographical event of the eighteenth century as regards
South America.” Condamine’s voyage account is here bound with a rare work on
the pyramids of Quito, Histoire des Pyramides de Quito, and the extensive technical
paper on the geodetic measurements taken at the equator, Mesure des Trois Premiers
Degrés du Méridien dans l’Hemisphere.... The measurements in the latter work settled

a controversy between the Newtonians and the Cartesians over whether the earth
was flattened or elongated at the poles. The Newtonian hypothesis was proven
correct. Of the work on pyramids, Sabin wrote: “In a London catalogue this work
is stated to be very rare, from having been suppressed. This is probably a mistake,
as the same work is reprinted with the ‘Journal du Voyage.’ It was printed separately
merely for private distribution, hence its rarity.”
The voyage was made at the behest of the French Academy of Science with the
objective of measuring one exact degree of the dimensions of the earth. Another
expedition was sent to Lapland, and the Spaniards cooperated, chiefly in the persons
of Ulloa and Jorge Juan. The expedition took the measurement on the Andean
Plateau, near Quito, and the text is rich in data on the area, including maps of Quito
and Quito Province, the most detailed illustrations of the area to that time. After
the scientific observations were concluded, La Condamine returned with his party
to the east coast of South America by descending the Amazon, becoming the first
scientist with any acumen at observation to make that trip. An earlier, unofficial
version of the expedition was published in 1745-46. It found wide popularity and
was translated into several languages.
Usually, the first and third works here are bound together, though rarely does
the work on pyramids appear either at auction or in the trade. Haskell Norman
owned both the Journal and Mesure, along with other works by La Condamine, but
not the Histoire des Pyramides. A rare trio of works relating to the exploration of
South America in the mid-18th century.
Journal...: HILL (1st ed), p.169 (note). SABIN 38479. NORMAN 1250. Histoire de Pyramides...: PALAU 129381. SABIN 38478. Mesure...: SABIN 38483. BORBA DE MORAES
I, p.381. NORMAN 1249.
$7500.

A Seminal Work for Early North America
86. Le Moyne, Jacques: De Bry, Theodor: BREVIS NARRATIO EO-

RUM QUÆ IN FLORIDA AMERICÆ PROVICIA GALLIS ACCIDERUNT...QUAE EST SECONDA PARS AMERICAE. Frankfurt:
Theodor De Bry, 1591. Engraved titlepage, engraved section titlepage, folding
engraved map “Florida Americae Provinciae...descriptio,” forty-two plates after
Le Moyne with letterpress titling above and text below, two engraved illustrations. 30pp. text, index leaf, sectional titlepage, 26pp. Folio. Bound to style
in full mottled calf, covers with central gilt device, spine with raised bands,
leather label. A very good copy.

The first Latin edition of a seminal illustrated work for early North America, with
Jacques Le Moyne’s spectacular images of the region’s Native Americans and a very
important map of Florida.

With the publication of this work, together with Hariot’s Virginia, De Bry
launched what would later become known as his Grand Voyages. These first two
works are without question the most important of the series both in terms of their
contemporary influence and their historical and ethnographic value to modern scholars and collectors. The text of the Brevis Narratio... describes the earliest French
settlements of what are now portions of the United States, and are here united by
De Bry with engravings based on watercolors by a member of the expedition to
the New World. To most of the Old World, this work presented the first accurate
eyewitness depiction and account of Native Americans.
In the mid-1560s two French expeditions led by Jean Ribault and René Goulaine
de Laudonnière sought to establish a Huguenot settlement in Florida. Among
those accompanying Laudonnière was Jacques Le Moyne de Morgues, who was
born in Dieppe, France around 1533, and appointed artist to the expedition which
sailed in April 1564. Arguably the first western artist to visit the New World, Le
Moyne recorded the scenery of Florida and the lives of the Timucua Indians in
great detail, as well as charting the coastline of Florida and much of present-day
South Carolina. Unfortunately, the nascent French colony was seen as a threat by
the Spanish, the dominant European power in the region, and in September 1565
a force led by Pedro Menendez massacred the French colonists at Fort Caroline.
Le Moyne and several others, however, made a miraculous escape.
The story of their struggles was not published until 1588, when, at the instigation of Richard Hakluyt, Laudonnière’s journal was published in Paris. Later that
year master engraver and publisher Theodor De Bry traveled to London and met
with Le Moyne in an unsuccessful attempt to obtain illustrations of the region to
accompany a new edition of Laudonnière’s journal. Following Le Moyne’s death the
following year, De Bry returned to London and purchased the watercolors from his
widow. It was on this trip to London that De Bry met Hakluyt, who informed him
of the British expeditions to Virginia, shared with him both Hariot’s journal and
White’s watercolors from the expedition, and suggested the publication of a series
of illustrated voyages to America, beginning with Hariot/White and Laudonnière/
Le Moyne. De Bry returned to Frankfurt, and in 1590 published the former in
Latin, German, French, and English; the following year he published the latter in
Latin and German, presumably having found that there was only a small market
for the other languages.
Le Moyne’s extraordinary illustrations of the Florida Indians, which appear on
forty-two leaves of this work in their first published form, rank with those of John
White as the best visual record of American Indians before the 19th century. They
show all aspects of Indian life, including settlements, ceremonies, wars, agriculture,
hunting, and preparation of food. They also show scenes of the French settlement and
their involvement with the Indians. These images were widely copied for centuries,
and many later supposedly original illustrations of American Indians are actually
copies of Le Moyne’s illustrations. A full list of the plates appears in Church. The
map, which appeared for the first time with this text, is one of the most elaborate

of the Florida peninsula to appear in the 16th century, giving the names assigned
by the French and Spanish. Cumming provides an elaborate description, and John
Matthew Baxter describes it as “...the most remarkable and important map, which
has been preserved from the sixteenth century maps, of that part of the East Coast
which lies between Cape Hatteras and Cape Florida....[It is] the first French map
to show Florida...[and is] considered the most important map of Florida.”
ARENTS 39. BRUNET I:1320. BURDEN, MAPPING OF NORTH AMERICA 79.
CHURCH 145. CUMMING & DE VORSEY 14. CLARK I:16. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 591/39. SABIN 8784 (ref ). SERVIES 70. STREETER SALE 1172. SCHWARTZ
& EHRENBERG, pp.64-67 (ref ).
$65,000.

Signed by Robert E. Lee
87. Lee, Henry; Lee, Robert E.: MEMOIRS OF THE WAR IN THE

SOUTHERN DEPARTMENT OF THE UNITED STATES...A
NEW EDITION, WITH REVISIONS, AND A BIOGRAPHY OF
THE AUTHOR, BY ROBERT E. LEE. New York: University Publishing Co., 1869. [2],620pp. plus [4]pp. of advertisements and eleven plates,
including maps and frontis. Half title (signed on verso by Robert E. Lee).
Modern black blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Binder’s ticket and bookseller’s
ticket on rear pastedown. Slight scuff at bottom edge of frontispiece (image
not affected). Very good. Untrimmed.

This is one of a few copies on large paper, signed
by Robert E. Lee on the verso of the half title. Lee
revised this third edition (after the first of 1812),
and added a notable biography of Henry Lee. The
former Confederate commander covers all the major
battles and characters of the American Revolution,
with an appendix containing biographical sketches
of some of the participants. Henry “Light-Horse Harry” Lee (1756-1818), father
of Robert E. Lee, was a close friend and confidant of George Washington, and
was one the country’s first and greatest cavalry soldiers. He served brilliantly and
heroically under Nathanael Greene, participating in the important battles with
Col. Tarleton’s forces, and witnessed the surrender of Cornwallis at Yorktown, all
of which is related in the present memoir. Lee resigned his commission in 1781,
assuming that the war was over, and before long turned to politics, serving as governor of Virginia from 1792 to 1795. Lee’s later years were marred by ill health
and poverty; he wrote his memoirs in 1808-09 while imprisoned for debt, mainly
to pay off his creditors. Large paper copies, signed by Robert E. Lee, are rare; he
died less than a year after the publication.
HOWES L202. CLARK I:269. SABIN 39743.

$5000.

Laws of the Leeward Islands
88. [Leeward Islands]: ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, PASSED IN THE CHARIBBEE LEEWARD ISLANDS. FROM 1690, TO 1730. London: John
Baskett, 1734. 15,24,[4],25-231,[30]pp. Folio. Antique-style half calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, leather labels.
A few leaves lightly tanned, last few leaves
chipped and worn at edges. Very good.

Laws for the Leeward Islands, colonized by
the British in the late 17th century, comprising Antigua, Montserrat, and the northern
islands up to Puerto Rico in the Caribbean
chain, such as Anguilla. Many of the present
laws apply to the island of Antigua. Antigua, colonized by the British in the mid-17th
century, served as a major sugar producer and
hub for shipping in the West Indies. The
American Revolutionary War caused a significant disruption in the sugar trade, and British sentiment against slavery further served
to shift the economy of the islands in the
late 18th century. Laws present here include
those taxing liquors and sugars imported,
establishing militias and courts, “An Act for
the trial of criminal slaves,” acts establishing
land titles, and more.
ESTC T146305.

$4000.

89. [Library Company of Philadelphia]: A CATALOGUE OF THE

BOOKS, BELONGING TO THE LIBRARY COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA; TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, A SHORT ACCOUNT
OF THE INSTITUTION, WITH THE CHARTER, LAWS, AND
REGULATIONS. Philadelphia: Printed by Bartram & Reynolds, 1807. xl,
616pp. Contemporary drab blue boards, rebacked with modern paper. Light
wear and soiling to boards, minor wear to text. Last few leaves lightly dampstained. Very good. Untrimmed.

Catalogue of the books in one of the greatest American libraries of the day. Includes
an account of the history of the library, rules, and list of members. Also a list of
the books “not to be taken from the library.” A tall, handsome copy of this work.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 12918.

$650.

The Preferred Edition,
Profusely Extra-Illustrated with Manuscripts and Engravings
90. Marshall, John: THE LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, COM-

MANDER IN CHIEF OF THE AMERICAN FORCES, DURING
THE WAR WHICH ESTABLISHED THE INDEPENDENCE OF
HIS COUNTRY, AND FIRST PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES...TO WHICH IS PREFIXED, AN INTRODUCTION,
CONTAINING A COMPENDIOUS VIEW OF THE COLONIES
PLANTED BY THE ENGLISH ON THE CONTINENT OF
NORTH AMERICA. London: Printed for Richard Phillips, 1804-1807.
Five volumes. xxxii,458; vii,[1],541,[2]; viii,460; vii,[1],589,[2]; vii,[1],669,

[4]pp., including one in-text illustration, plus twelve folding maps and three
frontispiece plates. Extra-illustrated with twelve manuscripts and over 240
plates. Quarto. 19th-century three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spines
gilt, raised bands. Moderate shelf wear, mostly to bottom edges and corners;
joints lightly worn. Bookplate of James Frothingham Hunnewell on each front
pastedown. Occasional marginal dampstain to corners of text leaves. Overall
very good.

An especially desirable extra-illustrated copy of the first quarto British edition of
Marshall’s highly-influential biography of Washington. This is generally considered
to be the best edition of Marshall’s life of Washington, due to its handsome printing.
This extra-illustrated set is even more desirable for the significant manuscripts and
profusion of plates bound in.
A landmark work in the early historiography of the American Revolution and
the Federal period, and a biography that did much to shape the view of George
Washington and his era for generations. Marshall “became America’s first nationalist historian. He wrote about Washington and the United States as if they
were inseparable” (Smith). Written in the early years of his tenure as Chief Justice
of the United States, and at the encouragement of his Supreme Court colleague,
Bushrod Washington (George Washington’s nephew), Marshall not only had access
to Washington family papers, he had been extremely close with the President in
his final years. The text is written in Marshall’s judicious prose, and is particularly
strong on the aspects of the Revolution in which Washington participated, and on
the partisan politics of the 1790s. Further, a close reading of Marshall’s account
of the origins of the Constitution offers insights into the Chief Justice’s own views
concerning the Constitution. Volumes two, three, and four cover Washington’s life
through the Revolution, and the fifth is a history of his presidency – the concluding
volume caused much partisan rancor when published in 1807. Marshall’s history
of the colonial period is the subject of the first volume, and it was omitted from
later American editions. The maps are mostly concerned with Revolutionary War
engagements. Howes calls for ten maps and six plates, but one of those plates is
actually an in-text illustration, and the present copy conforms to the list of maps and
plates in the rear of the fifth volume, though the Boston map and the frontispieces
are bound in slightly different locations.
Jared Sparks, who compiled an edition of Washington’s writings in the 1830s,
commented that “after the able, accurate, and comprehensive work of Chief Justice
Marshall, it would be presumptuous to attempt a historical biography of Washington”
(quoted in Sabin). Thomas Jefferson was an original subscriber to the Philadelphia
edition of Marshall’s biography, and viewed it through the partisan politics of the
day. In an 1802 letter to Joel Barlow, Jefferson wrote that he expected the work,
due out at the time he would stand for re-election to the presidency, to be “written
therefore principally with a view to electioneering purposes” (i.e. in contradistinction to Jefferson’s policies). In fact, Jefferson encouraged Barlow to write his
own history of the same period, which would correct the expected “perversions of

truth” in Marshall’s work. Jefferson’s view of Marshall’s Life did not improve with
time; he quarreled with it well into old age. The political paranoia cut both ways
– Marshall’s publisher was C.P. Wayne, editor of the Gazette of the United States,
a Federalist organ, and he feared that the local postmasters ( Jefferson appointees)
who were charged with soliciting subscriptions to the work might not have put
their hearts into it.
This set is profusely extra-illustrated with twelve original manuscripts and over
240 engravings, portraits, maps, facsimiles of manuscripts and paintings, and other
plates, including numerous engravings of George Washington peppered throughout
the five volumes. The previous owner of this copy was James Frothingham Hunnewell, a Massachusetts merchant, antiquarian, historian, and bibliographer who
authored several works, most notably the Bibliography of Charlestown and Bunker
Hill and the foundational Bibliography of the Hawaiian Islands. Hunnewell had a
deep appreciation of New England history and how it related to the larger world,
evidenced by his committed service to and involvement with the American Antiquarian Society. The original manuscripts Hunnewell tipped in or pasted into this
copy are as follows:
1) Jeremiah Moulton: Autograph letter, signed, from Moulton to Capt. John Storer,
regarding supplies and readiness for fighting Indians in Canada. York, Ma. [now
York, Me.]. August 9, 1738. [1]p. Minor repairs to verso. Very good. The text
of Moulton’s letter relates an order from Pepperrell ordering the British troops
in New England to be ready for war with natives in Canada. The text of the
letter reads:
Sir, Having had information That ye Indians seem to be somewhat Uneasey
and have express’d themselves as tho’ they intend War with the English in a
Short Time and have accordingly made some Preparation by getting a Supply of Ammunition from Canada – It’s tho’t very proper to be in readiness
least the Enemy put us to a Surprize and therefore you are Directed to take
all Possible care with Speed & see that every Person in your Company be
well fixed & Provided with Arms & Ammunition as ye Law Directs. Order
from Coll. Pepperrell Jer Moulton.
The letter is docketed on the verso: “On his Majesty’s Service to Capt. John
Storer in Welles.” Moulton autograph material is exceedingly rare in itself, and
the current example highlights the ongoing conflict between Native Americans
and English colonists that lasted almost three centuries. George Washington
would become intimately involved with fighting Native Americans in the French
and Indian War about twenty years later.
2) [Massachusetts Bay]: Autograph manuscript. Boston. March 16, 1743. [1]p.
Mounted to paper, old folds. Very good. Manuscript fair copy of a document
produced by seven members of the Massachusetts Council acknowledging the
Crown’s exchange rate for provincial bills. The text reads:

Province of the Massachusetts Bay We the subscribers members of His
Majestys Council being a Committee Pursuant to a law of this province
past’d in the fifteenth year of his present Majestys Reign Entitled an Act
to ascertain the value of money and of the Bills of public Credit of this
province do certifie that seven shillings & six pence in provincial Bills of
the last form & tenour is Equal in value to one ounce of Silver and that one
hundred & forty two pounds ten shilling in said Bills is Equal in value to
one Hundred pounds Sterling in good bills of Exchange payable in London.
3) [Capt. John Storer]: Partially-printed muster roll, completed in manuscript, for
Storer’s troops in the same year as the Siege of Louisbourg during King George’s
War. [ January 1745]. [2]pp. With manuscript pay receipts on verso signed by
nine colonial troops serving under Storer, all acknowledging wages received
on “Jan 15th 1745/46.” Linen repairs along fold lines. Good plus. The Siege
of Louisbourg was an important British and British colonial victory achieved
towards the end of King George’s War.
4) Capt. John Storer: Autograph letter, signed by Storer to his brother less than a
month after the Siege of Louisbourg. Louisbourg. July 18, 1745. [1]p. Minor
foxing, old folds. Very good. A contemporary retained copy of a letter of gratitude
by Storer to his brother, thanking him for a supply of shoes and in which Storer
pines for home. Serving in Louisbourg during the occupation period after the
Siege, Storer relates that he and his troops are in need of supplies to fix several
homes, as there are “much Repairs to be Done about the Houses, many Broke
almost all Down....” In his postscript Storer writes: “If Governour [William]
Shirley Should come & yr. Son & mine with him they would See what they
cant Conceive But I would not Encourage for fear of any Danger by the way....”
The Siege of Louisbourg was an important victory for Gov. Shirley, though he
had some organizational troubles in the immediate aftermath of the conflict.
5) Charles Townshend: Letter, signed, from Townshend to the Earl of Egremont,
regarding military supplies for the companies of Delegall and Musgrave “doing
duty in the Island of Guernsey.” [London]: War Office, December 2, 1761. [1]
p. Interestingly, the document is bound opposite the portion of Marshall’s text
that first mentions the Parliamentary taxation measures that became known as
the Townshend Acts.
6) Lord William Howe: Signed letter closing, clipped from a letter to the Right
Honorable Lord Sydney. [N.p. N.d.]. The closing reads, “My Lord Your Lordships most humble Servants, Howe,” with two additional signatures below that
of Howe.
7) Henry Lee: Partially printed document, signed as a private citizen but during his
term as governor of Virginia. [Virginia]. December 1, 1793. [1]p. A promissory
note or bond in which Lee agrees to pay James Greenleaf of New York “Two
thousand Pounds Current money of Virginia.” The document is counter-signed
and attested to by James Kent, and docketed on the verso and signed by Greenleaf.
The signature of Maj. Gen. Henry “Light-Horse Harry” Lee is large and clear.

8) Col. Hugh Hughes and John Fisher: Autograph note, signed by Hughes in response
to an autograph note by Fisher, both regarding supplies for the American forces
during the Revolutionary War. Springfield, Ma. & Fishkill, N.Y. May 16, 1781,
with the reply supplied shortly thereafter. [1]p., docketed on verso. Hughes was
the assistant quartermaster general for the Continental Army; Fisher served as
an assistant deputy quartermaster at Fishkill and was a merchant in New York.
Here, Hughes responds to a note by Fisher to send certain supplies of boxes and
“two barrels of Liver Oyl” to Gen. Washington and Maj. Gen. Robert Howe.
Hughes’ response reads: “Sir, Please to give the Bearer a receipt for the two barrels of oyl & let the other articles for his Excellency be forwarded to N Windsor.
Gen’l Howe’s Box may be stored carefully with you – H Hughes.”
9) Timothy Pickering: Autograph note, signed by Pickering to John Fisher, regarding
supplies sent to generals Washington and Howe. Newburgh. May 25, 1781. [1]p.,
docketed on verso. Among the many important roles in which Pickering served
during his life, he was at this time the Quartermaster General of the Continental
Army. The current order written and signed by him relates directly to the note
by Fisher and Hughes above, mentioning the boxes to Gen. Washington and the
oil to Gen. Howe, with an additional note on flints being sent to Philadelphia.
10) John Goddard: Autograph letter, signed, from Goddard to Dr. Clement Storer,
requesting a surgeon for a voyage, outlining current American naval forces off the
Newport coast, mentioning the “treachery of the infamous [Benedict] Arnold,”
and providing a detailed account of a training exercise undertaken by the Allied
forces of the Americans under Christopher Greene and the French forces of
Rochambeau. Camp Butts Hill [near Portsmouth], R.I. October 16, 1780. [3]
pp. Goddard was a member of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress before
the Revolution, and served as a commissary general for the Continental Army,
allowing the use of his farm in Brookline for the storage of American military
supplies. Dated just three months after Rochambeau and his troops arrived in
Newport, Goddard enumerates the force strength on and around Newport:
...there are about 7500 Men on the Island at the Several ports, 5000 of
which are French, at Newport, 2000 Three Months Men, at this place & 500
Continentals, under Col. Greene of this State, stationed at Stoddard’s Farm
3 miles from Newport Northwest. Notwithstanding the Superiority of the
English Fleet the French appear to feel very secure their Fleet consisting of
seven sail of the Line & three Frigates are drawn up in line of Battle from
Tomany Hill across the Channel to Conanicut. The Town of Newport is
surrounded with Forts which are well filled with Cannon, on the whole I
believe there is no Reason to fear an Attack from the Enemy this season.
Goddard then details a training battle organized between the Continental forces
and the newly-arrived French Army:
I had like to have forgot to mention a famous Sham Battle on the 2d Inst.
between a party of the French Troops on one part representing the English,
& the Continental Regt’ reinforced by a party of French & the German Line

representing the allied Armies, the particulars I have not time to give you in
full shall only mention a few of the principals, Maj. Gen’l Viaumino [sic]
[Charles Joseph Hyacinthe du Houx de Vioménil] second in Command in
the French Army [under Rochambeau] commanded the English who landed
at Stoddard’s Farm & marched up & attained Col. Greene’s Reg’t. The line
began with skirmishing between the Flank Guards light horse &c. soon
after a heavy cannonade on the part of the British obliged Col. Greene to
retreat & form his Reg. behind a Wall where the resistance was obstinate
& a constant fire kept uphill. Col. Greene was reinforced with about 2000
French & Germans commanded by his Excellency Count de Rochambeau
with 12 pieces of Cannon, a severe conflict ensued in which the British gave
way were finally surrounded & all made prisoners, the Action lasted about
two hours during which a constant heavy fire was kept up – if I have any
just Idea of a real Action this very nearly resembles it.
Accounts of Revolutionary War battles are rare in letters; rarer still are training
exercises described in such detail. Of further interest here is the notion that
this “Sham Battle” likely involved African-American troops, as Col. Christopher
Greene was known to enlist freedmen and slaves in his regiments.
11) James Madison: Cut portion of a ship’s papers, signed by Madison as Secretary
of State. [N.p. N.d.]. [1]p. A three-language ship’s paper pertaining to the brig
Henry out of New Haven.
12) Thomas Jefferson: Cut portion of a ship’s papers, signed by Jefferson as President
of the United States. December 26, 1805. [1]p. This three-language ship’s paper
pertains to the schooner Fanny out of Guilford, bound for the West Indies. Jefferson’s signature is large and bold at bottom right.

A sampling of the extra plates in the first volume include the “Landing of Columbus”
(and a portrait of him), portraits of Queen Elizabeth, Raleigh, Lord Baltimore,
Drake, John Locke, William Penn, James Wolfe, the landing in Virginia (Andrews
& Wagstaff, after Seth Eastman), a scene during the Pequot War, a scene featuring Pepperrell at the Siege of Louisbourg, a view of the taking of Quebec, and a
portrait of John Marshall.
The inserted plates in the second volume include a scene of George Washington
on his “mission to the Ohio,” “Washington and Gist Visit Queen Aliquippa,” “The
Fall and Defeat of Gen’l. Braddock,” a steel engraving of “The Battle of Bunker
Hill” printed by Fanshaw with the additional key to identifying the participants,
Fanshaw’s steel engraving and key for “The Declaration of Independence,” “Washington Taking Command of the Army,” “View of the Ruins of Fort Ticonderoga,”
“Washington Crossing the Delaware,” three depictions of the Battle of Princeton,
views of Boston, Philadelphia, and New York during the Revolutionary period, a
handful of maps showing the military situation around New York during the Revolution, and portraits of the Earl of Loudoun, Martha Washington, Robert Walpole,
Thomas Grenville, Patrick Henry, John Hancock as “President of the American
Congress,” Benjamin Franklin, Samuel Adams, Philip Schuyler, William Moultrie,
Richard Henry Lee, Israel Putnam, and others.

The additional engravings in the third volume include numerous portraits
of notables such as Horatio Gates, Admiral Peter Parker, Richard Montgomery,
John Trumbull, Benjamin Lincoln, David Wooster, Anthony Wayne, Alexander
Hamilton, the Marquis de Lafayette, George Clinton, Nathanael Greene, Henry
Laurens, Thomas Jefferson, as well as views of the “City of Washington in 1800,”
Washington and Lafayette at Valley Forge, “The Bivouac at Monmouth,” a plan of
the street grid of Philadelphia, among others.
Extra plates in the fourth volume include portraits of Frederick North, Benjamin Franklin, William Moultrie, Lord Rawdon, Otho Holland Williams, Timothy
Pickering, Lord Rodney, Benedict Arnold, Major André, Francis Marion, John Jay,
Baron von Steuben, Robert Morris, Jonathan Trumbull, and others; views of the
Hudson River from West Point, views of Fort Nonsense, Fort Putnam, the storming of Stony Point, the Battle of Camden, the Battle of Cowpers; several plates
illustrating the affair of Major André; a handful of plates illustrating the American
victory at Yorktown; and maps showing the Siege of Charleston, the positions of
the Southern Armies, and the Battle of Yorktown.
Additional plates in the final volume include portraits of Oliver Ellsworth, John
Adams, John Dickinson, James Madison, Roger Sherman, Fisher Ames, Andrew
Jackson, Thomas Pinckney, Rufus King, William Bradford, and others, plus views
of Washington’s Inaugural and Washington’s Tomb, and a few other commemorative engravings.
An extraordinary extra-illustrated copy of Marshall’s epic biography of the
American Cincinnatus.
HOWES M317, “aa.” SABIN 44788. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 92
(ref ). LARNED 1561 (American ed). SOWERBY 496 (note). Jean Edward Smith, John
Marshall: Definer of a Nation, pp.328-33.
$22,500.

History of Franciscan Missions in the Far East
91. Martinez, Domingo: COMPENDIO HISTORICO DE LA APOS-

TOLICA PROVINCIA DE SAN GREGORIO DE PHILIPINAS,
DE RELIGIOSOS MENORES DESCALZOS DE N. P. SAN FRANCISCO.... Madrid: En la Imprenta de la Viuda de Manuel Fernandez, 1756.
Three parts bound in one volume. [28],342; 116; 248pp., printed in double
columns. Folio. Contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties, manuscript spine title.
Spine darkened, minor chipping at edges, marca de fuego of the Colegio de
San Fernando de Ciudad de México on top edge. Scattered marginal foxing,
stain in lower outer corners of some leaves. Very good.

First edition of this important history of Franciscan explorations and missionary work in the Far East. Martinez chronicles Spanish evangelizing missions to
settlements in the Philippines, China, and Japan. The first book pertains to the
Philippines, with historical background on the conquest and early exploration of
the islands, plus extensive information on the indigenous peoples and their customs.

The second book centers on China, while the third book focuses on Japan; both
accounts cover early contact with the native peoples, the establishment of missions,
local customs, the religious development of the area, and more. A rare title, with
healthy institutional holdings but scant appearances in the trade.
PALAU 154271. MAGGS BIBLIOTECA AMERICANA 774. CORDIER, JAPONICA
440. RETANA 309. MEDINA, PHILIPPINES 483. STREIT VI, 1107.
$8500.

Very Early Maryland Imprint
92. [Maryland]: LAWS OF MARYLAND, ENACTED AT A SESSION

OF ASSEMBLY, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, ON TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
IN THE EIGHTEENTH YEAR OF THE DOMINION OF THE
RIGHT HONOURABLE CHARLES, LORD BARON OF BALTEMORE.... Annapolis: Printed and sold by William Parks, and Edmund Hall,
1732. [2],43 [i.e. 45]pp. Titlepage with woodcut arms of the colony of Maryland. Interleaved with blanks at a period date. Folio. Contemporary sheep,
bordered in blind, bound by William Parks. Contemporary manuscript inscription dated 1732 signed by Samuel Ogle. Very good. Provenance: Sheriff of
Somersett County, Maryland (presentation inscription by Ogle dated 1732);

Thomas Hayward (d. 1751, period inscriptions and signatures); Capt. Levin
Adams (early signature); William Davis Allen (signature dated 1790). In a
morocco box.

A highly important early Maryland imprint, printed and bound by famed colonial
printer William Parks, notable for both the printing and the binding. Parks arrived in Maryland in 1725, after an early printing career in Ludlow, Shropshire.
He became the fourth printer to work in the colony, although only fifteen imprints
from his predecessors actually survive, generally in unique copies. Parks was a wellschooled printer, according to Wroth, who states: “the office of public printer of
Maryland assumed a dignity which formerly it had not possessed.” Parks quickly
developed a newspaper and became official printer of the colony in 1726. As this
imprint demonstrates, he also had a bindery.
The present work encompasses the laws of the provincial Assembly passed during the session beginning July 11, 1732, comprising thirty acts on subjects ranging
from the establishment of towns, duties and regulation on tobacco, rules governing
courts, the encouragement of iron works, the prohibition of raising swine and cattle
in certain areas, and other local matters. Among the more interesting acts is one

“to prevent cutting up Tobacco Plants destroying of Tobacco and Tobacco Houses,”
the text of which begins: “Whereas several evil-minded Persons, have of late gone
about, in many Places, in great Numbers, and violently cut up the Tobacco plants
growing on several Plantations....” The crime of willfully burning tobacco was
hereby proclaimed to be punishable by death.
The binding on the present volume is a rare example of a Maryland binding from
this very early period, and is attributed to Parks, who advertised himself in a 1729
issue of the Maryland Gazette as one “Who binds old Books very well and cheap.”
This copy is inscribed and signed by Samuel Ogle, the governor of Maryland,
sending the laws to the Sheriff of Somerset County and with provenance to the
clerk of Somerset County, Thomas Hayward (d. 1751). Wroth records five extant
examples (British Library, British Museum, Maryland Historical Society, Maryland
State Library, and Library of Congress); ESTC adds a copy at the Huntington Library.
BRISTOL B877. SHIPTON & MOONEY 39997. WROTH, PRINTING IN MARYLAND 78. A. Franklin Parks, William Parks: The Colonial Printer in the Transatlantic World of
the Eighteenth Century (University Park, 2012).
$15,000.

American Consul Imprisoned in Yucatan
During the Mexican-American War, Apparently Unrecorded
93. Mata Roura, Juan de: MANIFIESTO QUE D. JUAN DE MATA

ROURA HACE A SUS CONCIUDADANOS, DE LO QUE HUBO
RESPECTO DE LA PRISIÓN QUE LE IMPUSO EL JUEZ, D.
JUAN ANTONIO GARMENDÍA. [Mérida or Campeche?]: José María
Corrales, 1846. [2],17pp. Dbd. Moderate foxing, uneven trimming to foreedge. Very good.

Juan de Mata Roura served as United States
consul at Laguna, Yucatán – then an independent republic. With the outbreak
of the Mexican-American War, he was
imprisoned in Mérida on charges relating
to an American citizen accused of theft.
In the present work Mata Roura pleads
his side of the case with the help of Dr.
Juan Antonio Garmendia to the captain
of the U.S.S. Somers, stationed nearby on
blockade duty. Ultimately, no one was able
to help him. Nineteen supporting documents, some from other consular officials,
are printed following Mata Roura’s main
argument. An exceedingly rare work, with
no copies in OCLC or in any other resource
$1750.
we could find.

The Greatest History of New England
94. Mather, Cotton: MAGNALIA CHRISTI AMERICANA: OR, THE

ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY OF NEW-ENGLAND, FROM ITS
FIRST PLANTING IN THE YEAR 1620. UNTO THE YEAR OF
OUR LORD, 1698. IN SEVEN BOOKS.... London: Thomas Parkhurst,
1702. Seven parts bound in one volume. [2],[30],38,[2],75,[2],238,[2],125222,100,[2],88,118pp. plus double-page map and four pages of advertisements.
Text printed in double columns. Without errata leaves, as usual. Folio. Bound
to style in modern paneled calf, spine with raised bands and gilt leather label.
A few leaves with contemporary or early ink underlining and marginal bracketing. Contemporary ink notes on front endpaper and two rear endpapers. Marginal repairs to a few leaves, very occasional ink notations in text. Very good.

The first edition of what Streeter calls “the most famous American book of colonial
times.” Mather’s opus is an indispensable source for the history of New England
in the 17th century, both for its biographies and its history of civil, religious, and
military affairs. Much of the book’s value rests in its incomparable wealth of detail
regarding daily life in early colonial New England. David Hall has referred to it as
“a mirror of the 1690s,” the decade in which most of it was written. Far from being

a dull chronicle of events, the Magnalia... is full of lively biographical pieces, vivid
descriptions of the times, and many surprising sidelights. It has been mined by all
modern scholars of social history for its unsurpassed view of New England at the
end of the 17th century. The map, which depicts New England, Long Island, and
eastern New York, has been labeled by cartographic historian Barbara McCorkle
as “the first eighteenth-century general map of New England.” It was probably
adopted from “A New Map Of New England. New York. New Iarsey. Pensilvania.
Maryland. And Virginia,” likely composed by Phillip Lea in 1680.
A landmark in colonial New England history, and a book of increasing rarity,
especially in nice condition.
HOWES M391, “b.” STREETER SALE 658. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 702/127.
HOLMES, COTTON MATHER 213. SABIN 46392. CHURCH 806. McCORKLE
702.3, 680.4 (ref ). CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS OF COLONIAL AMERICA, pp.31-33.
MapForum, PRINTED MAPS OF NEW ENGLAND TO 1780, 1702:01. SCHWARTZ
& EHRENBERG, pp.133-34.
$10,000.

95. [McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall]: NAW-KAW OR WOOD.
Philadelphia. [ca. 1834]. Handcolored lithograph, 16 x 12 inches. Matted and
framed to 24 x 20 inches. Minor offsetting from text. Very good.

A handsome portrait of Naw-Kaw, a Winnebago chief, from the folio edition of
McKenney and Hall’s History of the Indian Tribes of North America, after the original
painting by Charles Bird King. McKenney and Hall’s work is “One of the most
costly and important [works] ever published on the American Indians” (Field), “a
landmark in American culture” (Horan), and an invaluable contemporary record
of a vanished way of life, including some of the greatest American handcolored
lithographs of the 19th century. In one hand Chief Naw-Kaw holds out a peace
pipe, while the other clutches what appears to be a scalp. Nicely framed for display.
FIELD 992 (ref ).

$1250.

A Rare Emigrants’ Guide
96. Miller, Andrew: NEW STATES AND TERRITORIES, OR THE

OHIO, INDIANA, ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN, NORTH-WESTERN,
MISSOURI, LOUISIANA, MISSISIPPI [sic] AND ALABAMA, IN
THEIR REAL CHARACTERS, IN 1818.... [Keene, N.H.]: Printed for
the Benefit of Emigrants and others, intending to visit the Western Country,
1819. 96pp. Lacking the extremely scarce folding table, as usual. 24mo. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Spine head chipped, edges
and corners worn, boards rubbed. Contemporary ink inscriptions on front
blanks, very short closed tears in fore-edge
of a few leaves. Withal, a very good copy of
a book meant to be carried along and used.

A rare little guide in which Miller collects
information on the newly settled territories
in the West from travelers, military officers,
Indian agents, and correspondents, to benefit
prospective emigrants. “Miller gives quite a
complete picture of the status of the different Ohio towns as they were in 1816, and of
the different routes to the East. He gives the
same kind of information for the country to
the West and North, but settlement thus far
had been so slight that there was not much to
report. It is an excellent guide, giving a good
contemporary account of the Old Northwest
and especially Ohio, and Sabin’s characterization ‘A little volume of much rarity but of little
use’ though correct as to rarity, is thoroughly
misleading otherwise...” – Streeter, describing
a different issue. A very rare work. Thomson
had only seen one copy, and it was also lacking
the table, as is this copy. The Streeter copy,

which was a different issue but the same work, sold to Goodspeed’s for $1200 in
1968. It is now at the Cincinnati Public Library.
HOWES M601, “c.” SABIN 49008. BUCK 124. GRAFF 2794. THOMSON 826. SHAW
& SHOEMAKER 48692. JONES 205. STREETER SALE 1329.
$3750.

Funding the Library of Congress
97. [Mitchell, Samuel]: IN SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES.

JANUARY 20, 1806...THAT ENQUIRY BE MADE WHETHER
A FURTHER APPROPRIATION OUGHT NOT TO BE MADE
FOR THE AUGMENTATION OF THE CONGRESSIONAL LIBRARY.... [Washington. 1806]. 8pp. Dbd. First leaf nearly detached. Internally clean. Near fine.

An interesting argument to support the development of the Library of Congress’
collection. “Every week of the session, causes additional regret that the volumes
of literature and science, within the reach of the national legislature, are not more
rich and ample.” Includes Albert Gallatin’s financial report concerning the library.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 11565 (2 copies).

$650.

Recruiting a Secretary
for His Tumultuous Mission in France
98. Monroe, James: [AU TOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM

AMERICAN MINISTER TO FRANCE JAMES MONROE TO
JOHN HENRY PURVIANCE, REGARDING MONROE’S NEW
DUTIES AND HIS NEED FOR CONSULAR ASSISTANCE]. Paris.
September 28, 1794. [3]pp. on a folded folio sheet, docketed on the blank
fourth page. Old folds. Short separations along folds, light creasing. Very good.
In a half red morocco and marbled paper folding case, spine gilt.

A lengthy and friendly correspondence from James Monroe during the early part
of his tumultuous two-year term as Minister to France for President George Washington’s fledgling American government. Appointed by Washington to succeed
Gouverneur Morris, Monroe arrived in Paris shortly after the fall of Robespierre.
Just a few months into his term, in August 1794, Monroe made his infamous speech
in which he overpraised the French republic, and it haunted the remainder of his
tenure; at this time, it was the policy of Washington’s administration to maintain
strict neutrality in international affairs. This speech, along with a series of diplomatic moves with which President Washington disagreed, led to Monroe’s recall
from France in 1796.
Here, a month after making his controversial speech, Monroe writes to Baltimore native John Henry Purviance to gauge his interest in potential employment
in France as Monroe’s secretary. Monroe writes: “Since my arrival here a great

variety of duties in the commercial line and which it was equally impossible and
improper for me to perform has made it necessary for me to appoint provisionally
(subject to the approval of our government) a consul to take charge of them in this
city.” Monroe adds that his first choice for the consul position is Fulwar Skipwith,
who in fact became Consul-General in Paris in 1795, and who Purviance notes
(in manuscript, at the head of this letter) was the person who delivered this letter
from Monroe to him.
Monroe continues that the appointment for a consul, if successful, would require
him to “provide some person to perform the office of Secy. in the interim.” Monroe
admits he is also considering John Bartow Prevost for the secretary position “if
he would accept it & in case he would not” the position would go to Purviance.
Monroe acknowledges heartily a recommendation from “Mr. Curson of Bal” that
named Purviance for the potential secretary vacancy: “I need not repeat my former
assurances of the pleasure with which I shall embrace any opportunity which may
occur to testify to you the respect I have for the recommendation of my friends in Bal:
who made you known to me, as well as the good opinion I entertain of your merit.”

Somewhere along the way Monroe did not offer the secretary position to Prevost, even though he was being urged to do so by Aaron Burr, Prevost’s stepfather.
Perhaps it was precisely because Burr was pressuring Monroe to hire Prevost that he
did not; Monroe’s opinion of Burr was decidedly negative. Ultimately, the recruitment effort worked, and by November, Purviance was Monroe’s private secretary
in Paris. Purviance would also serve in the same capacity for Monroe during his
term as minister to England in 1803-04. Correspondence between Monroe and
John Henry Purviance is recorded in the Papers of James Monroe, but this letter is
unknown to them, and it is not listed in the Founders Online website.
A rare glimpse into the nuts and bolts of the diplomatic machinery of the young
United States.
$6750.

Rare Boone Item
99. Morehead, James T.: AN ADDRESS IN COMMEMORATION OF

THE FIRST SETTLEMENT OF KENTUCKY: DELIVERED AT
BOONSBOROUGH THE 25th MAY 1840, BY JAMES T. MOREHEAD. Frankfort: A.G. Hodges, 1840. 181pp. Modern tooled calf, spine gilt,
leather label. Modern bookplate on rear pastedown. Light toning. Internally
very clean. Very good plus. In a cloth slipcase.

An address commemorating Kentucky’s first settlement, Boonsborough. Daniel
Boone settled Boonsborough in 1775 in Madison County, Kentucky. The speech
details the conflicts between Boone’s party and the Indians of Kentucky, as well
as describing Boone’s leadership of the first settlers as they traveled through the
disputed land. An appendix includes letters from various settlers recounting their
experiences and struggles.
HOWES M791, “aa.”

$750.

Pioneering American Geography
100. Morse, Jedidiah: GEOGRAPHY MADE EASY: BEING AN

ABRIDGMENT OF THE AMERICAN GEOGRAPHY. CONTAINING, ASTRONOMICAL GEOGRAPHY – DISCOVERY
AND GENERAL DESCRIP TION OF AMERICA – GENERAL
VIEW OF THE UNITED STATES – PARTICULAR ACCOUNTS
OF THE THIRTEEN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.... Boston:
By I. Thomas and Ebenezer T. Andrews, 1790. v,322,iv pp. plus eight maps
(one folding) engraved by Amos Doolittle. 12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt
leather label, raised bands. Chipped at spine ends, moderate edge wear, hinges
reinforced with white paper tape. Contemporary ownership signature on front
free endpaper, some toning, occasional minor foxing. Still, a very good copy.
In a half morocco and cloth clamshell box, spine gilt with raised bands.

Second edition of the first American geography textbook. First printed in New
Haven in 1784, this rather scarce second edition was printed in Boston by Isaiah
Thomas. The original edition had only two maps; the present edition expands
that number to eight, depicting a range of subjects around the globe. The most
important map is the folding map of the United States, often missing in this book.
It is one of the earliest maps of the young United States to be printed in America,
and shows the westernmost states reaching the Mississippi River, and a portion of
the Louisiana territory as far north as Minnesota. The U.S. map also identifies
the territories inhabited by the Cherokee, Chickasaw, and Arcanses Indians. The
frontispiece map is a double-hemisphere world map “Agreeable to the last Discoveries in the South Seas.” The other maps depict the Solar System, a peculiar map
to “shew the figure of the Earth,” and maps of South America, Europe, Asia, and
Africa. The text provides an “Astronomical Geography” and extensive geographical
information for each state and province, including the western territory and the
Spanish dominions of Louisiana, Florida, old and new Mexico, and California, as
well as for the major countries and regions of the world. The text is followed by a
four-page bookseller’s catalogue titled “Books Sold by John W. Folsom.”

A most important American geography, and the first American book to describe
the western country.
WHEAT & BRUN 7, 8, 116, 702, 744, 841, 864. EVANS 22681. SABIN 50936. HOWES
M842.
$3500.

The Rare Second Edition of new englAnd’s memoriAl
101. Morton, Nathaniel: NEW ENGLAND’S MEMORIAL, OR A

BRIEF RELATION OF THE MOST MEMORABLE AND REMARKABLE PASSAGES OF THE PROVIDENCE OF GOD
MANIFESTED TO THE PLANTERS OF NEW ENGLAND IN
AMERICA.... Boston: Daniel Henchman, 1721. [10],248,[1]pp. Polished
calf, ruled in gilt, spine richly gilt with raised bands, morocco labels, gilt inner
dentelles, a.e.g., by Pratt for Henry Stevens, 1859. Titlepage in expert pen
facsimile. Hinges a bit tender, modern bookplate on front pastedown. Margins
of leaves A2, A3, and A4 expertly repaired
with no loss to text. Other than the facsimile, a near fine copy. In a cloth slipcase.

The second edition of one of the most important New England books, practically as rare
as the first of 1669. Morton was the nephew
of William Bradford, governor of the Plymouth Colony, and much of this book, valuable
for its history of the colony, was drawn from
Bradford’s papers which had passed into his
possession. Generally considered one of the
foundation works of New England history,
and the first secular book published in New
England, it is probably also the first secular
book to be reprinted, a tribute to its enduring interest. “This second edition contains
a supplement by Josiah Cotton, register of
deeds for the county of Plymouth” – Sabin.
There are two issues of this reprint, revealing
of Boston book-trade practice of the time, since
one bills the successful bookseller, Henchman,
as publisher, and the other his less successful
competitor, Nicholas Boone.
The first edition of Morton has become
virtually unobtainable, and even the Siebert collection lacked a copy. This edition
is in many ways equally important.
HOWES M851 “b.” VAIL 336. SABIN 51013. EVANS 2267.

$5750.

History of the Bethlehemite Order of Mexico City,
Produced by a Prominent Female Printer
102. Muñoz de Castro, Pedro, [et al]: EXALTACION MAGNIFICA DE

LA BETLEMITICA ROSA DE LA MEJOR AMERICANA JERICO.... Mexico: Maria de Benavides, Viuda de Juan de Ribera, 1697. [12],84
leaves, plus engraved frontispiece portrait and an extra plate not called for
tipped to the inside front cover. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum,
ties lacking. Moderate shelf wear. Without endpapers, front hinge detached
from textblock, disinfection tag on inside of front cover. Moderate worming
to text, overall mostly marginal; bottom corner of one leaf torn with minimal
loss of text, marca de fuego on top edge. Overall a good copy.

A rare Mexican religious text printed by a woman in Mexico in the final years of
the 17th century. The printer, Maria de Benavides, was the widow of printer Juan
de Ribera. She continued her family’s print shop in Mexico City until at least
1700, after working in and managing the business since as early as 1684. She had
inherited the print shop not only from her husband, but from her mother, Paula
de Benavides.
The work records the history of the Bethlehemite order, specifically the foundation of the Convent of the Hospitalier monks of Bethlehem in the city of Mexico,
in eight sermons by various authors. The introduction by Muñoz de Castro is
followed by sermons written by Juan de Narbaes, Domingo de Sousa, Augustin de

Betancur, Luis de Ribera, Iuan de la Concepcion, Nicolas Ramirez, Joseph de Porras, and Joseph Ignacio de Rueda. The frontispiece is a handsome engraving of the
founder of the Bethlehemite order, Hermano Pedro de San José Betancurt, kneeling
in prayer. This copy also contains an extra plate not called for, titled “Constuticiones
de la Religion Bethlemitica,” which includes portraits of Ignatius of Loyola, Saint
Teresa, Saint Joseph, and others, by the noted engraver, Gregorio Fosman.
“A piece of great rarity, with the portrait of Betancourt, the founder of the order
of the Rose of Jericho” – Sabin. OCLC records thirteen copies in the United States
and fewer than twenty total institutional copies worldwide.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1674. PALAU 185265. ANDRADE 1071. SABIN 51352. OCLC
3456952.
$2500.

103. [New Brunswick]: McMILLAN’S MAP OF NEW BRUNSWICK...
DRAWN BY CHAS. C. GREGORY, CIVIL ENGINEER. Liverpool
& London: Engraved by George Philip & Son, 1867. Folding map, 35 x 38
inches, partially colored, backed on linen. Original cloth folder, gilt-stamped
cover. Front board detached, spine perished. Map with some slight foxing.
Overall very good.

A large, handsomely detailed map of New Brunswick, showing parts of Nova Scotia
and Prince Edward Island as well, with insets of Fredericton, Carleton, and St.
John.
$750.

The First Edition to Include the Section on Texas
104. Niles, John M., and L.T. Pease: HISTORY OF SOUTH AMERICA

AND MEXICO; COMPRISING THEIR DISCOVERY, GEOGRAPHY, POLITICS, COMMERCE AND REVOLUTIONS....TO
WHICH IS ANNEXED, A GEOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL
VIEW OF TEXAS, WITH A DETAILED ACCOUNT OF THE
TEXIAN REVOLUTION AND WAR. Hartford: H. Huntington, Jun.,
1837. Two volumes bound in one. 370pp. plus two portraits and colored folding map; 230pp. plus colored folding map. Frontispiece and engraved titlepage
for the volume, and printed titlepage for each of the two parts. Contemporary
speckled calf, spine attractively gilt. Moderate wear to boards, spine somewhat
creased and the gilt rubbed, corners worn. Front hinge a bit tender. Occasional
minor foxing, short closed marginal tear and minor expert repairs to verso of
Mexico-Texas map. Very good.

The rare 1837 edition of Niles & Pease, which Howes identifies as “the first to
include the Texas portion.” The previous editions of this work only touched on the
revolutions in South America and Mexico. The present work contains an “excellent

contemporary account of the Texas Revolution and its beginnings....The Account
includes reprintings of the Declaration of Independence, the Constitution, Burleson’s
report on the taking of Bexar in December, 1835, and the Travis letter of February
24, 1836, and several other reports and documents. One of these is a reprinting,
which I do not recollect having seen elsewhere, of the report of Benjamin H. Holland, Captain of the 2d Company of Artillery, on the Fannin Massacre....I am
inclined to think the value of this contemporary account of the Texas Revolution,
compiled by the father of one of the participants...has been overlooked” – Streeter.
The “father of one of the participants” refers to Lorraine T. Pease, the father of
Texan revolutionary (and future two-time governor of Texas) Elisha T. Pease, who
wrote the Texas section. Raines describes this edition of the book as “a well-written
and reliable volume; now scarce.”
The colored map of Mexico and Texas shows the Republic as separate, and the
internal provinces of Mexico. Later editions of the map would identify more cities
in Texas; this first edition does not name several important Texas cities, many of
them yet to be established, including Houston (established in the summer of the
year of publication of this book).
HOWES N156, “aa.” STREETER TEXAS 1285. SABIN 55319. PALAU 191596 (1838
ed). RAINES, p.163.
$3000.

Debating Slavery in Pre-Revolutionary Boston
105. [Parsons, Theodore, and Eliphlet Pearson]: A FORENSIC DIS-

PUTE ON THE LEGALITY OF ENSLAVING THE AFRICANS,
HELD AT THE PUBLIC COMMENCEMENT IN CAMBRIDGE,
NEW-ENGLAND, JULY 21st, 1773.
BY TWO CANDIDATES FOR THE
BACHELOR’S DEGREE. Boston:
Printed by John Boyle, for Thomas Leverett, 1773. 48pp. Dbd. Short diagonal cut
through most of textblock, not affecting
text. Two unobtrusive ownership signatures
on titlepage. Title-leaf and final leaf worn
and stained, some soiling, final leaf reattached at gutter. Withal, a good copy. In
a half leather and cloth slipcase and cloth
chemise, spine gilt.

An early and quite scarce American work on
slavery, and one of the only known records of
a public debate on the legality of slavery in
colonial New England. The work is especially
interesting as it is presented in the form of a
collegiate debate at Harvard on this increas-

ingly controversial issue. Here, Pearson defends slavery while Parsons argues against
it, both basing their arguments on the principles of natural law. There is also much
included on the nature of human equality and on the perceived emergence of the
African from primordial darkness to the light of Christianity.
ESTC records thirty-four copies in twenty-two discrete institutions, but the
work is quite rare in the market. This is only the second copy we have ever handled,
and the first in almost thirty years.
EVANS 12917. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 7455. DUMOND, p.89.
HOWES P107. COHEN 9869. SABIN 25075, 81980. ESTC W38507.
$2750.

A Rarity of the Early Indian Wars of New England
106. Penhallow, Samuel: THE HISTORY OF THE WARS OF NEW-

ENGLAND, WITH THE EASTERN INDIANS. OR, A NARRATIVE OF THEIR CONTINUED PERFIDY AND CRUELTY....
Boston: Printed by T. Fleet, for S. Gerrish...and D. Henchman..., 1726. [2],iv,
[2],134,[1]pp. including in-text woodcuts. 12mo. Modern half calf, spine gilt, leather label. Titlepage and first
leaf of preliminaries (A1-2) as well as final advertisement / errata leaf (S4) supplied in expert facsimile. Text
and headlines trimmed close throughout, shaving text
on half the leaves. Tanning, light foxing. Withal, a good
copy.

One of the primary sources for the early Indian wars of
New England, describing the fighting on the northern and
eastern borders of Massachusetts during Queen Anne’s
War of 1703-13, as well as fighting in 1722-25. Vail calls
it an “excellent history,” and Field adds that Penhallow’s
“work on the Indian wars is esteemed as the highest authority on that subject.” Penhallow, although having gone
to Massachusetts as a missionary, became a chief justice
of the colony, and as such was in an excellent position to
know about colonial military affairs.
A very rare book, accorded a “c” rating by Howes. Vail
calls it an “excellent history” and Field ranks it “among the rarest of New England
imprints.” Here present in a wounded copy.
HOWES P201, “c.” CHURCH 904. EVANS 2796. SABIN 59654. FIELD 1202.
STREETER SALE 674. VAIL 351.
$7500.

Indian Captivity Turned Lawsuit
107. Plimpton, F.B.: THE LOST CHILD; OR, THE CHILD CLAIMED

BY TWO MOTHERS: A NARRATIVE OF THE LOSS AND
DISCOVERY OF CASPER A. PARTRIDGE AMONG THE

MENOMONEE INDIANS, WITH A CONCISE ABSTRACT OF
COURT TESTIMONY, AND REVIEW OF COMMISSIONER
BUTTRICK’S DECISION. Cleveland. 1852. 79pp. Original front wrapper bound into early 20th-century blue crushed morocco, gilt floral designs
on boards, spine gilt. Minor wear to extremities. Modern bookplate on front
pastedown, minor occasional foxing. Very good.

A rare and fascinating Indian captivity, relating the experiences of Casper Partridge,
snatched from his parents in 1849 at age three
by Menominee Indians in Winnebago County,
Wisconsin. The text describes the circumstances of his abduction, the ensuing search,
and his seeming discovery three years later.
In an interesting and unusual turn, the Indian
mother, Nah-kom, contested the claim, asserting that the child was hers by birth. More
than half the text gives the details of the trial
in which the Partridge family sued Nah-kom
for custody, recording the testimony of the
white and Indian witnesses. Court Commissioner Edwin L. Buttrick decided in favor of
Nah-kom, and the child, thence called O-ahka-hah, remained with his Menominee mother.
The final portion of the text offers criticism
of the decision. The Braislin sale catalogue
of 1927 calls this “an excessively rare captivity, of which only one other appears to have
occurred at auction.” Not in the Siebert or
Streeter sales, nor in Field, Hubbard, Paullin, Thomson, Brinley, Graff, or Sabin.
OCLC locates only ten copies.
HOWES P423, “b.” AYER SUPPLEMENT 101. EBERSTADT 122:292. BRAISLIN
SALE 1482. OCLC 27861745.
$2250.

Missionaries in the West
108. Randall, George M., Rev.: FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE

RT. REV. GEORGE M. RANDALL, D.D., MISSIONARY BISHOP
OF COLORADO, NEW MEXICO, AND WYOMING. OCTOBER,
A.D. 1869 [wrapper title]. [Boston? 1869]. 22,[1]pp. including full-page
map and two full-page plates. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. About
fine.

The fourth in a series of scarce reports by the Protestant Episcopal Bishop of
Colorado, New Mexico, and Wyoming. This report describes the state of church

activities in those places as well as in Idaho, with accounts of Randall’s visits. He
describes not only the status of the ministries, but the conditions in towns large
and small; mining operations (and a recent hurricane) in Colorado; hot springs in
Idaho, etc. Santa Fe and La Missila, New Mexico, Randall reports, are still lacking
ministers. The illustrations include Jarvis Hall in Golden, Colorado (destroyed by
the hurricane), and Wolfe Hall in Denver. The map shows a large swath of the
Rocky Mountain West, with the locations of churches, parochial schools, forts with
Episcopal ministers, and more. OCLC locates only three copies of this report,
at the Huntington Library, New-York Historical Society, and BYU. Scarce, and
containing useful information.
OCLC 228711641, 58659484.

$675.

A Tennessean Turned Underground Railroad Conductor
109. Rankin, John: LET TERS ON AMERICAN SLAVERY, AD-

DRESSED TO MR. THOMAS RANKIN, MERCHANT AT MIDDLEBROOK, AUGUSTA CO., VA. Newburyport: Published by Charles
Whipple, 1836. 118pp. plus [1]p. of advertisements. 18mo. Publisher’s green
cloth with blind stamping of vines, title label on front board. Boards lightly
worn, faint scrape to rear board, corners bumped, spine ends frayed. Two-inch
tear in lower edge of front free endpaper; contemporary ownership signature
of Wells M. Gaylord of Utica, New York on front flyleaf. Occasional light
foxing. Very good.

Second edition of Rankin’s influential work against slavery. As he explains in the
Preface, “[t]he following letters were originally designed for the benefit of the
Brother to whom they were addressed. For his convenience they were inserted in
the Castigator [a Ripley, Ohio newspaper], and by that means were first brought
to public view.” John Rankin (1793-1886) was a Presbyterian minister and abolitionist originally from Tennessee. His abolitionist views forced his departure from
Tennessee, and he eventually settled in Ripley, Ohio. In 1824 he discovered that
his brother, Thomas, had purchased slaves, and was determined to convince him
otherwise through a series of letters that he also published in the local paper. Apparently the letters were successful, as Thomas moved to Ohio in 1827 and freed
his slaves. The letters were reprinted in Isaac Knapp and William Lloyd Garrison’s
newspaper, The Liberator, in 1826, then published as a book by Knapp and Garrison
in 1833, and were some of the first explicitly anti-slavery arguments written west
of the Appalachians. In no time, Letters on Slavery became standard reading for
abolitionists throughout the United States. Garrison called Rankin his “anti-slavery
father; his book on slavery was the cause of my entering the anti-slavery conflict”
(quoted in Hagedorn, p.58).
In addition to preaching, speaking, and writing, Rankin was also one of Ohio’s
first and most active “conductors” on the Underground Railroad. From 1822 to
1865, Rankin, along with his wife and children, assisted thousands of escaped slaves.

Located on the Ohio River, John Rankin’s home (and Ripley, Ohio) was considered
one of the first stations on this particular branch of the Railroad. Harriet Beecher
Stowe memorialized Rankin in Uncle Tom’s Cabin, basing the character of Eliza
on Rankin’s account of a woman who stayed at his home after crossing the frozen
Ohio River with her child.
This is the stated second edition published by Charles Whipple in Newburyport;
the first was issued by Knapp and Garrison in Boston. While not a formal partner,
fellow abolitionist Charles Whipple worked with and published several works that
first appeared from Knapp and Garrison. In the advertisement page in this volume,
Whipple lists for sale: “Mrs. Child’s Anti-Slavery Catechism...Lectures on Slavery and
Its Remedy, by Rev. A.A. Phelps...Anti-Slavery Hymns, Cards, and Handbills, in
great variety. Subscriptions received as above, for the New York Evangelist, Emancipator, Human Rights, Concord Herald of Freedom, Boston Liberator, New England
Spectator, and Anti-Slavery Quarterly Magazine.”
An attractive copy of a vital work in the evolution of abolitionism.
HOWES R62. SABIN 67882. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 39838. Amy Hagedorn, Beyond
the River: The Untold Story of the Heroes of the Underground Railroad (New York: Simon &
Schuster, 2002).
$1250.

Early Americana Reference Work
110. Rede, Leman Thomas: BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA; OR, A

CHRONOLOGICAL CATALOGUE OF THE MOST CURIOUS
AND INTERESTING BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, STATE PAPERS,
&c. UPON THE SUBJECT OF NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE PRESENT, IN
PRINT AND MANUSCRIP T...WITH AN INTRODUCTORY
DISCOURSE ON THE PRESENT STATE OF LITERATURE
IN THOSE COUNTRIES. London: Printed for J. Debrett, J. Sewell, R.
Baldwin & J. Bew and E. Harlowe, 1789. [4],271pp. Modern half calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt morocco label. Minor scattered foxing. Very
good. Untrimmed.

First edition of this important work on early printed and manuscript Americana,
with a valuable introductory essay. This anonymous work has in the past been
ascribed variously to “[Alexander] Dalrymple, Homer, Long, and Reid” (Church),
but is now known to have been written by the miscellaneous writer, Leman Thomas
Rede, a student of the Middle Temple (see Stuart C. Sherman, The William & Mary
Quarterly, 3rd Ser., Vol. 4, No. 3 [ July 1947], pp.332-49). According to the title,
Rede compiled the work from the holdings of the British Museum “and the most
celebrated public and private libraries, reviews, catalogues, &c.” It is of particular
value as it includes manuscript material in addition to printed works, and also for
the seventeen-page “Introductory Discourse on the State of Literature in North and
South America,” which includes musings on the benefits of freedom of the press to

the development of “Genius” (South America does not compare well with North),
as well as interesting details of bookselling in the United States. The demand was
for small format works on practical matters; imported books were generally cheaper
than home-produced editions (even with the hefty premiums that booksellers were
able to place on the imports) because of the cost of materials and printers’ wages.
CHURCH 1235. SABIN 5198.

$2750.

Rare Set of Civil War Lithographs
111. Roesler, J. Nep, Corp.: [THE CIVIL WAR IN WESTERN VIRGIN-

IA, AS SKETCHED BY J. NEP ROESLER, CORP. OF COLOR
GUARD COMPANY G 47th REG. OV-USA]. Cincinnati, Ehrgott,
Forbriger & Co., 1862. Twenty lithographs. 12¾ x 16½ inches each (one
with margins trimmed to 12¾ x 16). Original oblong quarto cloth portfolio,
rebacked in modern brown cloth, facsimile printed paper label on front board,
new string ties. Stab holes from original binding into the portfolio along one
edge of each sheet and attendant light wear. Light edge wear to the sheets,
and very light occasional marginal soiling. Very good.

This is an extremely rare set of lithographs depicting scenes from the Federal
invasion of western Virginia (soon to become the new state of West Virginia) in

late 1861. By this early and little studied campaign, usually called the Kanawha
Valley campaign, commanded by W.S. Rosecrans, the Federal forces were able to
secure control of the western part of Virginia with comparatively little effort and
loss, a strategic move of great importance to the war effort. Roesler was a corporal
with the 47th Ohio Volunteers, and evidently made his original drawings in the
course of the campaign. His civilian job in Cincinnati was as a lithographer, likely
for Ehrgott, Forbriger & Company, and the captions note: “sketched from nature
and drawn on stone by J. Nep Roesler....” No title or letterpress accompanies the
portfolio; we use the title assigned by Dornbusch (Howes calls it “Army Sketches”).
The printed paper label on the front board of the portfolio of this set (the label is
a facsimile made from that at the American Antiquarian Society) reads Album of
the Campaign of 1861 in Western Virginia.
This work provides an exciting visual record of the campaign, one of the few
such by a participant in the Civil War. There are two battle scenes (the Battle of
Carnifax Ferry and Skirmishing, New River), but most show camp life or picket
duty and marches, an accurate reflection of the reality of army life, and are quite
visually appealing. Neely & Holzer devote several pages to Roesler’s work, and
they praise his visual record of the campaign:
Roesler found the landscape inspiring. Even when depicting masses of troops, he
tended to see them conforming to the contours of the landscape, not overcoming
or overwhelming it. He saw an army that climbed over and around rocks and
waded through streams. Engineering was often depicted as incomplete or, in
the case of domestic architecture, tumbledown. To Roesler, the rough nature
of western Virginia shaped the war more than war shaped the landscape....The
commonplace details of a picket post and the casual poses of the soldiers...are
among Roesler’s most winning depictions....While other artists often featured
portrait likenesses of the officers and placed them in commanding positions,
Corporal Roesler fixed his artistic gaze on the common soldiers of the regiment. That outlook was forward-looking.

Dornbusch locates only one set of Roesler’s prints; we have previously handled
only two sets. The late Paul Mellon owned two sets; these went by bequest to the
University of Virginia and Yale. A remarkable and highly noteworthy work, a war
memoir in pictures instead of text.
HOWES R408, “b.” DORNBUSCH V:242. REPS, AMERICA ON STONE, p.170.
Mark Neely & Harold Holzer, The Union Image, pp.60-68.
$15,000.

FDR Orders a Book
112. [Roosevelt, Franklin D.]: [LETTER WRITTEN TO FRANKLIN D.

ROOSEVELT BY A BOOKSELLER, WITH FDR’S AUTOGRAPH
REPLY WRITTEN IN THE MARGIN]. Newburyport, Ma. June 22,
1926. [1]p. Quarto. Old folds, some chips at edges. Very good.

Letter written to Franklin Delano Roosevelt by bookseller Robert W. Lull of
Newburyport, offering a copy of W.H. Gilman’s Letters Written Home... (1911).
Roosevelt has responded at the bottom of the letter, writing: “Please send to me
at Marion, Mass. Franklin D. Roosevelt.” An interesting memento of FDR as a
$675.
book collector.

With the Rare Appendix
113. Ross, John: NARRATIVE OF A SECOND VOYAGE IN SEARCH

OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE, AND OF A RESIDENCE IN
THE ARCTIC REGIONS DURING THE YEARS 1829, 1830,
1831, 1832, 1833. [with:] APPENDIX.... London. 1835. Two volumes.
[6],xxxiii,[1],740pp. plus thirty plates (many colored) and a large folding map;
xii,120,cxliv,cii,[1]pp. plus twenty plates (many handsomely colored). Narrative:
large, thick quarto. Publisher’s blue cloth, spine gilt, rebacked with original
spine laid down. Appendix: small quarto. 20th-century three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt. Moderate edge wear and rubbing to bindings.
Modern bookplate on each front pastedown, occasional foxing. Front hinge
of Appendix volume reinforced, rear hinge cracked. Very good.

A large paper copy of this handsome work, offered with the rare illustrated appendix. Despite the failure of his trip in 1818, Ross set out in 1829 in the small ship,
Victory, to find a northwest passage, but the vessel had to be abandoned in 1832.
Ross and his party were rescued in the summer of 1833 in Lancaster Sound. In
the meantime, Capt. George Back had set out in search of Ross. Back’s account of

his explorations was published the year after this volume appeared. The greatest
scientific yield of the trip was the discovery of the Magnetic Pole. The many attractive plates are listed in detail in Abbey. A number of them depict the natives
and events during the voyage. The lengthy appendix adds significantly to the work
and includes additional color plates of Eskimos and a vocabulary of the Eskimo
language, as well as a report about the natural history of the Arctic. The folding
map in the Narrative shows the “Discoveries made in the Arctic Regions, in 1829,
30, 31, 32, & 33” dedicated to the King by Ross.
ABBEY 636. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14866. LANDE 1462. HILL 1490 (ref ).
SMITH 8792. TPL 1808. SABIN 73381.
$3500.

Creating Two States During the First Mexican Republic
114. [Sonora]: Alaman, Lucas: [MEXICAN DECREE SPLITTING

THE STATE OF SONORA Y SINALOA INTO TWO SEPARATE
STATES] PRIMERA SECRETARIA DE ESTADO, DEPARTAMENTO DEL INTERIOR. SECCION 1A. Mexico. October 13, 1830.
[1]p. on a folio sheet, with integral blank leaf intact. A clean, fresh copy. Very
good.

First publication of the presidential approval of the separation of Sonora and Sinaloa.
Word had reached Mexico City from Concepcion de Alamos, in Occidente, that
the legislature of the state had finally voted to dissolve the state of Occidente into
two separate and independent parts, Sonora and Sinaloa. This is the publication
of the official approval by the federal congress, the president, and vice-president.
The whole Spanish Southwest was greatly affected by the division, and the act was
a momentous event in the histories of California, Arizona, and New Mexico. An
important document for any collection relating to the area. Scarce.
$750.

Buffalo Soldiers Charging San Juan Hill
115. [Spanish-American War]: [African-Americana]: CHARGE OF

THE 24th AND 25th COLORED INFANTRY AND RESCUE OF
ROUGH RIDERS AT SAN JUAN HILL, JULY 2nd, 1898 [caption
title]. Chicago: Kurz & Allison, 1899. Chromolithographic print, 19¼ x 25¼
inches. Slightly trimmed on right and left sides, small portion at upper left
repaired. Backed on tissue. Withal, very good. See the cover of this catalogue
for a color illustration.

An evocative chromolithograph depicting the storming of San Juan Hill by two units
of Buffalo Soldiers during the Spanish-American War. Four African-American
regiments, comprised of about 2,000 troops, fought in Cuba in 1898. Portions of

three Buffalo Soldier regiments, numbering about 1,250 soldiers, participated at
the Battle of San Juan Hill on July 1. By most objective accounts, the AfricanAmerican soldiers fought bravely and decisively that day, though immediate reports
of the battle were clouded by the self-aggrandizement of Theodore Roosevelt
and the misplaced emphasis on the successes of his Rough Riders. More recent
scholarship has rightfully recognized the contributions of the Buffalo Soldiers to
the American success in Cuba, including their vital efforts at San Juan Hill. It
is now readily accepted that Roosevelt and his Rough Riders stormed San Juan
Hill largely after the battle was won by a force comprised of other units, including
African-American soldiers, a viewpoint that can be seen in the present lithograph,
printed just a year after the battle.
The present scene shows dozens of African-American soldiers fighting their way
to the stone wall in front of the fort at San Juan Hill, which has been breached by
some of their fellow soldiers. A few of the soldiers are shown dead or wounded,
as about thirty Buffalo Soldiers died during the battle. The scene is ultimately
triumphant, as an African-American soldier can be seen at the top of the tower
waving an American flag.
Historian Rayford Logan wrote eloquently about the Buffalo Soldiers at San
Juan Hill, referencing the present lithograph:
Negroes had little, at the turn of the century, to help sustain our faith in ourselves
except the pride that we took in the 9th and 10th Cavalry, the 24th and 25th
Infantry. Many Negro homes had prints of the famous charge of the colored
troops up San Juan Hill. They were our Ralph Bunche, Marian Anderson, Joe
Louis and Jackie Robinson.

On the heels of Louis Prang’s celebrated series, War Pictures, the lithographers, Kurz
& Allison of Chicago, are most notable for their series of patriotic chromolithographs
of Civil War battles. They also celebrated American involvement in the SpanishAmerican War, the Philippine-American War, and the Russo-Japanese War. The
present lithograph is one of a pair of broadsides celebrating the contributions of the
Buffalo Soldiers in Cuba during the Spanish-American War, the other depicting a
scene at the Battle of Quasimas near Santiago. Both are rare and highly soughtafter celebrations of African-American bravery in combat.
Rayford W. Logan, The Betrayal of the Negro, from Rutherford B. Hayes to Woodrow Wilson
(New York, 1965), p.335.
$1750.

Indian Captivity Narrative
116. [Spencer, O.M.]: NARRATIVE OF O.M. SPENCER; COMPRIS-

ING AN ACCOUNT OF HIS CAPTIVITY AMONG THE MOHAWK INDIANS, IN NORTH AMERICA. Revised from the original papers, by the author of “Moral and Scientific Dialogues.” London: J.
Mason, 1836. xxxvii,247pp. Half title. 12mo. Late 19th-century three-quarter

red morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Extremities lightly worn. Bookplate on front pastedown. Minor foxing. Very good.

First London edition of this rare and important Indian captivity, with the bookplate
of noted collector Joseph Y. Jeanes. Spencer describes his capture while a child
by Mohawks in 1790 near present-day Cincinnati. Numerous reprintings of this
work were issued through the 1870s, and it remains in print to this day. In a letter
to collector Frank T. Siebert, bibliographer R.G. Vail called the Spencer captivity
narrative “one of the important ones as to text.”
HOWES S835. SABIN 89368. THOMSON 1085. AYER 273. EBERSTADT 138:563.
SIEBERT SALE 987 (ref ).
$750.

With the First Illustration of the American Flag
117. Sprengel, Matthias C.: HISTORISCH GENEALOGISCHER

CALENDER ODER JAHRBUCH DER MERKWÜRDIGSTEN
NEUEN WELT-BEGEBENHEITEN FÜR 1784. [Berlin. 1783]. [24],
74,[6],182pp. plus engraved titlepage, handcolored folding map, and eighteen
engraved plates (of which three handcolored). 24mo. Contemporary paperbacked vellum wrappers, tooled in silver, a.e.g. Light wear and soiling to
wrappers, hinges tender. Short closed tear in map from lower gutter margin.
Light dampstaining to initial leaves, occasional light foxing. Very good.

“Sprengel’s work was the first summary account of the American Revolution to
appear in Germany after the war. It reflects the interest Germany took in the
development of North America” – Wolfenbuttel. This book is also notable for its
illustrations. There are eighteen engravings (thirteen of them reproduced in the
Wolfenbuttel exhibit catalogue), showing scenes from the war, the capture of André,
a meeting of Congress, the surrender of New York, and the like. Most notable are
the three color plates, for which the book is famous. One is considered the first
accurate published view of the American flag, and the other two show American
Revolutionary soldiers’ uniforms.
An outstanding copy of this extremely rare work.
CHURCH 1207. HOWES S846, “aa.” THE NEW WORLD IN THE TREASURES OF
AN OLD EUROPEAN LIBRARY (WOLFENBUTTEL EXHIBITION) 228. REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 77.
$7500.

118. Stafford, Joseph: AN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR
LORD CHRIST, 1739. Boston: T. Fleet, 1739 [i.e. 1738?]. [16]pp. 12mo.
Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Stitching mostly perished. Light dampstain
in upper fore-edge throughout volume, toning, mild foxing, else very good.
Untrimmed.

The first of Joseph Stafford’s three Boston almanacs, issued for the years 1739, 1740,
and 1744. Stafford also composed two Rhode Island almanacs for 1737 and 1738.
Pages [15-16] forecast eclipses for 1739 with a series of apocalyptic predictions.
DRAKE 3057. EVANS 4311. ESTC W26919.

$850.

Toleration Urged
119. [Stamp Act]: THE LATE OCCURRENCES IN NORTH AMERICA, AND POLICY OF GREAT BRITAIN, CONSIDERED. London:
J. Almon, 1766. [2],42,[1]pp. Dbd. Very minor foxing. Very good. In a tan
half morocco and cloth folder.

Erroneously attributed by some to John Dickinson, the anonymous author urges
patience and understanding when considering the increasingly rebellious behavior
of the American colonies in the wake of the Stamp Act. Always with an eye towards preserving mutually profitable trade, he writes: “Let us stroke and not stab
the cow, for her milk, not her blood, can give us real nourishment and strength.”
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 66-32. SABIN 39156.

$1100.

Heyday of the Cattle Industry
120. Steedman, Charles J.: BUCKING THE SAGEBRUSH; OR, THE
OREGON TRAIL IN THE SEVENTIES. New York. 1904. 270pp. plus
plates and folding map. Color frontis. Illustrations by C.M. Russell. Original
pictorial cloth, t.e.g. Spine a bit rubbed. A near fine, impeccably clean, copy.

“Most of this book is devoted to a narrative of a cattle drive from Oregon to Wyoming in 1878, certainly one of the earliest drives of this magnitude from Oregon
east” – Six Score. Also includes recollections of cattle buying in Mormon country.
HOWES S916, “aa.” ADAMS HERD 2153. YOST & RENNER 19. MERRILL ARISTOCRAT. DOBIE, p.120. GRAFF 3957. REESE, SIX SCORE 103. SMITH 9832.
DYKES, WESTERN HIGH SPOTS, p.21. FLAKE 8383a.
$650.

Thousands of Texas Outlaws
121. [Texas]: LIST OF FUGITIVES FROM JUSTICE FOR 1900 [wrapper title]. Austin: Von Boeckmann, Moore & Schutze, 1900. 203pp. Original
printed burnt-orange wrappers. Wrappers chipped along edges, partially split
along joints. Contents somewhat toned. Still, very good.

A highly informative Texas outlaw book, this is a printed list of the vast number of
fugitives from justice loose in or from Texas at the turn of the 20th century. These
printed lists were compiled from reports given to the Texas Rangers and sheriffs,
and were issued annually in the 1880s and 1890s to local law enforcement and
bounty hunters working in the Lone Star State. The list is organized by county,
and gives the name, physical description, and often the occupation, of each wanted
man or woman (with the list enumerating an overwhelming majority of males),
identifying him or her as white, Mexican, or black (variously identified as “negro,”
“Mulatto negro,” or “colored”).
The alleged crimes committed by the fugitives range from theft of a hog, cow,
horse, or other animal, all the way up to rape, incest, sodomy, and murder. Other

crimes listed include, but are certainly not limited to, perjury, illegal voting (showing
this practice’s deep roots in Texas history), disposing of mortgaged property, forgery, and “seduction.” The verso of the front wrapper is effectively a wanted poster
issued by the governor of Texas for one George Isaacs, “a lifetime man wanted in
Texas” for first degree murder.
Various physical details are given to assist law enforcement with identifying the
fugitives. One example is John Doyle, suspected of assault with intent to murder,
described as a man with “a smooth face, peculiar shaped head, talks rather fine,
partly disabled in right arm above elbow from gunshot wound.”
The last forty pages of the text comprise the Index, giving some idea of just
how many wanted fugitives were roaming Texas or fleeing from the state in the
latter days of the Old West. This is one of only four editions of the Texas fugitive
list identified by Ramon Adams. Scarce in institutions, with about twenty copies
known, mostly in Texas institutions; positively rare in the market.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1346. OCLC 3636413.

$850.

The Most Famous Discussion of American Democracy
122. Tocqueville, Alexis de: DE LA DÉMOCRATIE EN AMÉRIQUE.
Paris: Charles Gosselin, 1835. Two volumes bound in one. [4],xxiv,367; [4],
459pp., plus handcolored folding map. Half title in each volume. Contemporary French marbled paper boards, gilt morocco label. Minor shelf wear, some
rubbing to boards. Moderate toning, stamp removed from titlepage and margin
of one text leaf in first volume. Very good.

The first edition of the first part of Tocqueville’s classic, Democracy in America, one
of the most famous investigations of the American political system.
Alexis de Tocqueville came to the United States in the spring of 1831, accompanied by his friend and fellow student, Gustave de Beaumont. Their original goal
was to study the penitentiary system of the United States. After visiting prisons
in the East, they undertook a tour of the South as far as New Orleans, ascended
the Mississippi, visited the Great Lakes and Canada, and returned via New York,
having travelled for nine months. After writing their report on prisons, Tocqueville
began work on the first part of Democracy in America in 1833-34 and published it,
in an edition of less than 500 copies, in January 1835. The book was an instant
success, and numerous editions, many with revisions, followed quickly. The second
part, first published in April 1840, was issued concurrently with the eighth edition
of the first part.
There were probably more than fifty editions in English and French published
before 1900, besides numerous other translations. Almost from the beginning,
Tocqueville’s study enjoyed the reputation of being the most acute and perceptive discussion of the political and social life of the United States ever published.
Remarkably, it has sustained its appeal generation after generation, as new readers
find it speaks to their time with a contemporary voice. Whether perceived as a

textbook of American political institutions, an investigation of society and culture,
a probing of the psyche of the United States, or a study of the actions of modern
democratic society, the book has continued to offer insight and provoke thought
since its inception. It has also probably provided commentators with more quotations than any other work about the United States.
HOWES T278, “aa.” SABIN 96060. CLARK III:111. Library of Congress, A Passion for
Liberty, Alexis de Tocqueville on Democracy & Revolution (Washington, 1989).
$13,500.

Professionalizing the Army Medical Corps
at the Start of the Civil War
123. Tripler, Cha[rle]s. S. and George C. Blackman: HAND-BOOK FOR

THE MILITARY SURGEON: BEING A COMPENDIUM OF THE
DUTIES OF THE MEDICAL OFFICER IN THE FIELD, THE
SANITARY MANAGEMENT OF THE CAMP, THE PREPARATION OF THE FOOD...AND ALL THE IMPORTANT POINTS
IN WAR SURGERY.... Cincinnati: Robert Clarke & Co., Publishers, 1861.
[6],121,[1],xlii pp. Publisher’s blind-stamped blue cloth, gilt title on front

board. Some wear and light staining to boards, corners bumped, spine ends
worn. Contemporary ink inscription by B. Rohrer dated 1861 on front pastedown; blind stamp of B. Rohrer, notary public, Columbia, Pa., on rear free
endpaper. A touch of light soiling. Very good. In a half blue morocco and
cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

An important work on wartime medicine that helped to standardize the U.S. Army’s
medical administrative units during the Civil War. Charles S. Tripler (1806-66)
was apprenticed to an apothecary, studied medicine, and then attended West Point,
receiving a commission as an assistant surgeon in 1830. He saw significant wartime
action throughout the Western Hemisphere, serving in the Second Seminole War,
the Mexican-American War (during which he helped establish the first army hospital in Mexico City), and Panama, before being transferred to Newport Barracks
near Cincinnati in 1856 to assist with recruiting strategies for the army. As part
of his recruiting work, he published his Manual of the Medical Officer of the Army
of the United States in 1858, which was immediately accepted throughout the army
as the last word on recruit requirements; subsequent editions were issued by the
Government Printing Office. In 1861, as war approached, he collaborated with
George C. Blackman, professor of surgery at the Medical College of Ohio, on this
handbook for field surgeons. They cover a variety of topics, including amputations, chest wounds, and the use of chloroform, and also include an appendix with
examples of requisition forms for supplies, discharge and death certificates, and
payroll and clothing account forms. This publication did not experience the same
success as Tripler’s Manual, possibly due to the fact that it was competing with
several other medical field manuals published as the Civil War began. Neither man
likely noticed, though, as once the war started, Tripler was ordered to Washington
to become the first medical director of the Army of the Potomac, and Blackman
was appointed medical director to the Army of the Cumberland. A key work in
professionalizing medicine in the U.S. military.
RUTKOW GS51. CORDASCO 60-1855. James M. Phalen, “Charles Stuart Tripler,
Medical Corps,” U.S. Army Medical Department Biographies (online).
$1750.

Early American Art Catalogue
124. Trumbull, John: CATALOGUE OF PAINTINGS BY COLONEL

TRUMBULL; INCLUDING EIGHT SUBJECTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, WITH NEAR TWO HUNDRED AND
FIFTY PORTRAITS OF PERSONS DISTINGUISHED IN THAT
IMPORTANT PERIOD...NOW EXHIBITING IN THE GALLERY
OF YALE COLLEGE. New Haven. 1835. 36pp. Contemporary threequarter morocco and marbled boards, paper labels on cover. Extremities lightly
worn. Minor foxing. Very good.

Exhibition catalogue listing forty-five paintings on many Revolutionary subjects,
including the battle of Bunker Hill, the death of Gen. Warren, the Declaration of

Independence, the capture of the Hessians at Trenton, the surrender of Burgoyne and
also Cornwallis, the evacuation of New York, Washington’s resignation, and more.
Before his death in 1843, Trumbull issued several similar catalogues, apparently
whenever he had an exhibition, with the first appearing in 1831 (this is the second
New Haven) and further editions following to at least 1864. With descriptive text
by Trumbull on each painting. The verso of the titlepage contains a list of eight
rules for admission, including “Feet to be cleaned, at the door, and no spitting on
the floors.” The catalogue was for sale in pamphlet form or bound, as in this copy.
Scarce, with only a handful of copies located in OCLC. An important catalogue
of some of the most important American historical paintings.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 34614.

$650.

States’ Rights
125. [Upshur, Abel P.]: A BRIEF ENQUIRY INTO THE TRUE NA-

TURE AND CHARACTER OF OUR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT:
BEING A REVIEW OF JUDGE STORY’S COMMENTARIES ON
THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. By a Virginian. Petersburg, Va. 1840. 132pp. Contemporary cloth, printed paper label.
Small hole in cloth of front cover, paper label partially perished. Manuscript
name on front cover. Light dampstaining to upper corner of text, light foxing. Very good.

This work outlines the author’s beliefs in the supremacy of states’ rights. Upshur,
a Virginia judge, was pro-slavery and an extreme advocate of states’ rights. He
was appointed secretary of the navy in the Tyler administration and was serving as
secretary of state at the time of his tragic death, while witnessing experiments with
a large wrought iron gun on the Potomac River.
COHEN 2947. SWEM 5855. HOWES U24. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 6677. SABIN
7866. HAYNES 19532. Appleton’s Cyclopædia VI, pp.213-14.
$675.

Important Collection of Virginia Laws
126. [Virginia]: ACTS OF ASSEMBLY, PASSED IN THE COLONY

OF VIRGINIA, FROM 1662, TO 1715. VOLUME I [all published].
London: Printed by John Baskett, 1727. xxiv,391pp. Folio. Early 20th-century
three-quarter morocco and cloth, gilt. Minor chipping to edges of titlepage
and first dozen leaves. Otherwise, a bright, clean copy. Very good.

A rare and important London edition of early Virginia colonial law. Here the
Crown lays the foundation for legal proceedings in Virginia, setting up courts,
law enforcement, trials by juries, a system of measurement by English weights and
measures, numerous acts regarding slaves and Indians, and much more. A voluminous collection of over 600 legal acts, among which the most curious are several
pertaining to rewards for killing wolves, one for punishing “Scandalous Persons,”

and an act to prevent the “destroying and murdering of Bastard Children.” Brinley
writes that this imprint “is extremely rare. It was not known to Jefferson or to
Hening – who had seen no printed revisal or body of Virginia laws, between Purvis’
Collection (1682) and the Williamsburg edition of 1733. Hening alludes to the
fact that thousands of the descendants of Indians had been made Slaves, under a
decision of the supreme court of Virginia, in the belief that an Act of 1691, ‘For
a Free Trade with Indians,’ – which he printed from a manuscript copy – was not
passed before 1705. It is found, in its proper place, with the Acts of 1691, in this
volume (p.160).” The Brinley copy brought $25 in 1880. Not in Evans.
SABIN 100383. SWEM 22502. BRINLEY 3692.

$4500.

A Rare, Contemporary,
American Portrait of George Washington
127. [Washington, George]: HIS EXCELLENCY GEORGE WASHING-

TON ESQR. COMMANDER IN CHIEF OF THE AMERICAN
ARMIES – THE PROTECTOR OF HIS COUNTRY. THE SUPPORTER OF LIBERTY. AND THE BENEFACTOR OF MANKIND. MAY HIS NAME NEVER BE FORGOTTEN. [N.p., but almost certainly America. N.d., ca. 1785-1800]. Partially handcolored engraving,
10¾ x 14 inches. Backed on later paper. Edges worn and a bit chipped, mostly
at lower edge. Minor separations at cross-folds; a few short, closed tears. Some
old staining, later ink inscription in bottom margin reading: “Handed down in
Scofield Family since Revolutionary Days.” Good overall. Matted.

A rare and early equestrian portrait of George Washington in military dress, encircled
by a foliated border wreath and surrounding text reading: “His Excellency George
Washington Esqr. Commander in chief of the American Armies. The Protector of
his Country. The Supporter of Liberty. And the Benefactor of Mankind. May his
name never be forgotten.” Riding a rearing horse advancing to the left, Washington
brandishes a sword in his right hand while wearing a tricorner hat with cockade
and jacket (handcolored in blue). A military encampment, including four tents, is
visible in the background at left.
The present example has been associated with the well-known “Alexander
Campbell” mezzotint published in London in 1775. According to Wick, however,
this “crude engraving” was likely copied from another contemporary work, which
was itself sourced from the central vignette in a 1783 English printed handkerchief
(Figure 10 in Wick’s George Washington: An American Icon). The only difference in
the two illustrations lies in the color of the tents in the background. In the slightly

earlier image, the tents are black with white interiors; in the present image, the tents
are white with black interiors. Regarding the date of creation of the etching, Wick
claims it could have been “made any time after the late 1780s and may even have
been produced as a memorial image in 1800.” Both Wick and Hart also describe
a later 19th-century imitation of this print, in which there is no punctuation in the
surrounding inscription; Mitchell further explains that the imitation was printed
from a copper plate that was too small to hold the entire image, leaving about a
quarter-inch of the leaf border blank at the top.
The present illustration bears no imprint, and the identities of the publisher and
the engraver are unknown. Based on the quality and manner of the engraving, we
believe that it was produced in the young United States, and is therefore among the
earliest large images of George Washington published in his native land.
Contemporary images of the “Father of Our Country” are growing increasingly
rare in the market, and the present example is among the more difficult to procure,
and has been so for more than a century now. In the 1904 catalogue of his own
collection, Hampton L. Carson described the present engraving as “[e]xcessively
rare. The only copy that has come under my observation.” Not in Baker, nor are
any copies listed in OCLC.
CARSON COLLECTION 118. HART 725. WICK 100. MITCHELL CATALOGUE
99.
$8500.

Mammoth Plate Photograph of Yosemite
128. Watkins, Carleton E.: [MAMMOTH PLATE ALBUMEN PHO-

TOGRAPH OF CATHEDRAL ROCK AT YOSEMITE, SIGNED
BY CARLETON WATKINS]. [San Francisco. ca. 1865]. Albumen print,
approximately 15½ x 21 inches, on original card mount, 16¼ x 21½ inches,
signed “C E Watkins -” on the mount at lower right. Mild chipping at corners and left edge of the mount, not affecting image. A couple short closed
tears just touching the image area, longer horizontal closed tear on right side
just into image area. Some light penciled institutional notations on verso of
mount. Very good. Matted.

A striking large-format photograph of Cathedral Rock, one of the most prominent
and picturesque landmarks in Yosemite National Park, by one of the most prominent
California photographers of the early Yosemite period. Though not identified in
print or on a label, the present image is titled “River View, Cathedral Rock, Yosemite”
in the example cited by Naef and Hult-Lewis in their monumental book, Carleton
Watkins: The Complete Mammoth Photographs. The composition of the photograph is
also very similar to Watkins’ “Cathedral Rocks and Spires. View from the Merced.”
published in Watkins’ Yo-Semite Valley. Photographic Views of the Falls and Valley of
Yo-Semite in Mariposa County California (San Francisco, 1863-66). The present
image was shot by Watkins on his first trip to Yosemite in 1861, also the first time
he employed a mammoth plate camera. He returned to Yosemite several times,

in 1865, 1866, 1872, 1875, 1878, 1879, and 1881. The example cited in Naef and
Hult-Lewis’ book shows arched-top edges, typically seen with Watkins’ mammoth
photographs and stereoviews. Interestingly, the present photograph retains the top
edges, where shadows of the shutter can still be seen in each corner, evidence of
the human at work in creating this stunning image, and likely the reason behind
arching the top edges in the first place.
The date of the present photograph can be ascertained by close inspection of
Watkins’ signature at lower right. Again, referring to Naef and Hult-Lewis, the
signature on the present photograph most closely resembles known exemplars of
Watkins’ signature in the mid-1860s, specifically two examples dated between 1863
and 1868.
Carleton Watkins was one of the finest 19th-century American landscape photographers. The magnificence of the Yosemite Valley was first discovered by fur
trappers in the 1830s, but it remained unknown to a wider audience until Watkins
brought his photographic images of its extraordinary beauty to the public. His
vistas of a serene and underpopulated land demonstrated the ideal harmony between
man and nature. “The controlled grandeur of his views of the sublime is encoded
not only with classical ideals of simplicity, geometry, and measure but also with
a perception of the West as the primordial theatre of an authentically American
place” – The Waking Dream.
“Watkins’ Yosemite images were influential both as art and as a source of information. In an effort to define his landscape aesthetic, art scholars have observed that
his mammoth photographs made their appearance at about the same time as large
landscape painting in California....Most critics agree that it is Watkins’ masterful
use of light that best distinguishes his Yosemite photographs from those of lesser

artists. Patterns of light and dark areas forcefully emphasize the immensity of Yosemite’s monolithic structures and give a dynamic quality to his scenes” – Palmquist.
THE WAKING DREAM, GILMAN PAPER COMPANY COLLECTION, p.124. Peter
E. Palmquist & Thomas R. Kailbourn, Pioneer Photographers of the Far West A Biographical
Dictionary 1840-1865 (Stanford, 2000). Peter E. Palmquist, Carleton E. Watkins: Photographer
of the American West (Albuquerque, 1983). Weston Naef & Christine Hult-Lewis, Carleton
Watkins: The Complete Mammoth Photographs (Los Angeles, 2011), no.152, pp.543-45.
$4500.

With the Rare Panorama Plates
129. Wild, J.C.: PANORAMA AND VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA,

AND ITS VICINITY. EMBRACING A COLLECTION OF
TWENTY VIEWS, DRAWN ON STONE, BY J.C. WILD, FROM
HIS OWN SKETCHES AND PAINTINGS. WITH POETICAL ILLUSTRATIONS OF EACH SUBJECT, BY ANDREW M’MAKIN.
Philadelphia. 1838. [22]pp. plus twenty-four lithographs. Quarto. Original
patterned green cloth, gilt morocco label on front board. Some wear and chipping to extremities, minor rubbing and soiling. Moderate foxing throughout.
A very good copy, wholly unsophisticated.

An important and very rare American view book, showing scenes in and around
Philadelphia, primarily notable public works and major public buildings, ranging
from the University of Pennsylvania to the Eastern Penitentiary, U.S. Mint, Naval

Asylum, U.S. Bank, Merchants’ Exchange, and more. This issue also includes four
additional plates, being north, south, east, and west views from City Hall, forming
a panorama. The panorama plates are perhaps the most interesting in the work,
and are often lacking. Wild was well known as a landscape artist and panorama
painter; shortly after this work came out he moved to St. Louis, where he produced
the first lithographically illustrated work issued there, The Valley of the Mississippi
Illustrated. The handsome views in this volume are some of the nicest American
city views of the period.
There are two issues of this book: the present issue, and another with the title,
Views of Philadelphia.... The other issue has only twenty plates, omitting the four
panorama plates present here. Howes accords the Panorama and Views of Philadelphia... a “c” rating, while the other issue rates a “b.” The twenty-plate issue is quite
scarce; the present issue, with the panorama plates, is extremely rare.
HOWES W410, “c.” SABIN 103971.

$7500.

Gambler, Grifter, Forger, Thief
130. Wyman, Seth: THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF SETH

WYMAN, EMBODYING THE PRINCIPAL EVENTS OF A LIFE
SPENT IN ROBBERY, THEFT, GAMBLING, PASSING COUNTERFEIT MONEY, &c. &c. Written by himself. Manchester, N.H.:
J.H. Cate, Printer, 1843. 310pp. Original brown cloth. Spine label lacking, but
paper remnant remains; spine slightly sunned; corners and spine ends worn.
Bookplate on front pastedown, previous owner’s ink notes on rear pastedown
(alluding to the possible suppression of this work). Two leaves with spotting,
occasional pencil marginalia, else quite clean internally. Very good.

The thoroughgoing bad nature of the author is well described in the title, and he
admits that his life of crime began with shoplifting (at which he was quite adept)
while barely into his teens. Most of his career was passed in Massachusetts, New
Hampshire, and Maine, where even among a population renowned for its sharpness,
he was able to find many a sucker. Wyman also recounts his sexual conquests, though
the publisher admits that some of the salacious details have been excised. Born in
1784, Wyman died, in prison, just before the publication of this work. How much
moralizing has been added by the publisher, it is impossible to tell, but he admits
in the preface that he has published Wyman’s recollections in order that readers
“may see the heinousness and misery of crime, and thereby strengthen and render
impregnable the noble purposes to resist temptation.” But he also insists that the
work is Wyman’s alone, and the result is an entertaining and enlightening memoir
of the life of a bad man. “Wyman was an audacious and incorrigible thief and
swindler, but his prominence was more literary than criminal” – DNB. The ANB
calls his memoir “a fascinating look at the social mores of the criminal element in
early nineteenth-century American society.” An uncommon book, one of the few
pre-Civil War personal accounts of gambling and other bad behavior.
HOWES W724. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 43-5413. DNB XX, p.586. ANB 24, pp.8990.
$2250.

